
PB03307094REV 06/2014



1. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE. 

2. STOP ENGINE OR MOTOR BEFORE LEAVING OPERATOR'S POSITION TO ADJUST, 
CLEAN, OR UNCLOG MACHINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY RECOMMENDED 
IN THE "OPERATOR'S MANUAL!' 

3. WAIT FOR ALL MOVEMENT TO STOP BEFORE SERVICING MACHINE. 

4. KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM POWER DRIVEN PARTS. 

5. KEEP OFF EQUIPMENT UNLESS SEAT OR PLATFORM FOR OPERATION AND 
OBSERVATION IS PROVIDED. 

6. KEEP All OTHERS OFF. 

7. USE APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR WARNING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING ON HIGHWAYS. 

8. MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE IS CLEAR OF MACHINE BEFORE STARTING ENGINE, 
MOTOR OR OPERATION. 

1. MANTENER TODOS LOS PROTECTORES EN SU LUGAR. 

2. APAGAR LA MAQUINA 0 EL MOTOR ANTES DE DEJAR LA POSICION DEL OPERADOR 
PARA AJUSTAR, LUBRICAR, LIMPIAR 0 DESTAPAR LA MAQUINA, A NO SEA QUE SE 
RECOMIENDE ESPICiFICAMENTE EN EL "MANUAL DELOPERADOR:' 

3. ESPERAR QUE NO HAYA MOVIMIENTO ANTES DE DAR SERVICIO A LA MAQUINA. 

4. MANTENER LAS MANOS, LOS PIES Y LA ROPA LEJOS DE LAS PARTES QUE 
MUEVAN CON MOTOR. 

5. MANTENERSE LEJOS DEL EQUIPO A NO SER QUE HAYA SILLA 0 PLATAFORMA DE 
OPERACION Y OBSERVACION. 

6. MANTENERSE LEJOS DE LOS DEMAS. 

7. USAR LAS SENALES APROPIADAS 0 LAS LUCES DE AVISO AL MANEJAR EN LAS 
CARRETERAS. 

8. ASEGURARSE QUE NO HAY NADIE CERCA DE LA MAQUINA ANTES DE ENCENDER EL 
MOTOR 0 ANTES DE OPERARLA. 



I 

1994 PARTS LIST 
f o r 

MODEL 
AUTOMATIC 

330-370 
HAY BALER 

1. It is the policy of J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. to constantly improve it's products whenever 
it is practical to do so. 

2. J .A. Freeman & Son, Inc. reserves the right to redesign or change it's equipment 
or component parts thereof without incurring any obligation to install or furnish 
such changes on equipment previously delivered. 

3. Unauthorized changes or additions to equipment manufactured by J .A. Freeman 
& Son Inc. relieves the company of further responsibility for warranted 
operation and breakage replacement. 

I 



LIMITED VVARRANTV 

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. guarantees all new equipment manufactured by them to be free 
from defects in material and workmanship for one season or part thereof from date of 
delivery to the retail purchaser. One copy of the "EQUIPMENT DELIVERY AND WARRANTY 
REGISTRATION" must be correctly completed and returned to J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. 
in order to validate the warranty. The obligation under this warranty is limited to the 
replacement or repair at our Portland, Oregon factory or at a point designated.by us of such 
parts that appear to us upon inspection to have been defective in material or workmanship. 

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. obligation under this warranty is limited to repairing or replacing, 
at its option, any part that in the J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. judgment is defective when 
returned to the factory. 

The provisions of this warranty shall not apply to any equipment which has been subject 
to misuse, negligence, alteration or accident, or which shall have been repaired with parts 
other than those obtainable through J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. 

Except as set forth, J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. shall not be liable for injuries or damages 
of any kind or nature, direct, consequential, or contingent, to person or property. This 
warranty does not extend to loss of crops, loss because of delay or loss incurred for labor, 
supplies, substitute machinery, rental or for any other reason. 

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. makes no warranties whatsoever in respect to tires, engines, 
alternators, batteries, or other trade accessories, inasmuch as they are usually warranted 
by their respective manufacturers. 

NOTE: J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. reserves the right to make improvements in design or 
changes in specifications without notice at any time and without incurring any obligation to 
owners of units previously sold. 

THE BALER REGiSTRATiON REPORT MUST BE CORRECTLY COMPLETED AND 
RETURNED TO J.A. FREEMAN & SON, INC. IN ORDER TO VALIDATE THE LIMITED 
WARRANTY. 



SAFETY 

J.A. Freeman & Son is greatly concerned with safety. The Freeman Baler is furnished with safety fea­
tures. Even with these safety features, personal injury can still occur if the operator is careless, neg1i· 
gent or thoughtless when maintaining, lubricating, operating, unclogging, or servicing the baler. 

Your Freeman Baler has safety shields to help prevent personal injury. Do not operate the baler ex· 
cept, and unless, all shields are in place. There are also "CAUTION," "DANGER," and "BE CARE· 
FUl" decals on the baler. Read and pay attention to the decals. 

Fol1owing is a list of precautions that should be taken to help prevent personal injury: 
1. Keep all shields in place. 

2. Shut off tractor and baler engine before adjusting, lubricating, cleaning, or unclogging baler. 

3. Wait for all movement to stop before servicing baler. 

4. Keep hands, feet, and clothing away from power driven parts. 

5. Keep all shields installed and keep clear of the P.T.O. drive line. 

6. Keep all others off baler. 

7. Use appropriate signs or warning lights when operating on highways. 

8. Make certain everyone is clear of baler before starting engine or engaging P .T.O. clutch. 

9. Do not ride on feeder box or any part of the baler while in operation. 

1 0. Keep hands and feet clear of feeder house. 

11. Keep hands away from knotter when baler clutch or P .T .0. drive is engaged. 

12. Do not pull on the drive belt to turn the flywheel. 

13. Do not fill fuel tank while engine is running. 

14. Do not smoke while filling fuel tank or servicing fuel system. 

15. Periodically check all nuts and bolts for tightness. 

16. Always use lights for night work. 

17. As a safety precaution it is recommended that anNA" "B" "C" fire extinguisher be carried on the 
baler at all times. It is also recommended to carrv a four aallon water container with oumo. or as re-
quired by local and state law. • - · · -

18. Avoid loose clothing which can easily be caught in moving parts. 

19. Stop engine or motor before adjusting or lubricating the knotter. 

20. Remember "SAFETY'' is only a word until it is put into practice. 

A WARNING: SOME ILLUSTRATIONS IN THIS PARTS LIST SHOW THE 
BALER WITHOUT SHIELDS TO ALLOW FOR A BETTER VIEW OF THE AREA 
BEING ADDRESSED. THE BALER SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED WITH ANY 
OF THE SAFETY SHIELDS REMOVED. 



SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION 
AND BALER IDENTIFICATION 

Each Freeman Baler is identified by means of a baler model number and baler serial number. As a 
further indentification, all power units are provided with a serial number. 

To ensure prompt, efficient service when ordering parts or requesting repairs from your authorized 
Freeman dealer, record the serial numbers in the spaces provided. 

BALER SERIAL NUMBER 
Rear, right side of baler on upper frame. 

WIRE KNOTTER SERIAL NUMBER 
Right side of twister and shuttle bar frame. 

POWER UNIT SERIAL NUMBER 
Deutz Diesel-forward side of engine on block. 
Wisconsin Gasoline-right side on shroud above screen. 
Cummins Diesel-left side on gear housing. 
P .T .0. 540 and 1 000-top of gearbox. 
Hydraulic P.T.O.-front of motor mount and pulley adjustment bracket. 

NOTE: Reference to left-hand and right-hand used throughout the manual are understood to mean 
from a position facing in the direction of travel. 

The serial number is an important piece of information about the machine and it may 
be necessary to know it before obtaining the correct replacement part. The serial 
number is located on the top chamber rail on the rear right-hand side. 

SERIAl 
NUMBER 

lOCATION ~ 

----- ""\:-- -, 
... - -- \ ....._ ----- '\ 

-~ 

------ '-..._...__ 



INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS 

1. Order by part number and description of part. 

(a) Parts should NOT be ordered from illustration only. 

{b) Parts should NOT be ordered from numbers on castings. 

2. Order by baler serial number and model. 

3. Much delay and confusion can be avoided if parts numbers are arranged in 
sequence on all orders. 

4. Order parts from: Dealer's Name 

Address 

Phone Number 

Left (L.H) and Right {R.H.) of the machine are understood to mean from a 
postion facing in the direction of travel. 

Other {L.H.) and (R.H.) in descriptions are used for left hand and right 
hand threaded parts. 

"N 0 T E" 

Parts are identified by reference numbers. See parts list 

for correct part numbers. DO NOT USE REFERENCE 

NUMBERS AS PART NUMBERS. 

IllUSTRATIONS ARE FOR "ORDERING" INFORMATION 
ONLY, AND ARE NOT FOR USE AS AN ASSEMBLY GUIDE. 



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS 

AIR SCREEN ASSEMBLY FOR DEUTZ ENGINE ................................... 29 

AUGER ASSEMBLY, 370 ADVERSE CONDITION PICKUP .................... 79 

AXLE ............................................................................................ 133 

BALE CHUTE AND WEIGHT INDICATOR ........................................... 129 

BATTERY AND LIGHTS ................................................................... 139 

BULLGEAR ASSEMBLY ................................................................... 49 

BULL GEAR LUBER ASSEMBLY ....................................................... 51 

CHAMBER LINERS .......................................................................... 55 

CUMMINS ENGINE COMPONENTS ................................................. 33 

DEUTZ ENGINE COMPONENTS ....................................................... 27 

DRAW BAR ASSEMBLIES ............................................................. . 

DRAWBAR, CYLINDER ACTUATED SWING....................................... 3 

DRIVE LINE, P·.T.O. FRONT............................................................. 9 

DRIVE LINE, P.T.O. REAR ................ .' .............................................. 11 

ELECTRIC PICKUP LIFT ASSEMBLY .................................................. 89 

ELECTRIC PICKUP LIFT CONTROL. .................................................. 87 

ENGINE CONTROL PANELS ............................................................ 37 

ENGINE FILTERS AND ANCILLARY PARTS ........................................ 137 

EXTRA ITEMS .............................................................................. 141 

FEED ARM CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY ....................................... 57 

FEED ARM PIVOT SHAFT ASSEMBLY ............................................... 59 

FEED FORK ASSEMBLY .................................................................. 61 

FEED HOUSE, 330 PICKUP ............................................................. 67 

FEED HOUSE SHIELDS, 370 ........................................................... 73 

FLYWHEEL BELT SHIELDS .............................................................. 47 

FLYWHEEL AND PINION SHAFT ASSEMBLY ..................................... 45 

HAY DOGS ................................................................................... 55 

HAY SAVER WHEEL ASSEMBLY AND MOUNTS ............................... 65 

HITCH, ENGINE AND GEAR BOX MOUNTS ....................................... 17 

HITCH EXTENSION ASSEMBLIES . ............ .. .. ... ... .. . .. . .. .. . .. . .. .. ... . .. .. . 3 

HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK ASSEMBLY (EXTERNAL) ........................... 21 

HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK ASSEMBLY (INTERNAL) ............................ 23 

HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK CONNECTiNG HOSES ............................... 19 

KNOTTER ASSEMBLY, TWINE ......................................................... 95 

KNOTTER, WIRE ............................................................................ 91 

KNOTTER BRAKE ASSEMBLY ......................................................... 100 

KNOTTER CLUTCH AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY ...................................... 99 

KNOTTER FRAME, WIRE ................................................................ 93 

KNOTTER LUBER ......................................................................... 107 



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS 

KNOTTER FAN ASSEMBLY ........................................................... 109 

KNOTTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY, TWINE........................................... 97 

KNOTTER TRIP ASSEMBLY .......................................................... 101 

MAIN FRAME............................................................................. 43 

NEEDLES AND NEEDLE YOKE ASSEMBLY ...................................... 111 

OIL COOLER ............................................................................... 25 

PICKUP ASSEMBLY, 330 STANDARD ............................................ 69 

PICKUP ASSEMBLY, 330 ADVERSE CONDITION ............................. 71 

PICKUP ASSEMBLY, 370 ADVERSE CONDITION ............................. 77 

PICKUP BELT DRIVE .................................................................... 85 

PICKUP CHAIN DRIVE................................................................. 83 

PICKUP FEED HOUSE, 370 ........................................................... 75 

PICKUP LIFT AND MOUNTING ASSEMBLIES, 370 ........................... 81 

PLUNGER ASSEMBLY .................................................................. 53 

PLUNGER RAILS......................................................................... 55 

PTO CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, HI-TON................................................ 13 

PTO GEAR BOX, HI-TON .............................................................. 15 

RAM ASSEMBLY, DUAL 4", TENSION CONTROL. ........................... 125 

RAM ASSEMBLIES, TANDEM TENSION CONTROL. ......................... 127 

ROCKFORD POWER TAKE-OFF .................................... ~ ................ 41 

ROTARY SCREEN FOR CUMMINS ENGINE..................................... 35 

SHIELDS .................................. · .................................................. 135 

SPINDLES .................................................................................. 131 

STATIONARY KNIFE .................................................................... 55 

TANDEM WHEEL PLATE ASSEMBLIES ........................................... 133 

TENSION RELEASE KIT ................................................................ 123 

TENSION CONTROL BYPASS BOX ASSEMBLY ............................... 121 

TENSION CONTROL PUMP ASSEMBLY ......................................... 119 

TENSION RAILS .......................................................................... 43 

THROTTLE AND TENSION CONTROL BOX..................................... 7 

THROTTLE AND TENSION CONTROL STAND................................. 5 

TIRES AND WHEELS .................................................................... 131 

TWINE BOX, 9 COMPARTMENT ................................................... 115 

TWINE BOX, OPTIONAL 12 COMPARTMENT ................................. 117 

TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY ................................................. 105 

TWIN DISC POWER TAKE- OFF .................................................... 39 

WIND GUARD ........................................................ -..................... 63 

WIRE BOX, GUIDES AND OPTIONAL CARRIER ASSEMBLIES ............ 113 

WISCONSIN ENGINE COMPONENTS .............................................. 31 



I 

PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

03-159 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
05-130 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,76 
ACL0002014 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
ACL0002251 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,34 
ACL0004307 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
ACL0007191 •••••••••••.•••••••••••• 34 
ACL0080372 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
ACL0101870 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,34 
ACL01 06593 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
ACL0112003 •••••••••••.•••••••••••• 28 
ACL0114972 •••••••••••••••••••••••. 34 
ACL0119410 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
ACL0119539 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
ACL0119711 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
ACL0148573 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
ACL0148586 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
ACL6065261 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
ACT 71 0200 1 • • • • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 90 
ANC0008289 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
ANC0009635 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
ANC0023975 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 98 
AO 0000250 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
AO 0000312 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
ARM0000027 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
ARM0007155 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
ASG0028575 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
AUG0020830 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
AUG0020974 •••••••••••••••••••••••. 80 
AUG0022358 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
AXL0022389 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 134 
BAR0006213 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
BAR0006217 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
BAR0007975 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
BAR0011323 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
BAR0018482 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
BAR0018872 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 94 
BAT0277000 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 140 
BC00002315 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
BKT0001935 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 142 
BKT0006574 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
BKT0006715 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
BKT0006722 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
BKT0006727 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
BKT0007204 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 32 
BKT0008024 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
BKT0008037 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
BKT0008288 ••••••••••••••••••••• 82,88 
BKT0011131 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
BKT0011260 .... .................................. 2 
BKT0013705 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
BKT0016306 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
BKT0016324 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
BKT0017240 ••••••••••••••••••• 116,118 
BKT0017242 ••••••••••••••••••• 116,118 
BKT0017814 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
BKT0022279 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
BKT0022481 •••••••••••• 82,114,116,118 
BKT0023328 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 118 
BKT0023793 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 32 
BKT0024506 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
BKT0024669 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
BKT0025074 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
BKT0027960 ....................... 120 
BLK0024063 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
BLK0240630 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
BMP0004243 ••••••••••••••••• 68,74,110 
BOX0000100 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 

BOX0007161 •••••••••••••••••• ~ •••• 136 
BOX0008202 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
BOX0017243 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 116 
BOX0017244 ••••••••••••••••••• 116,118 
BOX0017245 ••••••••••••••••••• 116,118 
BOX0017246 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 116 
BOX0017247 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 116 
BOX0017248 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 116 
BOX0017256 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 118 
BOX0017257 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 118 
BOX0017419 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 118 
BOX0018358 ....................... 118 
BOX0018359 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 118 
BOX0028274 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
BOX17418PT ••••••••••••••••••••••• 116 
BOX 17 41970 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 118 
BOX17419PT ••••••••••••••••••••••• 118 
BPE0003000 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 32 
BRC0018870 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 94 
BRCOO 18871 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 94 
BRC0025469 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
BRC0028437. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 48 
BRGOOOO 128 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 88 
BRG0000202 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 84 
BRG0000207 •••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••• 46 
BRG0002029 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,78 
BRG0006219 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,78 
BRG0007067 ........................ 46 
BRG0012600 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
BRG0012610 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
BRG0020016 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 84 
BRG0025521 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
BRG0025584 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
BRG0048500 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
BRG004851 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
BRG0067000 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
BRG0070670 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
BRG0121616 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 2 
BSH0001610 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
BSH0006231 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,78 
BSH0007127 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
BSH0011985 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 2 
BSH1001125 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
CAM0002029 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 72 
CAM0007180 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 98 
CAM0023640 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
CAP0001 030 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
CBK0005520 •••••••••••••••••••• 38,110 
CBK0005530 ..••••..•........... II ••• 38 
CBK0005540 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
CBL1743180 •••••••••••••••• 8,28,32,34 
CBL 1743324 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
CE77001900 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
CHN0000209 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
CHN0006240 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 100 
CHN0016368 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
CHN0040125 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
CHN0060139 ........................ 84 
CHU0017876 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 130 
CIP0000117 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 140 
CIP0022526 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 110 
CIP6651501 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 140 
GIR0228290 ........................ 38 
CLH0009120 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
CLH0017m •••••••••••••••••••••••• 84 
CLH0017849 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 84 
CLH0020799 •••••• · •••••••••••••• 92,100 

CLH0021222 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 84 
CLH0064 79E •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
CLP0000115 ••••••••••••••••••••• 26,52 
CLP0000130 ••••••• 26,30,34,36,110,136 
CLP0000145 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,34 
CLP0000711 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 140 
CLP0017241 ••••••••••••••• 114,116,118 
CLP0035751 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,34 
CLP0726111 •••••••••••••••••••• 34,110 
CLP7051029 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
CLP7051170 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
CLP7361407 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
CLP7701152 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
CLP7701153 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
CLR0002094 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
CLR0002353 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
CLV0007721 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
CLV0125001 •••••••••••••••••••••• 8,28 
CLV1756012 ••••••••••••••••••• 8,32,34 
CNR0000193 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
CNR0002960 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
CNR0007573 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
COV0008025 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 136 
COV0008038 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 136 
COV0016871 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
CPL0080104 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
CRA0013775 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
CRA0018809 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
CRA0024058 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
CUM3912220 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
CUM3912750 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
CVR0020465 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
CVR0022648 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
CVR0022813 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 110 
CVR0024052 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
CVR0024416 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
CVR0024670 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
CWL0022582 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
CYL0013276 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
CYL0013277 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
CYL0013278 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
CYL0013279 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
DEF0022860 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
DOC0025950 ••••••••••••.••••••••••• 88 
DOC0028023 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
DPT0021737 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 14 
DRB0006669 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
DRB0014511 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 2,4 
DRB0020573 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
DRB0020886 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
DRB0020887 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
DRB0020893 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
DRB0145110 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 2 
DRB2088600 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
DRV0005805 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0000103 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0000108 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0000115 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0000163 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0000524 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,34 
DTZ0000626 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
DTZ0001 037 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0001 092 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0001144 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0001178 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0001192 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0001535 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 



PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

DTZ0001537 •••••••••••.••.••••••.•• 40 
DTZ0001538 .••••••••...••.•••••.••• 40 
DTZ0001588 ••••.•.•••••••.••••••••• 40 
DTZ0001590 ••••.•.••••••••.•••••••• 40 
DTZ0001663 .••.••••...•.••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0001990 •••••••••.•.••..•••••••• 40 
DTZ0002032 ••••.•••••••••..•••••••• 40 
DTZ0002033 •••••••••••••..••.•••••• 40 
DTZ0002137 •••••.•.•.•••••••••••••. 40 
DTZ0002245 •••••••••••••..••••••••• 40 
DTZ0002680 .•.....••••.•••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0003169 ••••••.••.•.••..•••••••• 40 
DTZ0003177 ••••.••.•.•.•..••.•••••• 40 
DTZ0003826 ••••••..•.•••••••••••••• 40 
DTZ0006783 •••••••••••••••••••••.•• 28 
DTZ0006785 •••••...•••.•••••••••••• 28 
DTZ0007680 •••••••••••.•••••••••••• 28 
DTZ0007681 •••.••.••.•••••••••••••• 28 
DTZ0009462 •••••..••••.•••••••••••• 28 
DTZ0011287 •••••••••...••.••••••••• 28 
DTZ0020222 •••..••••••.•••.•••••••• 40 
DTZ0023720 •••••••••••••.•••••••••• 28 
DTZ0271160 •••••.•.••••••••••••••• 138 
DTZ0272326 •••••••••••.••..••••••• 138 
DTZ0272401 •••••••••.•.•••••••••••• 30 
DTZ1118688 •••••..••.••••••••••••• 138 
DTZ1119246 •••••••••••••..•••••••• 138 
DTZ1137391 •••••••••••••••••••.•••• 28 
DTZ1137394 •••••••••..••••••••••••• 28 
DTZ1164422 •••••••••...•..••.•••••• 38 
DTZ1171394 ••••••.••.•.••••••••••• 138 
DTZ1172380 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
DTZ1173470 ••••••••••••••.•.•••••• 138 
DTZ1176023 •••••••••.••••.•.•••••• 138 
DTZ1236291 •••••••••••.••••••••••• 138 
DTZ1290579 ••••.••.••••••••••••••• 138 
DTZ2167499 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
DTZ2168855 •••••••••••.••.•••••••• 138 
DTZ2169403 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 138 
DTZ2234942 ••••.••.•••••••••••••••• 30 
DTZ2235175 ••••.•••••••••••••••••• 138 
DTZ2235178 •••••••••.•.•.•.••••••• 138 
DTZ3348038 ••••.••••••••••••••••••• 28 
DTZ9990172 •••••••••••••••.•..•••• 138 
ELB0903540 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
ELB0904028 •••••••••.•••••••••••••• 28 
ELC0008296 •••••••••••••••••••.•••• 88 
ELC0008297 .••••.•••••••••••••••••• 88 
~·~n~~nnn~ ~n 
I:L\..U I :;JUUU;;J •••••••••••••••••••••••• .:>0 

EXH0011007 ••••..•••.••••••••••• 28,34 
EXH0013806 •••••••••••.•••••••••••• 28 
EXH0022572 •••••.•.•.•.•••••••••••• 34 
EXH0022573 .••••••••.•••••••••••••• 34 
EZ 0000002 •••••••••...••.••••••••• 8 
EZ 0000004 • • • . • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
EZ 0000006 . • • • • • • • • • . • . . • • • • • • • • • 8 
EZ 0000008 • • • • • . • • • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
F 0000007 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 86 
F 0000055 •••.•.•.•.•.•••••••••••• 50 
F 0000072 • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 46 

0000073 ••••••••••••••••••••• 18,54 
0000083 •••••.•••••..••••••••••• 86 

F 000008A • • • • • • • • • . • . • • . • • • • • • • • • 86 

0000096 • o o • • • • • • • • • • • • • o • 701 72 1 82 
0000098 •••••.•••.•.••.••••••••. 70 

F 0000099 • • • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 92,98 
F 000009A • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . • • • • • • • • 1 00 

F 0000100 ••••••••.••••••••• 70, 72,78 
F 0000101 ••••••••.••••••••• 70, 72,78 
F 0000122 .•.•••••••••••••••••• 82,86 
F 0000126 ••.••••••••.•••••••••••• 86 
F 0000129 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 86 
F 0000159 ••••••••••••••••••• 106,124 
F 0000172 ••.•••.••••.•••••••• 94,122 
F 0000188 ••.••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
F 0000212 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
F 0000213 ••.••.•••••.•••••.••••• 132 
F 0000215 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
F 0000220 •••••.•.•••••••••••••••• 56 
F 0000225 •••••••..••••••••.•• 50,100 
F 0000227 • . • .. • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 54 
F 0000246 ••••••••••••• 14,92,104,124 
F 0000268 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 130 
F 0000278 ••••••.•.••••••••.••••• 102 
F 0000281 ••.••.••••••••••••••• 68,76 
F 0000298 •••••••••••••••••.•••••• 56 
F 0000299 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 56 
F 0000440 ••••••••••• 2,82,94, 100,102 
F 0000497 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
F 0000525 ••.•••••.••.••••••• 116,118 
F 0000600 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 44 
F 0000635 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 102 
F 0000636 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 102 
F 0000637 . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 02 
F 0000638 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 102 
F 0000649 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 142 
F 0000658 • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 

0000659 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
0000751 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 

F 0000753 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 100 
F 0000755 ••••••••••.••••••••• 92,100 
F 0000759 • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • 84 I 100 
F 0000760 ••••••••.••.•••••••• 84,100 
F 0000770 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 142 
F 0000774 •••••••••••.•••••••••••• 54 
F 0000775 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •••• 54 
F 0000778 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
F 0000779 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 54 
F 0000780 •••••• ~ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 54 
F 0000781 •••••••..••••••••••••••• 54 
F 0000802 • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 104 
F 0000822 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0000837 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
F 0000840 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 86 
F 0000856 ••••••••••• 112,114,116,118 

0000657 ........... ii2, ii4, ii6, ii8 
F 0000883 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 00 
F 0000889 • • • • • • • • . • • . • • • • • . • • • 1 0 I 12 
F 0000890 • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • . . • • • • • • 1 0 
F 0000893 •••.•• ~ • • • . • • • • • • . • • • • • • 32 
F 0000942 ••.•••••••••••••••••••• 142 
F 0000946 ••••••••.••.••••..••••• 114 
F 0000985 ..•..•••••.•••••••••••• 130 
F 0000986 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 54 
F 0000988 ••••.••••••••••••.••••• 130 

0000990 .•••••••••••••••••••••• 130 
F 0000993 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 130 
F 0000994 •.••.•.•••••••••••••••• 130 
F 0000995 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 130 
F 0000997 •••••••..•••••••••••••• 130 
F 0000998 •••••••.•••.••••••••••• 130 
F 0000999 ••••.•••••..••••..••••• 130 
F 0001002 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
F 0001003 •••••••.••..•••••••••••• 8 

F 0001004 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
F 0001005 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
F 0001006 • • . • . • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . 8 
F 0001018 • • . . • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
F 0001019 ••••••••••••••.••.• 6,8,130 
F 0001020 •••••••••••••••.••••••• 6,8 
F 0001106 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 
F 0001107 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 
F 0001108 ••.•.•••.••••••••.•••••. 10 
F 0001131 ••••••.••••••••••••••••• 8 
F 0001132 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
F 0001134 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
F 0001189 ••••••.••••••••••••••••• 62 
F 0001193 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 
F 0001195 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 
F 0001226 •••••••••••••••••• 70, 72,78 
F 0001441 ••••••••.••••••••• 50,52,54 
F 0001511 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 32 
F 0001512 ••••••.••••••••••••••••• 56 
F 0001513 ••.•••••••••••••••••••• 102 
F 0001514 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
F 0001515 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
F 0001517 .••.•••••••••••• 88,102,106 
F 0001531 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
F 0001537 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 54 
F 0001549 •••.••••••••••••••••••• 112 
F 0001550 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 112 
F 0001551 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 112 
F 0001552 •••.••••.•••••••••••••• 112 
F 0001556 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0001557 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0001559 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0001561 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0001563 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,76 
F 0001568 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
F 0001572 ••••••••.•••••• 102,104,106 
F 0001576 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 92 
F 0001603 ••••••••.••••••••••••••• 62 
F 0001608 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 102 
F 0001609 ••••••.••••••••••••••••• 56 
F 0001611 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 112 
F 0001614 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
F 0001617 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
F 0001618 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
F 0001619 •••..•••••••••••••••••• 102 
F 0001629 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
F 0001632 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
F 0001636 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
F 0001638 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 130 
F 0001639 ••••••••.••••••••• ~ •••• 130 
F 0001641 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
F 0001654 ••••.••••••••••••••••••• 66 
F 0001661 •••••••••••••.•••• 50,58,60 
F 0001675 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 142 
F 0001676 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 142 
F 0001677 •••••••••••••••••••••• 142 
F 0001680 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
F 0001686 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
F 0001687 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
F 0001689 •••••••••.••••••••••• 28,32 
F 0001702 • • • • . • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 112 
F 0001706 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 32 
F 0001790 ••••••••.•••••••••••• 14,84 
F 0001791 ..................... 14,84 
F 0001792 ••••.••••••••••••••••••• 14 
F 0001793 ••••••••.•••••••••••• 14,84 
F 0001794 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 14 

ll 



m 

PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

F 0001797 •..............•...•. 14,84 
F 0001799 ......•........••.•••.•. 14 
F 0001801 .•...........•.....•..•. 12 
F 0001803 ••....................•. 12 
F 0001804 •.........•........•..•. 12 

0001805 •.....•........•......•. 12 
0001806 •...........•..•..••..•. 12 

F 0001807 ............•.....••..•. 12 
F 0001808 •.........•...........•• 12 

0001809 ........•......••.....•. 12 
0001810 ••.............••.....•. 12 

F 0001811 •...........•......•..•. 12 
F 0001812 •.......•.•............• 10 
F 0001816 •.....•........•........ 12 
F 0001817 •...........•.........•. 12 
F 0001818 ••..........•.....•...•. 12 

0001819 .. ·············•··••· 12,14 
0001823 •.........•....••.....•. 10 
0001824 ..................•••.•. 10 

F 0001825 •.....•.....•........... 10 
F 0001826 ••....•.....•..•.......• 10 
F 0001827 •.......•...•...•.•...•• 10 
F 0001828 •...........•...•.••..•. 10 
F 0001846 •.........•.......•••.•. 10 
F 0001847 ••....•.....•..•.•..•.•. 10 
F 0001889 ••....•.....•..•....... 102 
F 0001890 •...........•.•...•...• 102 
F 0001891 • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . • 2 
F 0001893 •.........•.•..•..•.•.•• 66 
F 0001894 ••.............•..•..... 66 
F 0001895 •.......•.•.•..•..•...•. 66 
F 0001896 •.•.....•.•.•..•..••..•. 66 
F 0001897 •...........•..•...•..•. 66 
F 0001898 •.........•....•....•.•. 66 
F 0001899 •.........•....•..•.•.•. 66 
F 0001900 •.....•...•....•..•••.•. 66 
F 0001901 •.....•........•..•.•.•. 66 
F 0001902 •.....•...•.•..•...••.•. 66 
F 0001903 •.•.•.....•....•..•.•.•. 66 
F 0001904 •...•.......•..•...••.•• 66 
F 0001905 ••....•...•.•...•..••.•. 66 
F 0001906 ••......•.•.•..••.....•• 66 
F 0001907 ••....•...•....•..•...•• 66 
F 0001908 •...•.•.....•..••.•••.•. 66 
F 0001909 •...........•..••....... 66 
F 0001911 ••......•.•....••.....•. 66 
F 0001912 •••.....•...•...•.....•. 66 
F 0001913 •••.....•.•....•.•....•. 66 

F 0001914 ·················=··=··= 66 
F 0004014 •...•..........•... 112,114 
F 0004015 •.•............•.•. 112,114 
F 0004024 • • . . . . . . • . . . • . . . • . . • . . . • 94 
F 0004046 . • • . . . • . • . . . • . . • • . . • . . • . 94 
F 0004050 ••....•.•.•....••.....•. 60 
F 0004067 •••...•.•.•.•..•... 114,130 
F 0004068 •...•.....•....•..• 114,130 
F 0004073 ••.............•. 80,94, 120 
F 0004074 •.....•...•....•. 80,94,120 
F 0004089 •........ 60, 72, 78,92,94,98 
F 0004115 • . • . • . • . . . • . . . . • . . . . 92 I 100 
F 0004133 •...•.•...••.•.••.•. 92,100 
F 0004134 •.....•........•.... 92,100 
F 0004135 •.•.........•..•.... 92,100 
F 0004136 • . • . . . . . • . . . • • . • . 92 I 98 I 1 00 
F 0004137 •.......•...•..••.....•. 92 
F 0004138 ........................ 92 
F 0004159 •...... 14,80,92,98,100,104 

F 0004160 .....•. 14,86,92,98, 100,104 
F 0004161 ...... · .••. 14,92,98,100,104 
F 0004163 . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 114 
F 0004190 . . • . . • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 114 
F 0004193 ...•................... 142 
F 0004203 ....•.............•..•. 114 
F 0004204 ........•.••.•....••... 114 
F 0004205 •....•.•.....•..... 112,114 
F 0004210 ...........•.........•. 114 
F 0004222 ................... 112,114 
F 0004225 ....................... 114 
F 0004228 . . . . . • • . • . . . . . • . . . • . . • . 114 
F 0005159 ...........•.••...•..•• 114 
F 0005207 .......•...•.••.•.•.••.. 28 
F 0005264 ........................ 52 
F 0005499 ...•••........•••...... 140 

0005554 ....••................•. 8 
F 0005922 ...•.....••..•...... 32,138 
F 0006003 ....••..••.•......•.... 106 
F 0006004 ....................... 106 
F 0006088 .....•.••.••............ 28 
F 0006108 ......•....•....••..... 136 
F 0006126 ...•.•..•...•.•.•.•..•.. 32 
F 0006127 .....•.•....••..•.•.•••• 32 
F 0006263 ...••..•••......•...•••. 26 
F 0006410 ....••.••••.•..... 70,72,82 
F 0006424 . . • . . . • • • . . • • . • . . . • • • . • . 38 
F 0006498 ...... ·. . . . • • . • . . . . . • . . • . 4 

0006511 . . • . . . . • • • • • . . . . . . . • . . • . 4 
0006519 . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . • . . • . 4 

F 0006560 . . . . . . • . . . • • • . • . . . • • . . . . 34 
F 0006577 . . . . . • • • • . • • . . • . . . • • . . . 140 
F 0006638 ..•...••..••........... 128 
F 0006639 . . . . . . . . . . • • • . • . . . • . . . . 140 
F 0006673 . . • • • . . • • . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . 4 
F 0006675 ..•..••...•••••...•..... 22 
F 0006682 . . • . . . • . . . • • • • • . . . • • . 22 I 26 
F 0006793 ..••.. ~ .•.•••....•••. 28,34 
F 0006795 ••••.. ~ .•••••.•.••.....• 34 
F 0006804 . . • • • . . . • . • • • • • . . . . . . . • . 90 
F 0006821 ...•••.....••.•.•••..•.. 34 
F 0007000 • . . . . . • • • . • • • • • . • . • . • • • . 46 

0007005 . . . . . . . • • • . • • • • • • . • . • • • . 2 
F 0007010 ......•....••..•..•.. 18,22 
F 0007013 ..•••......•••.•...•.... 28 
F 0007032 ....••.••..••••••.••.... 50 
F 0007033 ......•.•.......•.•.•.•. 50 
F 0007034 ..•....••••..•..•.....•. 50 
F 0007035 . . . . . . . . • . • • . . . . . . • . . . • . 50 
F 0007036 . . • . . • • . • . • • • . . . . . . . . • • • 50 
F 0007037 . . • • . . • • . . • • • . . . • . . • . . • • 50 
F 0007038 ..•.......••......•....• 50 
F. 0007039 .•....•..•.•..........•. 50 
F 0007040 ..•...•...•••...•.....•• 50 
F 0007049 . . • • . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . • . 32 

0007062 ...•....•...•...•......• 94 
0007063 ..•........••.. 84,86,92,98 

F 0007065 . . • • . . • . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 94 
F 0007069 . . . • . . . . • . . • • . • • • . • • . . . . 92 
F 0007072 . . . • • . . • • . . . • . • . • • • . . . . . 92 
F 0007075 ....•..••...••..•••..•.. 94 
F 0007076 .....•..•....••.•.••. 92 I 94 
F 0007077 . . . . . • . . • . . . • • • . . • • . . . . . 94 
F 0007078 . . • • . . . . • . . • • . • • . . • . . • . • 94 
F 0007079 ..••.. ~ . • . . • • • . • . . . • . . . . 94 
F 0007081 . . • . . . • . . . . • • . . . . . . • . . • • 94 
F 0007084 . . • . . . • . . . . • • . . . • . . . . . . . 94 

F 0007085 • • . • . • . . • . . . • . . . . • • • . • . . 94 
F 0007086 . . • • . • . . • . . • • . • • . • • • . • . . 94 
F 0007087 . . . • . • . • • • . . • . . • • • . • • • . . 94 
F 0007089 . . . • • • . . • • . • . . . . . . . • • • . . 94 
F 0007145 ....••..••.•.•••...•• 68,76 
F 0007146 ....••..••.......•••••.. 70 
F 0007148 ....•...••.•.•...•.•••.. 70 
F 0007151 ...•.•...•.•....•. 70,72,78 
F 0007152 ..••.•.....•...•...••... 68 
F 0007154 ..••.•............ 70,72,82 
F 0007156 .•••••.....•...... 70,72,82 
F 0007157 .•••.•..•..•..•....•••.. 68 
F 0007159 ..................... 68,76 
F 0007160 .•.•••..•........•... 68,76 
F 0007164 ....••..••.•.•....... 68,76 
F 0007177 . . . . • • . • • • . • . . . • • • . • . • . . 70 
F 0007180 .....•..••.•...•.•..••.. 70 
F 0007186 ....••.•••.....•....••.. 70 
F 0007187 ....••.•••.....•.•..••.. 70 
F 0007190 .....•.••.......••..••.. 70 
F 0007193 ........................ 70 
F 0007194 ..••.••.••.•.....• 70 I 72,78 
F 0007227 . . . • . • . . • • . • • . • • . • . . 94 I 102 
F 0007230 .•••.•...•.••..•.•..••. 114 
F 0007231 . • • • . • . . • . . • . . . • • • . • . • . 114 
F 0007232 .•••.•..••.•..••.•••.•. 114 
F 0007236 . . . • • • . • • • . • • • . • . . • • • • . 130 
F 0007239 ..••••.•••.•......••••.. 50 
F 000724 7 . . • • • • . . • . . • • • . . . . • . . • . . 92 
F 0007248 . . . • • • . . • • • . . . . • . • . . • • . . 94 
F 000725 7 . . • • • • . • • • . • . • . . . • • . • • . . 92 
F 0007275 • . • • • • . • • • • . • . . • . • • • • 68 I 76 
F 0007276 ...•.•.••.•..•.•••.•• 68,76 
F 0007299 . . . • • • . • • • . . • . • • • • • • . 68, 76 
F 0007313 ....••.•••..••.•••.••••• 94 
F 0007318 .....•.•••.•••.....•••.. 94 
F 0007329 . . • • • • . • • • • • • • . • . . . • • • . . 94 
F 0007330 . • • • • • . . • • • • • . • • . • . • • • . • 94 
F 0007337 . . . . • • • . • . . • • . ....•••.. 46 
F 0007345 . • • • • • . . • • • • • • • • . • . • • 92,94 
F 0007346 • • • • • • . • • • . • . • • . . • • . . 92, 94 
F 0007349 ••••.•..••.•...•.•••• 92,94 
F 0007382 . . . • . • . . • • . . . . . • . • . • • 70 I 72 
F 0007391 .•••••..•...•.••.•...•• 102 
F 0007394 . • • . • • . • • • . • • • . • • . . • • 68 I 76 
F 0007397 . . . • • • . • • • . . . . . • . . . • • • . 1 00 
F 0007400 ...•.••.••..•..•.•..••. 108 
F 0007418 ...•••..••...•.•.•.•• 50,52 
F 0007431 ...•.•........•.....•... 92 
F 0007432 ..••.•..••.•••••.•.•••.. 92 
F 0007438 ..••.•..••..•..•.•.••••. 50 
F 0007439 ..••.•.•••..•..•.•.•••.. 56 
F 0007448 •..•.•.•••.•...•..••••. 104 
F 0007449 •..•.•..••...•.••.••••. 104 
F 0007450 •....•..••.••.••..••••. 104 
F 0007451 ...•.•..••.••..••..•••. 104 
F 0007453 •.••.•.•••.•...•..••.•. 104 
F 0007454 • . . • . • . • • • . . • . . • . . • • • • . 104 
F 0007456 ..••••..••..••.•.•.•••.. 92 
F 0007461 .•••.••.••.•••••. 92,98,104 
F 0007472 ..•.•••.....•••.••... 68,76 
F 0007488 .••.••....•.••......••.. 46 
F 0007515 . • • • • • . . • • . . • • • • . • • . • • . 114 
F 0007519 ..••••..•••..•••.•.. 92,100 
F 0007521 •.••••..••.••••..•.•••. 112 
F 0007522 ..••••..•••.••...•..••• 112 
F 0007523 . . . • • • . . • • • . • • • • . • . . • • . 112 



PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

F 0007524 • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • 112 
0007526 . • . . . • • • . . • • • • • • • . • • • • • 112 
0007527 • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 112 

F 0007528 • . • . . . • • • • • • • • • • • • . . • • . 104 
F 0007529 •.••..••••..•.•••••.•••• 60 
F 0007532 ••••.••••.•.•.•.•••.•••• 60 
F 0007533 . • • . • • • • • . • • • • . • . • . . • • • • 60 
F 0007535 ••.•..••••.•..•••••••••• 86 
F 0007539 • • • • • • • • • • . • . . . • . • . • • . • • 82 
F 0007540 • . . . . . • • • . • • • . • . • . . . • • • • 82 

0007541 •.•••.•••.•••••• 82,116,118 
0007545 •.•...•••.•••••••••.•••• 50 
0007546 •••.•.•••...•.•.•••••••• 86 
0007547 ....................... 112 

F 0007550 •••••••••••••••••••• 52, 136 
F 0007552 ~ •••••••••.••.•.••••••• 112 
F 0007554 • . • . . • • • • . • • • • • . • • • . • • • 112 

0007555 •••••••••••••.. 114,116, 118 
0007556 ••••.••.••.•.•• 114,116,118 

F 0007559 • • • • . . • • • • . • • . • • • • • • • • • 104 
F 0007560 • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • . 1 04 
F 0007566 • • • • . . • . • . . • . . • . . • • . • • • • 82 
F 0007568 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • . • • • 112 
F 0007569 • • • . . . • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • 112 
F 0007570 •••••.•••••••.••.•..•••• 92 
F 0007571 • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 92 
F 0007572 • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 70 
F 0007573 •••••••••••.•••••••••••• 70 
F 0007579 •••.•••••••••••••••.• 68,74 
F 0007585 •••••••••.•••••.••. 104, 124 
F 0007586 •••••.••••••••••••• 104,124 
F 0007587 •.•••••••••••••.••• 104,124 
F 0007588 • • • • . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 112 
F 0007597 • . • . • . • • • .. • • • • • . . • . • • • • 70 
F 0007598 • • • • . . • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 70 
F 0007599 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . • • • • 70 
F 0007604 •••.••••••••••••.••••••• 60 
F 0007605 ••••••••..•.•••••••••••• 60 
F 0007606 •••••••••••••••••..•••• 60 
F 0007607 •••••.••••••••••••••• 60,82 
F 0007608 •••••••••••••.••••••••• 114 
F 0007609 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 142 
F 0007610 ••••••••••••••••••..•••• 60 
F 0007624 • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 130 
F 0007626 •••••.••••••••••••••••• 142 
F 0007636 • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • 134 
F 0007637 .•••••••••••••••••••••• 114 
F 0007638 ••••••••••••••••.••.••• 114 

0007639 •••..••••.••..••••••••• 114 
F 0007640 ••••••••••••••••••.•••• 114 
F 0007641 ••••.••.•..•••••••••••• 114 
F 0007642 •••••••••••••.•.•••.••• 114 
F 0007643 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 114 
F 0007644 •••••••••••••••••••.••• 114 
F 0007645 •••••••••••••.•••••.••• 114 
F 0007651 •.••••••••••.••••••••••• 50 
F 0007654 •••••••••••••.••••••• 68,74 

0007655 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 130 
0007657 ••••.•••••.••.•••••.••• 130 

F 0007659 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • 130 
F 0007661 ••••.••.••••••••••••••• 130 
F 0007699 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
F 0007705 •••.•••.•••.••• 114,116,118 
F 0007707 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 18 
F 0007713 .••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
F 0007714 •.•.•••••.•.•.••••••• 68,76 
F 0007730 . • • • • • • . • • • . • • • • • • • . • • • • 70 

F 0007731 • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 70 
F 0007732 • • • • • • • • • • . . • • • • • • • • • • • • 70 
F 0007734 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 70 
F 0007735 • • • • • • . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • 26,54 
F 0007737 • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • 48 
F 0007741 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 70 
F 0007742 ••••.••.••.•••••••••••• 140 
F 0007743 •••••••••••.••••••••••• 140 
F 0007744 ••••••..•••••••.•••••••• 56 
F 0007750 ••••••.••.•.••••••••••• 134 
F 0007756 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 134 
F 0007762 ..•••••••••••••.•••••••• 56 
F 0007763 •••••.•••••••••••••••••• 56 
F 0007766 • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • 54 
F 000776 7 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 56 
F 0007792 • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 94 
F 0007793 • . • • • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • 94 
F 0007794 • • • • • . . • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 94 
F 0007796 • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 94 
F 0007799 • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • 18 
F 0007812 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
F 0007813 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
F 0007816 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 56 
F 0007818 •••.•••••••••••••••••••• 56 
F 0007819 •••••• • ••••••••••••••••• 56 
F 0007822 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 56 
F 0007825 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
F 0007826 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 56 
F 0007845 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 112 
F 0007859 • • • • • . . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
F 0007860 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
F 0007868 • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
F 0007870 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
F 0007871 . • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
F 0007876 .••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
F 0007884 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
F 0007889 ••••••••••••••••••• 116,118 
F 0007890 ••••••••••••••••••• 116,118 
F 0007891 • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • 116 I 118 
F 0007892 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
F 0007893 •.•••• ·• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
F 0007903 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 112 
F 0007904 ••••••••••••••••• 92,98,100 
F 0007911 • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 56 
F 0007914 ••..•••••••••••••••••••• 50 
F 0007966 . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 62 
F 000796 7 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 62 
F 0007968 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 62 
F 0007969 ......................... II .. • • • .. 62 
F 0007970 • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 62 
F 0007971 •••••• ~ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 62 
F 0007973 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • 112 
F 0007976 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
F 0007977 ••••••.••.•••••.•••• 98,100 
F 0007978 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 98 I 1 00 
F 0007991 ••.•••••••••••••••••••• 132 
F 0007992 •••••••••••••••.••••••• 132 
F 0007993 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
F 0007996 • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 132 
F 0007997 • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 132 
F 0007998 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 132 
F 0007999 •••••.••••••••••••••••• 132 
F 0008000 •.••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
F 0008001 .•.•••••••••••••••••••• 132 
F 0008002 •••.•••••.••••••••••••• 132 
F 0008003 ••••••.•••••••••••• 132,134 
F 0008004 •••••••••••••••.••••••• 132 

F 0008005 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 132 
F 0008010 •••••••••••••.••••••••• 132 
F 0008011 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 80 I 132 
F 0008012 •••••••••••••.••••••••• 132 
F 0008013 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
F 0008014 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
F 0008018 • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 134 
F 0008019 • • • . • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • 134 
F 0008020 ••.•••••••••.•••••••••• 134 
F 0008021 •••••••••••••.••••••••• 134 
F 0008022 • • • .. • . • • • • • • . . • • • • • • • • 102 
F 0008023 . • .. • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 102 
F 0008028 • • • . • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 132 
F 0008030 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 132 
F 0008049 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
F 0008050 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
F 0008051 • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
F 0008052 •.••••••••••••••.••••••• 96 
F 0008054 • • • • • • • . • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • 98 
F 0008056 • • • . • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • 54 
F 0008057 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
F 0008058 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 54 
F 0008061 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 140 
F 0008062 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 140 
F 0008068 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
F 0008069 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
F 0008072 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 132 
F 0008077 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
F 0008078 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
F 0008080 •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 50 
F 0008083 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 100 
F 0008084 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 00 
F 0008086 .•••••••••••••••••••••• 100 
F 0008090 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 84 , 86 
F 0008091 ••••••••••••••••••••• 84,86 
F 0008092 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 86 
F 0008095 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 06 
F 0008100 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
F 0008102 •••••••••••••••••• 70, 72,78 
F 0008103 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 70 
F 0008104 • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 112 
F 00081 05 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 112 
F 0008112 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 00 
F 0008113 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 70 
F 0008126 •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008127 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008128 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008129 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008130 II II •• 18 ••••••••• II .......... 60 
F 0008131 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008132 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008133 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008134 ••.••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008135 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008136 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008137 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008138 •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008139 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008140 ••••••••••••••••••••• 58,60 
F 0008141 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008144 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 106 
F 0008146 ••.•••••••••••••••••••• 106 

0008147 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 106 
0008148 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 136 

F 0008152 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 100 
F 0008153 •••.••••••••••••••••••• 100 
F 0008154 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 100 

IV 



v 

PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

F 0008155 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 100 
F 0008156 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 100 
F 0008162 ••••••••••••••••••••• 84,86 
F 0008163 ••••••.•••••••••••••• 84,86 
F 0008164 ........................ 32 
F 0008172 ••••••.••••••••••••••••• 54 
F 0008173 ••••••.•••••••••••••••• 114 

0008174 ••••••.•••••••••••••••• 114 
0008175 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 114 

F 0008176 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 114 
F 0008177 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 112 
F 0008179 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 
F 0008180 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 

0008181 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 
F 0008183 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 

0008184 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
0008185 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 

F 0008186 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008187 •••••••• ; ••••••••••••••• 60 

0008189 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
0008191 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 32 

F 0008196 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
F 0008197 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
F 0008198 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 

0008199 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
0008201 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 

F 0008202 ••••••••••••••••••• 104,108 
F 0008203 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 108 
F 0008205 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 108 
F 0008206 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 108 
F 0008209 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 08 
F 0008210 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
F 0008221 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
F 0008227 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
F 0008229 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 

0008230 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
0008231 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 

F 000824 7 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 82 
F 0008258 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
F 0008259 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 58 
F 0008261 ••••••.•••••••••••••• 68,76 
F 0008262 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 60 
F 0008263 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 50 
F 0008264 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,76 
F 0008274 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
F 0008275 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 

0008280 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
0008281 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 

F 0008284 a am a • a • • • • • a a a a a a a a a a a a 108 
F 0008287 • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 08 
F 0008288 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 08 
F 0008290 • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 08 
F 0008296 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 60 
F 0008301 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,32 
F 0008302 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 32 
F 0008303 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 32 
F 0008304 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 32 
F 0008305 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 32 
F 0008306 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 08 
F 0008311 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 114 
F 0008312 ••••••••••••••••• 52,54,108 
F 0008315 ••••••••••••••••• 60,92,100 
F 0008325 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 48 
F 0008329 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
F 0008330 • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 06 
F 0008334 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 0008335 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 106 

F 0008336 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 84 ,86 
F 0008337 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 84,86 
F 0008338 ••••••••••••••••••••• 84,86 
F 0008339 ••••••••••••••••••••• 84,86 
F 0008343 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 

0008344 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
0008345 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 

F 0008346 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
F 0008347 ....................... 132 
F 0008348 ••••••••••••••••••• 132, 134 
F 0008349 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
F 0008350 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
F 0008352 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
F 0008362 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 142 
F 0008368 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 98 
F 0008369 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 98 

0008370 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 98 
F 0008375 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,74 
F 0008377 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • 1 00 
F 0008379 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 56 
F 0008380 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 70 I 72 I 78 
F 0008381 •••••••••••••••••• 70, 72,78 

0008382 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 70, 72, 78 
0008383 o o • o • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 70 I 72 1 78 

F 0008384 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 06 
F 0008385 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
F 0008386 •••••• · •••••••••••••••••• 50 
F 1189 -14 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 62 
F 1189-15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 
F 1603-14 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 
F 1893-70 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 66 
F 7152-15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
F 7812-15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
F 7825-15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 

7966-14 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 
7966-15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 

F 7967-14 •••••• ! ................. 62 
F 7967-15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 
F 7968-14 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 
F 7968-15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 
F 7969-14 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 
F 7969-15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 
F 8137-15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
F 8185-15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
FAF0024108 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
FAF2410800 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
FAN0000010 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
FAN0031123 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
FAN0032003 ......••••••••.••••••••. 26 
FAN0033002 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
FAN0250937 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 110 
FD 0000001 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
FD 0000020 •••••• ·• ••••••••••••••••• 52 
FD 0000035 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 28 
FD 0000044 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
FD 0000057 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
FD 0003700 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 142 
FD 0007112 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 100 
FD 0007114 •••••••••••••••••• 48,68,74 
FD 0007115 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
FD 0007126 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 136 
FD 0007403 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
FD 0007506 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 142 
FD 0008193 •••••• ~ •••••••••••••••• 136 
FD 0020864 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 74 
FD 0022124 ....................... 136 
FD 0022520 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 

FD 0023473 ••••••••••••••••• 26,48,136 
FD 0023572 •••••••••••••••• 48,100,108 
FD 0023575 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68 I 74 
FD 0023581 ~ ••••••••••••• 48,68, 74,100 
FD 0023583 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 11 0 
FD 0025126 ••••••••••••••••• 68,74,136 
FD 0025511 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
FD 0028146 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
FEN0006802 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 70 
FH 0004907 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,76 
F H 0007088 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 68 
F H 00 11168 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 68 
FH 0014370 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0015370 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0016370 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0020198 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0020212 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0020867 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0020905 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0020987 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0020988 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0020989 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0021018 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0021019 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0021410 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0021633 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0022426 ..................... 68,76 
FH 0022427 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,76 
FH 0024402 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
FH 0024482 • • • • • • • • • •••••••••••••• 76 
FH 7088-14 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
FH 7088-15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
FIL0005524 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
FIL0010003 •••••••••••••••••••• 24,108 
FIL0023018 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
FIL0067012 ....................... 108 
F I L0120000 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
FIL0251100 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
F I L 1160024 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 138 
FIL 1160243 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 138 
F I L3903224 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 138 
FIL3903410 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 138 
F LAOOOOOO 1 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 142 
FLW0007127 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
F LW0022425 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 34 
FOP0000111 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 110 
FRM0022315 ........................ 44 
FRM0025472 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
l""nunn.-,~:: ,_,.., 1 1 
rl\l'lVUC:.;;1'+fJ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •. •. • • • •• '+'+ 

FRM0025474 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
FRM0025475 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
FRM0025476 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
FRM0025477 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
FRM0025478 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
FRM0025565 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
FRM0025578 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
FT 0000019 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
FT 0000050 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000053 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 122 
FT 0000054 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 122 
FT 0000055 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 122 
FT 0000058 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 122 
FT 0000062 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 122 
FT 0000075 •••••••••••••••• 24,126,128 
FT 0000087 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 122 
FT 0000103 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
FT 0000113 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 



PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

FT 0000114 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
FT 0000165 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
FT 0000171 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
FT 0000184 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000188 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000191 ••••••••••••••••••• 120,122 
FT 0000192 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000193 ••••••••••••••••••• 120,122 
FT 0000194 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000216 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
FT 0000219 ••••••••••••••••••• 120,126 
FT 0000220 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
FT 0000221 ••••••••••••••••••• 122,128 
FT 0000223 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000224 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000225 ••••••••••••••••••• 120,122 
FT 0000239 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 124 
FT 0000240 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 124 
FT 0000241 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 124 
FT 0000243 ••.•••••••••••••••••••• 124 
FT 0000244 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 124 
FT 0000245 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000246 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0000252 ••••••••••••••••••• 120,122 
FT 0000276 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
FT 0000277 •• : ••••••••••••• 44,126,128 
FT 0000280 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 122 
FT 0000282 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 128 
FT 0000530 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
FT 0000538 ••••••••••••••••••• 108,120 
FT 0000546 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
FT 0000547 •••••••••••••••••••• 52,120 
FT 0000548 •••••••••••••••••••• 52,120 
FT 0000549 •••••••••••••••••••• 52, 120 
FT 0000553 •••••••••••••••••••• 52,120 
FT 0000555 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
FT 0000556 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
FT 0000559 •••••••••••••••••••• 52,120 
FT 0000562 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
FT 0006205 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
FT 0015049 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
GAG0010000 ••••••••••••••••••• 120,124 
GAG0064051 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
GAG1765122 ••••••••••••••••••• 128,142 
GER0006068 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 98 
GER0007128 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
GER0007862 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
GER0007873 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
"'"""nnn'"P"tnn ""', "'/ 
UKDUUU!:.t:::YO ••••••••••••••••••••• 1'+ 1 10 

GRD0004432 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 110 
GRD0022093 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 64 
GRL0009777 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
GRL0009875 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
GRM0002285 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 88 
GRM0005008 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 110 
GSK0008337 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •••••• 24 
GUS0024467 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
GUS0024468 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 18 
GUS0024469 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
GUS0024470 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
HAN0017239 ••••••••••••••••••• 116,118 
HGR0022222 •••••••••••••••••• 70 I 72,82 
HIT0010989 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0012137 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0012909 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0014651 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0014662 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 

HIT0014663 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0014669 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0014857 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0014945 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0015938 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0016487 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0017019 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0146703 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0146705 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0149208 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT0159407 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
H IT 14651 0 1 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 16 
HIT1467010 •••••• · •••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT1480500 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT1489911 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HIT1494400 ........................ 16 
HITM8BC20L •••••••••••••••••••••••• 16 
HITM8CH25L •••••••••••.•••••••••••• 16 
HNG0000810 ••••••••••••••••••• 116,118 
HNG0007094 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
HNG0014483 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
HNG0020856 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 74 
HNG0025493 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 36 
H000001988 •••••• ' •••••••••••••••••• 28 
HOR7301 046 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 140 
HOS0000631 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
HOS0006914 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
HOS0006915 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
HOS0006922 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
HOS0007722 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
HOS0007723 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
HOS0007967 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
HOS0009778 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 20 
HOS0009779 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
HOS0009784 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 20 I 26 
HOS0009815 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 20 
HOS0009816 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 20 
HOS0016658 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
HOS0022565 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 34 
HOS0022722 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
HOS0022724 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
HOS0022725 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
HOS0022852 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
HOS0022950 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 128 
HOS0024512 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 20 
HOS0027946 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 120 
HRN0000115 ••••••••••••••••••• 114,140 
HRN0000117 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 140 
HRri0000i23 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 114 
HRN0011280 •••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••• 38 
HRN0013837 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
HRN0015867 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
HRN0016503 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 140 
HRN0022851 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
HRN0022921 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 110 
HRN0022923 •••••••••••••••••••• 38,110 
HRN0022924 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 11 0 
HRN0025854 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
HRN0025855 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
HRN0027205 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
HRN0028033 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
HSN0020985 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
HSN0238330 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
HTB0030006 ••••••••••••••••••• 106,108 
HTH0006675 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 2,4 
HTH0020883 ••••• .'.. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
HTH0021 097 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

HTH0022918 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
HTH0028400 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
HUB0007157 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
HYD0000120 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
HYD0001571 •••••••.•••••••••••• 28,138 
HYD0025371 •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 22 
HYD006001 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
HYD0060020 •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 52 
HYD0060030 •••••••.••••••••••••••• 120 
HYD0061010 •••••••.••••••••••••••• 108 
HYD0061020 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
HYD0066010 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
HYD0068030 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
HYD0069033 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
HYD 1069022 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
HYD2501 023 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
HYD3069060 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
HYD3069132 ••••••••••••••••.•••••• 108 
HYD3109064 ••••••••••••••••••••• 22,26 
HYD3159020 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 32 
HYD3169030 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 84 
HYD3409020 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 08 
HYD3409060 •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 26 
HYD3709060 ••••••••••••••••••••• 22 I 26 
HYD3709070 ••••••••••••••••••••• 22,26 
HYD3759020 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 126 
HYD5205044 ••••••••••••••••••••• 22,26 
HYD5205056 ••••••••••••••••••••• 22,26 
HYD5205070 ••••••••••••••••••• 2,20,22 
HYD5205086 ••••••••••••••••••••• 22,26 
HYD5205090 •••••••••••••••••••••• 2,22 
HYD5275032 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
HYD5275060 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
HYD5315043 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
HYD5315060 •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 22 
HYD5315067 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
HYD5355040 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
HYD5375060 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
HYD5515043 •••••• , • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
HYD5706030 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
HYD5716060 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
HYD5924030 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 120 
HYD5924060 ••••••••••••••• 2,24,52,120 
HYD6400098 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
HYD9525250 •••••••.••••••••••••••• 108 
IDL0016315 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
IMP0026006 •••••••.••••••••••••••• 108 
IMP0026106 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
JCK0000158 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
KIT0000016 • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
KIT0000148 •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 88 
KIT0000154 •••••••.••••••••••••••• 124 
KIT0000156 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
KIT0000182 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
KIT000801 0 •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 28 
KIT0008214 ••••••• , •••••••••••••••• 98 
KIT0020683 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
KIT0026067 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,32 
KIT0027946 •••••••.••••••••••••••• 120 
KIT0031910 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 138 
KNF0011157 •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 54 
KNF0013381 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
KNF0018468 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
KNF0021901 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
KNF0028358 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
KNF1115715 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
KNT0006006 ••••••••••••••••••••• 96,98 

VI 



VII 

PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

KNT0011276 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 94 
KNT0060060 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
KOB0000300 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
KPR0020581 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
KPR0020740 •••••••••••••••••••• 92,100 
KPR0025564 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 36 
LEV0003799 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
LEV0013885 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
LEV0015639 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 112 
LEV0023640 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
LEV0023762 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
LEV0025133 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 104 
LID0013053 •••••••••.••••••••••••• 136 
LI N0022401 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
L I N0025607 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
L I N0025608 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
L I T0000020 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
L IT0000021 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
L IT0000053 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
LIT0001157 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 140 
LIT0020171 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 140 
L IT0027020 •••••••••.••••••••••••• 140 
LIT1121418 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
L I T338804 7 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
L I T3388049 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
LIT7346801 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 140 
LNK0000523 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
LNK0009636 ••••••••••••••••••••• 82,88 
LNK0016320 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
LOK0005857 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
LOK0007729 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
LTH0011229 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 2 
L TH0011231 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
LTH0021009 •••••••••••••••••• 30,34,36 
LUB0006789 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
LUB0007032 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
LUB0007600 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
LUB0028152 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
LUB0028179 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
LUB0070325 ••••••••••••••••••••• 26 I 52 
LUB0070328 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
LUB0323060 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
MLD7500317 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 110 
MNT0011311 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
MNT0011313 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,78 
MNT0011321 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
MNT0011400 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,82 
MNTOO 11660 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
MNT0011963 a • • • a • • 11 a • • • a a a • a a a a • a a a 18 
MNT0013129 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
MNT0018340 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
MNT0018475 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
MNT0018479 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
MNT0020484 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 66 
MNT0022379 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
MNT0023007 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
MNT0023153 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
MNT0023260 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 14, 18 
MNT0024671 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
MNT0204840 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 66 
MNT2048400 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 66 
MTR0031124 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
MTR0074418 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
MTR0293818 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 11 0 
NCC0003125 •••••••••••••••• 34,100,136 
NCG0002500 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
NCG0003125 ••••••••••••••••••••• 70, 72 

NCK0003125 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 70 
NCX0000250 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 106 
NCXOOOSOOO ••••••••••••••••••••• 44 I 78 
NEJOOOOSOO ••••••••••••••••••••• 44,82 
NEJ0001250 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
NEJOOOSOOO ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
NEJ0013750 •••••••••••••••••••• 98,104 
NFC0006250 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
NFC0007500 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
NFC0010000 ••••• .'.................. 2 
NFC0013750 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
NFE0000313 ••••••••••••••••••••• 42,70 
N FE 0000375 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 60 I 62 
NFE0000750 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
NFE0001032 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 110 
NFJ0000750 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 134 
NFJ0005000 ••••••••••••••••••••• 10,24 
NFJ0006250 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
NFL0007500 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 112 
NHFOOOSOOO •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
NP 0000100 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
NSLOOOOSOO •••••••••••••••••••••••• 14 
NSL0001000 ••••••••••••••••••• 2,18,66 
NSL0012500 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
NYL0000250 •••••••••••••••••••• 52,108 
PAD0018804 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
PAD0025218 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
PAD0025219 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
PAN0022558 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
PCY0000370 ••••••••••••••••••••• 78,80 
PCY0002330 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
PCY0006215 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
PCY0013910 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
PCY0020483 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
PCY0020861 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
PCY0062390 •••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••• 72 
PIN0006220 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
PIN0007831 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
PIN0008670 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••• 50 
PIN0018402 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
PIN0018909 •••••••••••••••••••••• 2,18 
PIN0020584 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
PIN0020585 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
PI N0020586 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
PIN0020739 •••••••••••••••••••• 92,100 
PI N0024065 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
PIN0051622 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
PIN0375125 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 4 
PI~J24065-i .......................... 58 
PLF0006672 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
PLF0008206 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 90 
PLF0018168 •••••• '· ••••••••••••••••• 90 
PLF0021082 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 90 
PLF0021088 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 90 
PLF0024477 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
PLF0820700 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 90 
PLF0820701 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 90 
PLG0000701 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
PLG0000715 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
PLG0007839 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
PLG0007840 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
PLG0020660 •••••• " ••••••••••••••••• 54 
PLG0022398 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
PLG0025408 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
PLG0025409 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
PLG0025877 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
PLG0025878 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 

PLG0026592 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
PLG0087330 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
PLG0254080 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
PLG0254090 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
PLG1804900 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
PL T0001965 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
PL T0006639 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
PLT0007318 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 134 
PLT0011228 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 2 
PLT0011331 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
PLT0016304 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
PLT0016307 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
PLT0017249 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 114 
PL T0022382 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
PLT0025770 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
PL T002577i •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
PL T0025772 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
PL T002Sm •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
PL T0027546 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 134 
PL T0028360 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
PLT0163040 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
PLT0163070 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
PL T0257700 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
PL T025771 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
PL T0257720 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
PL T0257730 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
PMP0077021 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
PMP0770211 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
PMP4731107 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
PNL0022566 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
PNL0025146 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
PNL0025496 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 36 
PNL002551 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
PNL0330370 ••••••••••••••••••••• 34,38 
PPE0000075 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
PPEOOOOSOO ••••••••••••••••••••• 22,26 
PPE0000750 •••••••••••••••••• 22,24,26 
PPE0001000 ••••••••••••••••••••• 22,26 
PPE0001500 • • • • • • • • •••••••••••••• 24 
PPE0022000 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
PPE0040125 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
PPE0075900 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
PPE01 00900 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
PPE0150900 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
PPE0500250 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
PPE1000750 ••••••••••••••••••••• 22,26 
PPE 1007500 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
PPE1250500 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
nnE~~c~nnn ~ ~" 
rr~IC...JIVUV •••••••••• .. ••••••••••• t:. 1 C.U 

PPE1251001 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
PPE3752500 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
PPE7500200 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
PPE7500600 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
PRP0010000 ••••••••••••••••••• 116,118 
PT00002604 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12 
PT00002607 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12 
PT00002608 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12 
PT00002609 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12 
PT00002611 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
PT00002612 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
PT00002613 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
PT00002614 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
PT00002616 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
PT00002618 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
PT00002646 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12 
PT00337083 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12 
PT02112831 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 



PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES 

PT02293612 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
PT02293753 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
PT02612532 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12 
PT03622825 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
PUL0006630 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
PWB3751500 ••••••••••••••••••••• 84,86 
PWB3753000 ••••••••••••••••••••• 4 I 114 
PWB5001500 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
PWB5002000 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 18 
RAD0022564 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
RD 0708600 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 134 
RES0045015 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
RNG0002135 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
RNG0002342 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
RNG0005263 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
RNG0008342 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
RNG5000256 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
RNG7629040 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
R000011293 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
R000013505 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 
R000013590 ........................ 60 
ROD0016321 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
R000018287 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
R000020044 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 106 
R000023834 ........................ 50 
RS 0006002 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
RS 0006003 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
RS 0006022 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
RS 0006035 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
RS 0006036 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96 
RS 0006055 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
RS 0010500 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
RS 3451926 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
RS 5187344 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
RS 5227344 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
RTN0020580 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
SALPT00002 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,38 
SC00000101 ....................... 112 
SC0000020 1 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 54 
SC00000504 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,78 
SCR0020449 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 30 
SCR0021151 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 30 
SCR0022456 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
SCR0025576 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 36 
SCS0000308 •••••••••••••••••••• 76,114 
SCS0000309 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 60 
SEL0047311 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 108 
SEL0460974 •••••••••••••••••••• 52,120 
-~A~n7~7~~ ~n ;:,ru 1u.;,c..:;H ;;;~ •••••••••••••••••••••••• ou 

SHD0006238 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
SHD0006253 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,78 
SHD0006254 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
SHD0006687 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
SHD0006905 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
SHD0006906 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
SHD0007002 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
SHD0007077 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
SHD0007096 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,76 
SHD0007494 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 94 
SHD0008026 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
SHD0008028 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
SHD0008040 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
SHD0008325 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
SHD0008350 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
SHD0008648 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
SHD0009771 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
SHD0009m •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 

SHD0009774 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
SHD0011 063 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
SHD0011309 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,78 
SHD0011344 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
SHD0013975 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
SHD0014244 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 
SHD0014709 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
SHD0014710 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
SHD0016332 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
SHD0017231 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,74 
SHD0017232 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,74 
SHD0017233 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,74 
SHD0017234 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
SHD0017235 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
SHD0017373 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
SHD0020829 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
SHD0020832 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
SHD0020834 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 74 
SHD0020836 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 74 
SHD0020837 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 74 
SHD0020838 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 74 
SHD0020852 •••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••• 74 
SHD0020853 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 74 
SHD0021754 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 14 
SHD0022039 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 30 
SHD0022278 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
SHD0023680 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
SHD0025363 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
SHD0028273 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
SHD0073980 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
SHD0086480 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
SHD0086481 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 136 
SHD063971 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 48 
SHF0007093 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
SHF0007132 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
SHF0011305 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
SHF0018480 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
SHF0018483 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
SHF0021219 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 84 
SHM0000103 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 98 
SHM0000105 .................... 98,100 
SHM0000250 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
SHM0000738 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
SHM0001250 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
SHM0001875 ....................... 102 
SHM0007089 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
SHM0016828 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,76 
SHM0017697 •••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••• 72 
~'••unn~l"\f':'"7n 1 
;:,nrJUVC.U;;!fY •••••••••• • ••• , ••••• • •• a '+ 

SHM0020582 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
SHM0028359 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
SHM0800400 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
SHM0800401 ........................ 46 
SHM0800402 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
SHM1630900 ••••••••••••••••••••• 50,54 
SHM1630901 •••••••••••••••••••• 50,54 
SHM1630902 ••••••••••••••••••••• 50,54 
SHM2406700 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
SHM2406701 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
SHM2406702 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
SHR0015624 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
SHR0022569 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
SHV0022244 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 14 
SHV0023738 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 22 
SLV0000080 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
SLV0022245 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 14 
SPC0011291 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 

SPC0017273 ••••••••••••••••••••••••. 18 
SPC0017669 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
SPC0021 015 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 30 
SPC0024066 ••••••••••••••.•••••••••• 58 
SPC0028355 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
SPG0001473 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
SPG0007095 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,76 
SPG0013399 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
SPG0013400 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
SPG0020662 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 112 
SPG0025466 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 96 
SPK0002318 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
SPK0004030 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
SPK0021220 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 84 
SPK0021221 •••••••••••••••••••• 84,100 
SPK0040030 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
SPK0040045 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
STN0004937 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
STN0004939 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
STN0004941 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
STN0007652 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
STN0011684 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
STN0011685 • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • 6 
ST00022419 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 110 
STR0006209 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,78 
STR000621 0 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,78 
STR0011312 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 
STR0018478 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 78 
STR0026067 ..................... 28,32 
STR0028159 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,32 
STS2500250 ••••••••••••••••••• 108,120 
STS2500750 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 112 
STS3125313 ........................ 54 
STS3750375 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
STS3750625 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
STS3750750 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 14 
STS5000250 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
STS5000500 ••••••••••••••••••••• 46 I 58 
STS5000750 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 
SUPOO 1394 7 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 26 
SUP001631 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 68 
SUP0017229 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,74 
SUP0017230 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,74 
SUP0018768 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
SUP0021 012 •••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••• 30 
SUP0022561 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
SUP0022576 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
SUP0022577 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 
t"llnnn'"l1t::'7o 7/. 
~Ur'"VVC...C..J I 0 ........................ II B ...Jt.t 

SUP0023008 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 76 
SUP0023657 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 114 
SUP0024161 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 110 
SUP0025502 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 36 
SWI 0001140 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
SWI 0004094 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
SlrJI 0005025 ........................ 88 
SWI 0005066 •••••••••••••••••••• 38, 140 
SWI 0005080 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 
SWI 0050002 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 110 
SWI 0095406 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
TBE0016135 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
TBE0022328 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 28 
TBX0020849 ••••••••••••••••••• 116,118 
TEB0002140 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
TEB0472108 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
TER0007573 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 88 
TIN0007751 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 

VIII 



IX 

PART NUMBER INDEX 

PART PAGES PART PAGES PART 

TIN7751-15 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 62 
TIR0075015 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
TIR7501506 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
TIR7501608 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
TKN0007130 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 98 
TKN0007131 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 98 
TNK0006 703 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 24 
TNK0006759 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
TNK0014573 .• •••••••••••••••••••• 28,32 
TNK0015049 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 120 
TNK0250623 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
TNK0908719 ••••••••••••••••••••• 28,32 
TNS0007049 •••••.•••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0007050 •••••.•••.••••••.••••••• 44 
TNS0007596 •••••.•••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0007597 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0013280 •••.••••••••••••••••••• 126 
TNS0018900 •••••.•••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0018901 •••••.•••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0018902 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0018903 •••.•••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0022284 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS002231 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0022351 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0022355 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0025479 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0025480 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0025481 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0025482 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0027069 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0027070 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0027071 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TNS0027072 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 44 
TUB0011188 •••• ~ ••••••••••••••••••• 52 
VLV0000001 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
VLV0000415 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
VLV0000453 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
VLV0075005 ••••••••••••••••••••• 22,26 
VLV3120404 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 32 
VLV5093551 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 108 
lrJ YQ27 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 138 
lrJ YQ31 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 138 
W ME203 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
1rJ 63PT44 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ L0127A • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 138 
lrJ LOi46B ••••••••••••••••••••••• 138 
lrJ 63PT200 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 42 
lrJ 63PT706 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 42 
w 22P20227 ......... II. .. .. • .. .. • .. • • .. .. .. • • .. 138 
lrJ 22P20648 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 138 
lrJ 22P20650 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 138 
W 63CL3468 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ 63CL6965 • ~ •••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ 63CL7107 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ 63CL7130 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ 63CL8400 •••.•••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ 63CL8484 ........................ 42 
lrJ 63CL8557 •••.•••••••••••••••••••• 42 
W 63CL8575 •••.•••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ 63CL9216 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ 63CL9464 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ 63PT1059 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
W 63PT7181 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ 63PT8081 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
W 63UPT769 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 42 
W 63UPT811 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ63CL 70391 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 

lrJ63CL85121 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ63CL85131 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ63CL85151 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ63CL85561 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ63CL86111 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ63CL88071 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ63PT10263 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
lrJ63UCL4861 •••••• ~ •••••••• ~ •••••••• 42 
lrJAS0000075 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
lrJAS0000104 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
lrJAS000011 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
lrJAS0011459 ••••••••••••••••••••• 72,78 
lrJAS0015783 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
lrJAS0725002 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 52 
lrJAS0750017 ••••••••••••••••••••• 68,74 
lrJEA0005650 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 30 
WEA0123450 ••••••••••••••••••••• 34,36 
lrJES0000375 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 02 
WES0003750 •••••••••••••••••• 54,92,94 
lrJES0005000 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 94 
WES0006250 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 134 
lrJHL01 06897 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
lrJHL0427295 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 132 
lrJNG0007980 •••••• · •••••••••••••••••• 64 
lrJNG0007981 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 64 
lrJNG0008292 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 64 
lrJNG0008307 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 64 
lrJNG0022093 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 64 
YOK0000070 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 40 
YOK0024055 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
YOK0024056 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
YOK24055-1 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
YOK24056-1 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
zz 0000100 •••• 2,,18,42,46,50,58,60,86 
zz 0000101 ••••••••••••••••• 84,86,102 
zz 0000103 •••••••••••• 40,42,46,54,66 
zz 0000200 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
zz 0000204 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 50 
zz 0000207 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 58 
zz 0000208 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 112 
zz 0000209 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 112 
zz 0000210 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 
zz 0000211 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 112 
zz 0000220 ••••••••••••• 60 ,94, 102,112 
zz 0000228 ••••••••••••••••••••• 58,84 
zz 000040 1 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 92 
zz 0000403 •••••••••••••••• 52,108,120 
zz 0000408 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 42 
zz 0000411 . '" ........ It • • • • • • • • • • • • • 14 
zz 0000419 •••••• ~ ••••••••••••• 98,104 
zz 0000428 a • • • • a • • • • a • • • • o o • o a o 22180 
zz 0000431 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 98 
zz 0000445 ••••••••••••••••••••• 84,86 
zz 0000446 ••••••••••••••••••••• 42,46 
zz 0000450 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 80 
zz 0000454 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 84 
zz 0000456 ••••••••••••••••••••• 50,58 
zz 0000459 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 84 
zz 0000701 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 
zz 0000711 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 
zz 0000712 •••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••• 8 
zz 0002008 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 46 

PAGES 



INTENTIONALLY BlANK 



-

71 ~ ,·-72 
®-73 

,~G 

/ /'X 

~~
//// 
//;:/ .//// 

70/ "'"~ //;/ 
........ -74 

~-68 
~ ct> 

,70/ / 

50""' .-..._.@ 

v--56~~2;'->.<J 58 '~ 
..55 I) r/// I 

~~:~ s4 52 51 
~'·--53 

T~5c~ 
""~63 

1 

/'YI-2 
,# 

(/ 

, ..... . 

rFZ0 f'J
1 

~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
00 

~ 
t-' 
1-C 
~ 
00 



DRAW BAR ASSEMBLIES 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

DRB0020893 DRAWBAR ONLY - STD PTO 
2 DRB0020886 LONG DRAWBAR ONLY W/FLAT END 
2 DRB0020887 OPTIONAL 1211 SHORTER ORB ASSY 
2 DRB2088600 DRAWBAR ASSY COMPL W/ATTCHMNTS 
3 DRB0014511 HYDRO PTO DRAWBAR ONLY 
3 DRB0145110 HYDRO PTO DRAWBAR COMPLETE 
4 PIN0018909 TONGUE PIVOT PIN 
5 NSL0001000 111 NC SLOTTED NUT 
6 COT0000805 3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN 
7 SCC0030005 3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
8 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
9 LTH0011231 TONGUE LATCH LINK 

10 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
11 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
12 LEV0013885 TONGUE LATCH LEVER 
13 F 0007005 DRAWBAR PIN ROPE-9FT 
14 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
15 F 0000440 FERRULE 
16 SCC0050001 1/2 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
17 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
18 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
19 LTH0011229 TONGUE LATCH 
20 PPE1251000 1-1/2X 1 STD BLK BELL RDUCR 
21 HYD5205070 111 JIC X 111 NPT MALE CONN 
22 BSH0011985 DRAWBAR BUSHING 
23 SCC0050005 1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
24 F 0001891 TORSION LATCH SPRING 
25 PLT0006639 PLATE LATCH -CESSNA PTO 
26 HYD5205090 1-1/2JIC X 1-1/2NPT MALE CONN 
27 HYD5375060 3/4 JIC 45* BLKHD UNION ELBOW 
28 BKT0011260 PUMP STAND BRACKET STAND 
29 WLK0000438 7/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
30 SCC0000402 7/16 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW 
31 HYD5924060 3/411 BULKHEAD NUT 
32 HOS0006914 3/4 X 42 5000PSI HOSE -HYD PTO 
33 HYD5315067 3/4JIC X 111 0-RNG ST THO CONN 
34 HYD6400098 1-1/2JIC X 1-1/4 0-RNG THO CON 
35 HOS0009779 1-1/211 X 3911 HYD SUCTION HOSE 
36 HYD5355040 1/2 JIC X 3/8 NPT 45* MALE ELB 
37 HOS0007723 1/2 X 54 100R1 DRAIN HOSE -PTO 

QTY. 

USED 

2 

5 

6 

2 

2 

8 

5 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 . 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

38 HYD5515043 1/2 JIC X 3/8 0-RING 90* ELBOW 
39 PMP0077021 HYDRO PTO PUMP & GEARBOX - 540 
39 PMP0770211 HYDRO PTO PUMP & GEARBOX -1000 
39 CE77001900 SEAL KIT F/HYDRO PTO PUMP 
40 SCC0050006 1/2 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
41 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
42 BKT0006715 TORQUE ARM BKT F/HYDRO PTO PMP 
43 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
44 ARM0007155 TORQUE ARM F/HYDRO PTO PUMP 
45 CHN0000209 2/0 2P PASS LINK CHAIN - 2411 

46 CLV0007721 1/411 SHACKLE - COTTER PIN 
47 PPE0022000 211 SQ HD STD BLK PIPE PLUG 
48 JCK0000158 FRONT END JACK(LOCK PIN TYPE) 
49 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
50 SCC0050007 1/2 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
51 ZZ 0000100 1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 
52 HTH0006657 BALL HITCH F/HYDRO DRAWBAR 
53 COT0000808 3/16 X 3 COTTER PIN 
54 NFC0013750 1-3/811 NF CASTLE NUT 
55 DRB0006669 DRAWBAR EXTENSION -CESSNA PTO 
56 SMS0007726 1-3/8X4-1/2 NFHTCS W/HOL F/COT 
57 SMS0007725 1 X3-1/2 NFHTCS W/HOL F/COT 
58 WCT0001000 111 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
59 NFC0010000 111 NF CASTLE NUT 
60 SMS0007724 5/8 X3-1/2 NFHTCS W/HOL F/COT 
61 WCT0000625 5/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
62 NFC0006250 5/811 NF CASTLE NUT 
63 COT0000805 3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN 
64 NFC0007500 3/411 NF CASTLE NUT 
65 WCT0000750 3/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
66 BRG0121616 INNER RACE 
67 SMS0007727 3/4X3-1/2 NFHTCS W/HOLE F/COTT 
68 HTH0020883 FRONT END PIN HITCH 
69 HTH0021097 BALL HITCH W/FLAT MOUNT PLATE 
70 PLT0011228 TONGUE LATCH PLATE 
71 HTH0028400 BALL,NUT & WASHER-BULLDOG HTCH 
72 WLK0012500 1-1/4 LOCKWASHER 
73 NCH0012500 1-1 I 411 NC HEX NUT 
74 PIN0051622 PIN & CLIP F/HTH0007611 HITCH 
75 PIN0018402 LOCK PIN ASSEMBLY F/JCK 158 

QTY. 

USED 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

1 

2 

2 

1 

3 

2 

2 



3 

OPTIONAL CYLINDER ACTUATED SWING DRAWBAR 
(KIT0000161) 

AND fiTCH EXTENSION ASSEMBLIES 



OPfiONAL CYLINDER ACTUATED SWING DRAWBAR 
... (KIT0000161) 

AND IDTCH EXTENSION ASSEMBLIES 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 DRB0014511 HYDRO PTO DRAWBAR ONLY 
2 F 0006519 2 X 8 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 

QTY. 
USED 

3 F 0006498 CYLINDER PIVOT PH~ 2 
4 F 0006511 HAIRPIN FOR CYLINDER PIN 2 
5 F 0006673 3/8 JIC X 1/2 NPT 90* MALE ELB 2 
6 HOS0022852 HYDRAULIC SWING DRAWIAR HOSE 
7 HOS0016658 HYDRAULIC SWING DRAWBAR HOSE 
8 CPL0080104 1/211 HYDRAULIC QUICK COIJPl~R 2 
9 PIN0375125 3/8 X 1~1/4 SNAPPER PIN 

10 WAS0000110 111 SAE FLATWASHER 
11 HTH0006675 BALL HITCH F/HYDRO DRAWBAR 
12 NCH0000375 3/811 ' NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
13 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
14 KPR0020581 DRAWBAR PIN KEEPER -HYD. PTO 
15 PIN0020586 3/4 EXTENSION DRAWBAR PIN 
16 PIN0020584 1-1/811 EXTEN DRAWBAR PIN 
17 PIN0020585 111 EXTENSION DRAWBAR PIN 
18 DRB0020573 HITCH EXTENSION ASSY ~HYD. PTO 
19 SCC0080006 3/4 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
20 NCH0000750 3/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
21 SHM0020582 RETAINING SHIM F/3/4 11 PIN AIR 
22 SHM0020579 DRAWBAR SHIMS -HYD. PTO 10 
23 RTN0020580 SHIM RETAINER PLATE -HYD. PTO 
24 PWB3753000 3/8 X 3 NC PLOW BOLT 

4 



THROfTLE AND TENSION CONTROL STAND 

2 

{} --3 

5 



THROTTLE AND TENSION CONTROL STAND 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

STN0004937 TENS CONTROL BOX MOUNTING BASE 
STN0007652 TENS CNTRL BOX MNTG BASE-HYD/PTO 

2 STN0004941 TENSION CONTROL STANDARD ASSY 
3 STN0011685 TENSION CONTROL BOX STANDARD 
4 STN0011684 TNS CONT BOX STAND CLAMP BAR 
5 STN0004939 TENSION CONTROL BOX LEG STAND 
6 F 0008329 MNTG BRKT TENS CNTRL MNT -PTO 
7 F 0001018 MOUNTING BASE PLATE-TENS STAND 
8 SCC0050017 1/2 X 5-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
9 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 8 

10 SCC0050007 1/2 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 
11 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
12 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 3 
13 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
14 SMS0000177 5/16 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 
15 F 0001020 3/8 X 1 CLEVIS PIN 
16 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 
17 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 
18 F 0001019 HAIRPIN COTTER .148 F/5/811 PIN 1 

6 



1 

\ 
\ 

THROTTLE AND TENSION CONTROL BOX 

\ 
\ 

i 
@ 
I 



THROTTLE AND TENSION CONTROL BOX 

EZ 0000002 
EZ 0000004 
EZ 0000006 
EZ 0000008 

E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE AND TENSION KIT -DEUTZ 
E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE AND TENSION KIT -WISC 
E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE AND TENSION KIT -CUMNS 
E-Z GLIDE TENSION KIT 330 - 370 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 NCA0003125 5/16 NC ACORN NUT - PLATED 
2 CRA0018809 TENSION CONTROL ADJ CRANK 

QTY. 

USED 

3 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 4 
4 F 0001006 TENSION CONTROL ADJUSTING ROD 
5 F 0001131 THRUST BEARING F/F1006 
6 NCH0000313 5/16 11 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 
7 MNT0024671 CONTROL BOX F/E-Z GLIDE 
8 F 0001003 FRICTION DISC 
9 F 0005554 KNOB 

10 LEV0023762 E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE LEVER 1 
11 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 4 
12 CLV0125001 CLEVIS YOKE 3 
13 F 0001002 CONICAL WASHER 
14 SCC0020003 5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
15 CBL 1743180 18011 E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE CABLE 
16 CBL 1743324 32411 E-Z GLIDE TENSION CABLE 
17 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 
18 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 8 
19 F 0001005 ADJUSTING STUD NUT 
20 F 0001004 INDICATOR-TENSION CONTROL 
21 SCC0020008 5/16 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
22 SMS0000129 10-32 X 1/4 SOCKET SET SCREW 
23 ZZ 0000712 1/1611 X 3/411 SPIRAL PIN 
24 FD 0000001 DECAL "OFF-HALF-FULL" 1/4 X 4 
25 F 0001019 HAIRPIN COTTER .148 F/5/811 PIN 
26 F 0001020 3/8 X 1 CLEVIS PIN 
27 CVR0024670 CONTROL BOX COVER 
28 BKT0024669 TENSION CONTROL BRACKET-EZ GLD 
29 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 
30 SMS0000172 1/4 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 
31 CLV1756012 10-32 X 1/4 CLEVIS W/PIN & COT 1 

8 



P.T.O. FRONT DRIVE LINE 

I ..... 

9 



F 0001812 
F 0008180 

REF 

NO. 

2 
2 
3 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

P.T.O. FRONT DRIVE LINE 

P.T.O. DRIVE LINE - FRONT 540 RPM 
P.T.O. DRIVE LINE - FRONT 1000 RPM 

PART QTY. 

NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

0001812 PTO DRIVE LINE-FRONT 540 RPM 
0008180 PTO DRIV LIN ASSEM FRNT -1000 

F 0001846 U-JOINT & SHAFT ASSY-540 RPM 
F 0001847 U-JOINT&SHAFT ASSY,1000 RPM 
F 0000890 YOKE ASSEMBLY - 540 RPM 
F 0008181 YOKE ASSEMBLY - 1000 RPM 
F 0001107 X WASHER F/F1106 

0001108 SPRING FOR F1106 PIN 
0001106 LOCK PIN W/X WASHER F/F 891 

F 0000889 UNIVERSAL REP KIT F/F873-F1096 2 
0001824 YOKE AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 
0001827 NYLON BUSHING 

F 0001825 SHIELD&BELL ASSEMBLY 
F 0008179 UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY 
zz 0000711 3/8 X 2 ROLL PIN 
F 0001826 1-3/411 SQUARE YOKE 
F 0001823 1-3/811 6-SPLINE PTO YOKE 
F 0001828 1/2X1-1/4 NF HEX SO SET SCREW 
NFJ0005000 1/211 NF JAM NUT 

10 



...... ...... 

r- --

27-i 
I 

10~ 

(j / 
/ {-~ 

// A'-_" ~----10 / .· . . -------13 
/ -. ~14 

·" ,-~ 

/. "~1615 
d' ///'~ 17 

// 

12 

~..A 18 

1L W~19 
~20 

28 
I 

I //-
26 

L,/ 
29~l 25 

25~-~,. / 2:,31 
30 > :-"® 24 I 
31- ?~·1_/) 

--~ . 

3 2 ----- --- ' 

v 

/. 34 .- J: yal---41 
33 /~-

. / ( ~ 
~- -) ~ --40 

35 

'?$--39 
Jl~-38 
" \ \ 

VI 34 33 

«~:~~~-/\.~ 
0
0° / . Y:J -----~ 00 / 22 • ;>,/ _o 

/',/ --~-• /',/ / 20 , / 

I / .. :;-- ~--::/--i ~/~-......... 
/',/ ---::/ ~ 
'/ ,// - / - I 1 I.-.!'-. '-'-"C /, ,/ 8 

, ,/ 

21 

22 ' 

,'-......... ~ 
I I--~~ 
I I ~ 

£I 

rf0~1 
Q 

~ 
:-3 
p 

! 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 



P.T.O. REAR DRIVE LINE 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

PT02293612 TELESCOPING DRIVE LINE COMPL. 
2 PT02293753 TELESCOPING DRIV LN-FRNT HALF 
3 PT02612532 TELESCOPE DRIVE LINE-REAR HALF 
4 F 0001819 BUSHING-YOKE-STEEL 
5 F 0001818 FLANGE YOKE-L16SYR20-671A 
6 F 0001817 FLANGE YOKE BALL BEARING 
7 F 0001816 BEARING RETAINER RING 
8 0000889 UNIVERSAL REP KIT F/F873-F1096 
9 PT02112831 YOKE AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 

10 PT00002604 SHIELD BEARING (PAIR) 4 
11 PT03622825 OUTER SHIELD 
12 PT00337083 INNER SHIELD T337-083-2800 
13 PT00002607 WIPER RETAINER 
14 PT00002618 NYLON RETAINER F/PT02293612 
15 PT00002608 FELT WIPER F/PT02293612 1 

16 PT00002613 NYLON CAP SCREW 4 
17 PT00002611 END CAP F/PT02293612 
18 PT00002616 STEEL BALL F/PT02293612 164 

19 PT00002609 BALL RETAINER F/PT02293612 4 
20 PT00002646 NYLON BEARING 
21 PT00002614 BUTTON HD SCREW F/PT02293612 8 
22 PT00002612 TUBE & STUB SHAFT F/PT02293753 1 
23 F 0001806 RETAINING RING F/PEDESTAL BRG 
24 F 0001807 SEALED BALL BEARING 
25 NCE0000250 1/411 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 
26 SCC0010002 1/4 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
27 SCC0010001 1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
28 F 0001804 FRONT UNIVERSAL JOINT SHIELD 
29 F 0001803 U JOINT SHIELD ADAPTER 
30 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 4 
"Z1 1: 0001805 FRNT UNIVERS JOINT BRACKET .JI r 

32 F 0001808 PEDESTAL BEARING HOUSING 
33 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
34 F 0001811 PEDESTAL TILT BUSHING 4 
35 F 0001810 PTO DRIVELINE BEARING PEDESTAL 
36 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
37 SCC0050018 1/2 X 6 NC HT CS - PLATED 
38 SCC0070004 5/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
39 WLK0000625 5/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
40 F 0001801 PEDESTAL BRG SWIVEL BUSHING 
41 F 0001809 PEDESTAL BEARING BRACKET 

1'2 



ID-TON PTO CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 

27 

4 

13 



ill-TON PrO CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

SCC0000312 3/8 X 3-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 12 
2 COT0000503 1/8 X 1-1/4 COTTER PIN 
3 NSL0000500 1/211 NC SLOTTED NUT - PLTD 
4 F 0001790 COMPRESSION SPRING F/PTO CLTCH 2 

5 F 0001791 CLUTCH PIN 2 
6 F 0001792 CLUTCH PLATE 
7 F 0001793 FRICTION DISC F/PTO CLUTCH 2 
8 F 0001794 CLUTCH PLATE ASSBLY W/BUSHING 
9 F 0001819 BUSHING-YOKE-STEEL 

10 DPT0021737 PTO CLUTCH PILOT - SPLINED 
11 F 0001797 CLUTCH PLT COMPRESSION SPRING 12 
12 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 12 
13 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 12 
14 NCJ0000375 3/811 NC JAM NUT - PLATED 12 
15 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
16 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
17 SLV0022245 SPLINE CLAMP F/PTO CLH PILOT 
18 SCC0050011 1/2 X 3-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
19 zz 0000411 3/8 X 5/16 X 2 KEY (HITON SHV) 
20 STS3750750 3/8 X 3/4 SOCKET SET SCREW 2 
21 SFC0030001 3/8 X 3/4 NF HT CS - PLATED 1 
22 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
23 F 0000246 KNOTTER BRAKE DISC WASHER 
24 F 0004159 1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 
24 0004160 1-3/8 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 
24 F 0004161 1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 
25 SHV0022244 PTO SHEAVE F/HITON GEARBOX-88+ 1 

26 F 0001799 REAR U-JOINT SHIELD -PTO SHAFT 1 

27 SCC0010001 1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
28 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
29 SCC0070002 5/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
30 WLK0000625 5/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8 
31 SHD0021754 REAR U-JOINT SHIELD MNT-HITON 
32 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 3 
33 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 
34 GRB0002298 HITON PTO GEARBOX - 540 RPM 
35 MNT0023260 GEAR BOX MOUNT PLATE -330 
36 SCC0000708 5/8 X 2-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 4 

14 



ill-TON PTO GEAR BOX 

15 

f­
z 

0 
0 
UJ 
1-
a: 
UJ 

~ 

w 
t­
o 
z 



REF 
NO. 

2 
3 
4 
5 

5 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

ill-TON PTO GEAR BOX 
GRB0002298 

PART 

NO. DESCRIPTION 

HIT0012137 INPUT SHAFT OIL SEAL-HITON GBX 
HITM8CH25L BEARING CAP BOLT-8MX25MX12.9 
HIT1465101 INPUT SHAFT BRG CAP-HITON GRBX 
HIT0014669 BEARING CAP GASKET-HITON GRBOX 
HIT0146703 HITON INPUT SHAFT SHIM - .003 
HIT0146705 HITON INPUT SHAFT SHIM - .005 
HIT1467010 HITON INPUT SHAFT SHIM - .010 
HIT0014662 INPUT SHAFT CUP & CONE -HITON 
HIT0149208 INPUT SHAFT F/HITON GEARBOX 
HIT0016487 HEX HEAD DRAIN PLUG-HITON GRBX 
HIT0014857 BREATHER ADAPTER W/WASHER 
HIT0010989 BREATHER F/HITON GEARBOX 
HIT0159407 PINION SHAFT F/HITON GEARBOX 
HIT0014945 END COVER GASKET - HITON GRBOX 
HIT1494400 COVER PLATE - HITON GEARBOX 
WLK0000438 7/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
HITM8BC20L END COVER BOLT - HITON GEARBOX 
HIT1480500 PINION GEAR SPACER-HITON GRBOX 
HIT0015938 PINION GEAR F/HITON GEARBOX 
HIT0012909 PINION SHAFT CUP & CONE -HITON 
HIT0014651 INPUT SHAFT BRG CAP-HITON GRBX 
HIT0014663 PINION SHAFT SEAL F/HITON GRBX 
HIT0017019 PINION SHF LOCKNUT-1.5NF 
HIT1489911 CASE ONLY F/HITON GEARBOX 

QTY. 
USED 

1 

8 
1 
2 

AIR 
A/R 
A/R 

2 
1 
3 

6 
6 
1 

2 

16 



fiTCH, ENGINE AND GEAR BOX MOUNTS 

17 



fiTCH, ENGINE AND GEAR BOX MOUNTS 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

GUS0024467 HITCH PLT SUPT GUSSET-1611 CHMB 2 23 F 0007707 ENG BASE PLT F/V464D-V465D 
GUS0024468 HITCH PL T SUPT GUSSET-1711 CHMB 2 24 F 0007799 RH ENGINE MOUNT · -330/370 
GUS0024469 HITCH PLT SUPT GUSSET-15 11 CHMB 2 25 SPC0017273 HITCH PLATE GUSSET SPACER 

1 GUS0024470 HITCH PL T SUPT GUSSET -14 11 CHMB 2 26 SFC0050005 1/2 X 1-3/4 NF HT CS - PLATED 
2 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 20 27 SBH0005005 1/2 X 1-3/4 NC BUTTON HD - PLT 4 
3 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 27 28 MNT0013129 R. H. GEARBOX MOUNT -PTO 1 

4 PIN0018909 TONGUE PIVOT PIN 29 MNT0011983 L. H. GEARBOX MOUNT -PTO 
5 NFH0000750 3/411 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 2 30 SFC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NF HT CS - PLATED 6 
6 WLK0000750 3/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 31 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 10 
7 BKT0016306 DRAWBAR BRACKET ASSY 32 NFH0000500 1/211 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 6 
8 COT0000805 3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN 33 F 0000073 1/2 X 4 SQUARE HEAD SET SCREW 1 
9 NSL0001000 , .. NC SLOTTED NUT 34 NCJ0000500 1/211 NC JAM NUT - PLATED 

10 SFC0050003 1/2 X 1-1/4 NF HT CS - PLATED 9 35 HTH0022918 HITCH BASE 
11 SFC0000808 3/4 X 2-1/2 NF HT CAP SCREW 2 36 zz 0000100 1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 1 

12 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 8 37 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 
13 NFH0000500 1/211 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 13 38 F 0007010 ADJUSTING BOLT-PLATED 2 
14 F 0007010 ADJUSTING BOLT-PLATED 2 39 PWB5001500 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC PLOW BOLT 1 

15 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 40 PWB5002000 1/2 X 2 NC PLOW BOLT 1 

16 SCC0050006 1/2 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 41 SCC0000708 5/8 X 2-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 4 
17 F 0000073 1/2 X 4 SQUARE HEAD SET SCREW 1 42 WLK0000625 5/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 
18 NCJ0000500 1/211 NC JAM NUT - PLATED 43 MNT0023260 GEAR BOX MOUNT PLATE -330 
19 HTH0022918 HITCH BASE 44 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
20 zz 0000100 1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 45 SCC0050008 1/2 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
21 SFC0050004 1/2 X 1 -1 /2 N F HT CS - PLATED 3 46 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 6 
22 MNT0023153 L. H. ENGINE MOUNT 1 

---

f.--

18 



HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK CONNECTING HOSES 

2 

i-- . 

2 

19 



HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK CONNECTING HOSES 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

HOS0024512 PRESSURE HOSE-DRAWBAR TO MOTOR 
2 HOS0009784 OIL COOLER INLET & OUTLET HOSE 2 
3 HOS0009816 SUCTION HOSE - 4811 

4 HOS0009778 SUCTION HOSE - TANK TO DRAWBAR 
5 PPE1251000 1-1/2X 1 STD BLK BELL RDUCR 
6 HYD5205070 111 JIC X 111 NPT MALE CONN 2 
7 HOS0009815 RETURN LINE - DRAWBAR TO TANK 1 

20 



21 

HYDRAULIC P. T. 0. TANK ASSEMBLY 
(EXTERNAL) 

M ..... 

~ 
('I') CD 
"-~::E 
wUJ 
<2 ~ \ 
Ct< ~ 
0~ 
1-Z 
a:~ 
UJ 
u..a: 
UJQ 
O::LL 



HYDRAULIC P. T. 0. TANK ASSEMBLY 
(EXTERNAL) 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

QTY. 

USED 

SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
2 BSH1001125 1 X 1-1/8 TAPER BUSHING 
3 PUL0006630 1011 PULLEY F/HYD PT0-540 RPM 
3 SHV0023738 1000 .RPM PTO DRV SHEAVE -HYDRO 
4 SCC0050007 1/2 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
5 BKT0006574 MOTOR MOUNT BRACKET 
6 HYD5205056 5/8 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN 
7 PPE0000500 1/2 XCLO STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE 
8 HYD3109064 3/4 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 2 
9 HYD3709060 3/4 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE 

10 HYD5205044 1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE CONN 
11 HOS0007722 1/2 X 44 100R1 DRAIN HOSE -PTO 
12 PPE0001000 1 "XCLO STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE 2 
13 PPE0100900 90* STD BLK PIPE ELBOW 
14 HYD5205070 111 JIC X 111 NPT MALE CONN 
15 ZZ 0000428 5/16 X 5/16 X 1 KEY 
16 MTR0074418 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 
17 HOS0006915 3/4 X 36 SOOOPSI HOSE -PTO 
18 HYD5716060 3/4 JIC X 3/4 0-RING RUN TEE 
19 HYD5315043 1/2JIC X 3/8 0-RNG ST THO CONN 
20 HYD5205086 111 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN 
21 VLV0075005 3/411 X 5 LB CHECK VALVE 
22 PPE0000750 3/4 XCLO STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE 1 

23 PPE1000750 X 3/4 STD BLK HEX BUSH 2 
24 HYD3709070 111 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE 
25 F 0006682 5/8 JIC X 3/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB 
26 PPE1251001 1-1/4X 1 STD BLK HEX BUSH 2 
27 FIL0251100 FILTER ASSEMBLY 

-28 FIL0023018 FILTER ELEMENT 
29 FIL0120000 FILTER HEAD F/FIL0251100 
30 F 0006675 3/4 JIC X i 11 NPT MALE CONN 
31 HOS0006922 3/4 X 36 2/FM JIC HOSE -PTO 
32 SMS0000184 5/i6 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 
33 HYD5315060 3/4JIC X 3/4 0-RNG ST THO CONN 
34 HYD0025371 HYDRAULIC 45 DEGREE ELL 
35 NCHOOOOSOO 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 8 
36 WLKOOOOSOO 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 
37 WCTOOOOSOO 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 
38 F 0007010 ADJUSTING BOLT-PLATED 
39 PPE0150900 1-1/2 90* STD BLK PIPE ELBOW 
40 HYD5205090 1-1/2JIC X 1-1/2NPT MALE CONN 
41 PPE7500200 3/4 X 2 STD BLK NIPPL 
42 PPE0000075 3/4 CAP, BLACK PIPE 1 
43 SCC0050005 1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
44 SMF0000504 1/2 X 1-1/2 FH MACHINE SCREW 2 
45 FD 0007403 DECAL F/HYDRO PTO TANK 

22 



23 

REFERENCE #6 
INCLUDES 
REF. #4 AND #5 

10 

HYDRAULIC P.T.O. TANK ASSEMBLY 
(INTERNAL) 

16~ 

~· ... ~ 
,<J 

l 'j 'j 

'j 

'j 

'"', "/ 

17~ 

2 

18~ 26 

19-,-~ 1,-2 5 

20~-24 
21,~ 

., ~ 

2~ 

23~ 



HYDRAULIC P..T.O. TANK ASSEMBLY 
(INTERNAL) 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

TNK0250623 HYD TANK 3 TIE ASSY-AFT/1-92 
2 PPE0001500 1-1/2 XCLO STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE 
3 FIL0005524 OIL STRAINER FILTER -HYD PTO 
4 NFJ0005000 1/211 NF JAM NUT 2 
5 RNG7629040 0-RING 2 
6 GAG0064051 GAUGE W/STEEL DIAL THERMOMETER 
7 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 6 
8 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 
9 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 

10 TNK0006703 TANK BAFFLE 1 
11 GSK0008337 TANK COVER GASKET -HYD PTO 
12 TNK0006759 TANK COVER 
13 SBH0003001 3/8 X 3/4 NC BUTTON HD - PLT 4 
14 FIL0010003 FILTER CAP COMPLETE W/SCREEN 1 
15 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 12 
16 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 
17 HYD5924060 3/411 BULKHEAD NUT 
18 HYD5275060 3/4JIC X 3/4NPT FEM BLKHD CONN 
19 HYD3069060 3/4 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE 2 
20 VLV0000001 RELIEF VALVE - 5000 PSI 
21 FT 0000075 1/411 STEEL HEX HEAD PIPE PLUG 2 
22 PPE1 007500 1 X 3/4 3000# SOCKET HEX BUSH 
23 VLV0000453 CHECK VALVE-4531526 
24 PPE7500600 3/4 X 6 STD BLK NIPPL 
25 PPE0075900 3/4 90* STD BLK MALE ELBOW 
26 PPE0000750 3/4 XCLO STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE 

24 



N 
U1 

3 

~ 

~ / 14--

'51 
13 

12 

10 11 

/~t/ / "'~ /) 

'~ ~ 

33 I - 8 

~34~~9 
13 ~~~-30 
~~y 
32/~31 

rrzoiJ' 

50 

rrl 
17~ 0 

'<t>--'/)8 

'"'~···· FROM 
MOTOR 

/"'-~ 45~1 36 

,~"' I 

~47 
C_, ~-46 

'-Jl-48 

'b-20 

21 ~ 
~~ 
1-3""'""" oCJ 
go 
0""'""" 
~t""'4 

~Cl 
0 
0 

i 



HYDRAULIC OIL COOLER 
KIT0000182 

REF 

NO. 

PART 

NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 GRL0009875 GRILL-HYD PTO OIL COOLER 
2 FAN0032003 MOUNTING BKT PAD F/FAN10 
3 CLP7361407 1-1/32- 1-7/16 #7 HOSE CLAMP 
4 HOS0000631 HOSE-6 11 CUT IN HALF 
5 CLR0002094 MOUNTING BLOCK-OIL COOLER 
6 F 0006263 HEAT EXCHANGER 
7 CLR0002353 TEE NUT-OIL COOLER MOUNT 
8 SCC0010007 1/4 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
9 FAN0031123 PLASTIC FAN BLADE F/FAN10 

10 FAN0033002 THERMOSTAT F/FAN0000010 
11 MTR0031124 ELECTRIC MOTOR ONLY F/FAN 10 
12 SHR0015624 OIL COOLER SHROUD -PTO 
13 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 
14 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
15 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
16 SCC0020008 5/16 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
17 SHD0009771 OIL COOLER MAIN SECTION-3 TIE 
18 SMS0000172 1/4 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
19 SHD0009773 OIL COOLER REAR PANEL -3 TIE 
20 CLP0000115 1/4 W 9/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP 
21 LUB0070325 BULL GEAR LUBER MANIFOLD ASSY 
22 SHD0009774 B-GEAR SHD W/OIL COOL.GRS SHD 
23 RIV0000604 3/16X1/4 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET 
24 CLP0000130 HOOK-TYPE FASTENER 
25 SUP0013947 OIL COOLER SIDE SUPPORT -330 
26 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 

QTY. 

USED 

1 

2 

2 

4 

4 

6 

1 

19 
19 
4 
4 

17 
1 

2 

4 

2· 

2 

17 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

27 GRL0009777 LOWER GRILL SUPPORT 
28 SMR1032050 10-32X1/2 RH MACH SCREW 
29 SWI0005080 MANUAL SWITCH F/OIL COOLER 
30 MNT0011660 FAN SWITCH MNT F/COOLER 
31 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 
32 WLK0000100 #10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
33 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
34 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
35 HYD3409060 3/4 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBOW 
36 HYD5205056 5/8 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN 
37 HOS0009784 OIL COOLER INLET & OUTLET HOSE 
38 F 0006682 5/8 JIC X 3/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB 
39 PPE1000750 1 X 3/4 STD BLK HEX BUSH 
40 HYD3709070 111 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE 
41 PPE0000750 3/4 XCLO STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE 
42 VLV0075005 3/411 X 5 LB CHECK VALVE 
43 HYD5205086 111 J I C X 3! 4 NPT MALE CONN 
44 PPE0001000 1 XCLO STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE 
45 HYD5205044 1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE CONN 
46 HYD3109064 3/4 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 
47 HYD3709060 3/4 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE 
48 PPE0000500 1/2 XCLO STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE 
49 FD 0023473 "CAUTION! 1. .2 .• 3 .• 8 WARNINGS" 
50 F 0007735 RUBBER GROMMET 3/8X5/8X1/4 
51 FAN0000010 ELECTRIC FAN W/MOTOR 
52 HRN0027205 OIL COOLER WIRING HARNESS 

QTY. 

USED 

1 

2 

2 

2 

6 

6 

2 
3 

2 

1 
2 

2 

26 



N 
-....J 

l
,#J--14 

//·()~ 
17 . --@{'- / _/·~1 31 

-_/- /~ /"- /' 0 30 32/ ~y ~- ~ @.@ . ~/ ........... ~~:$(ji'} 14 ~ -~ 68 

27 17_____.,..__;[ \' ~ 12 

26 --~-·/. . .5\) \__ ~----15 61 
/... .......... 28 ~ 29 

25 ~25< 
/ 
/24 

-~ 
23-~ 

12- ' 2 .... ..-----::;; 
.J. <::_ 

20 -6 

~-::l 0_r;9_·~ \ /38( ______ -0.. . . 

~ ~~~ . 37---u~~36 ~) ···~~· ... r;~_ ~ /.·· "\ ./r./l ~ // 3<r ·c_..:>" 

~~~ 
~~ 

/41 

I "/"·~·· 43 45 
11 </ ' . / / 47 

/' ....... , • . . v. . 

j{) 
41' '/· ... 0_---, ~j # '~s __ _ / ~ ""' ( • . 1 ' -48 \ 

4o ~, F:/46 6
6 

;;?) ·, 6 . / ,. ··t~J <1-4v 
42 ! • •• ·.c • .fA. ~ l(t'n~ J)j -,d(t 

i'd#-1/ 44 ;;< s1<;\)\.d~.JJ )-so ~j/ 

51 /" .. 

"".~ 
54/""' a 52 

53 59~ 58 .. <:.-~ /55 

- 0 

~ 

/62 

62-'- ~. ~~· ~ I •-49 

6~~-~ 64 

63~ 
64 

65 

~ 

~ 
N 

~ 
~ 
~ 
(1 
0 

~ 
0 

~ 



DEUTZ ENGINE COMPONENTS 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

DTZ0011287 BELLY PAN-FRNT MNT DEUTZ 3-CYL 
2 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
3 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
4 DTZ2167499 FLEXIBLE MOTOR MNT F/DTZ 3-CYL 
5 SCC0050014 1/2 X 4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
6 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
7 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
8 MNT0018340 4 CYL FRONT MNT DTZ BELLY PAN 
9 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 

10 SCC0050006 1/211 X 211 NC HT CS - PLATED 
11 SCCM710030 10M X 30M MC HEX CS-PLT-GR8.8 
12 WLKM100100 10 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
13 F 0007013 THROTTLE CABLE BRACKET 
14 SMS0000172 1/4 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
15 CBL 1743180 18011 E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE CABLE 
16 CLP0000145 3/4 W 3/8 HOLE VINYL CLAMP 
17 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 
18 KOB0000300 CONTROL KNOB-PLASTIC 1/411 NC 
19 DTZ0006785 STOP CONTROL BRACKET 
20 SPC0011291 3/8 STDX1 11 PIPE SPACER-200/300 
21 SALPT00002 MOTOR CONTROL PANEL/DTZ - SA 
22 WCTM000100 10 MM FLATWASHER 
23 SCCM110040 10M X 40M MC HEX HD CS-PLT-8.8 
24 ROD0011293 ENGINE SHUTOFF ROD- 3 CYL DTZ 
24 ROD0018287 ENGINE SHUTOFF ROO - 4 CYL DTZ 
25 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
26 F 0005207 1/411 -28 STD BALL JOINT 
27 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
28 DTZ0006783 THROTTLE CONTROL MNTG BKT 
29 F 0006088 ROD GUIDE 
30 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 
31 CLV0125001 CLEVIS YOKE 
32 DTZ0023720 E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE ARM - DEUTZ 
33 EXH0011007 #6 EXHAUST CAP 2-1/2 - 2-11/16 
34 DTZ0000524 SPARK ARRESTOR-FITS 2-1/2 TUBE 
35 CLP0035751 2-1/2 HD EXHAUST CLAMP 
36 DTZ0009462 EXHAUST MANIFOLD FLANGE KIT 
36 DTZ1137391 BRASS BOLT F/DTZ EXHAUST DONUT 

QTY. 
USED' 

4 

8 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

2 
2 

2 

7. 

3 

1 

4 

4 

1 • 

4 

4 

1 
1 

2 

1 

3 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

36 DTZ1137394 BRASS NUT F/DTZ EXHAUST DONUT 
36 DTZ3348038 EXHAUST DONUT F/DEUTZ ENGINE 
37 EXH0013806 EXHAUST TUBE-DEUTZ & MURPHY 
38 KIT0008010 DEUTZ AIR CLEANER-CHNGOVER KIT 
39 ACL0080372 AIR CLEANER-DEUTZ (1-85) 
40 ACL0119711 OUTER CUP F/DTZ AIR CLNR(1-85) 
41 ACL0101870 AIR CLEANER NUT ASSEMBLY 
42 ACL0148573 PRIMARY ELEMENT-DEUTZ (1-85) 
43 ACL0119410 SAFETY ELEMENT-DEUTZ (1-85) 
44 ACL0112003 VACUATOR VALVE-DEUTZ (1-85) 
45 HOD0001988 AIR CLEANER HOOD -DEUTZ 
46 ACL0002251 MINI RESTRICTION INDICATOR 2011 

47 ACL0004307 AIR CLEANER BAND 
48 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
49 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 
50 ELB0903540 3-1/2 X 4 X 90* RUBBER ELB 
51 CLP7051029 #72 WORM GEAR HOSE CLAMP 
52 TBE0022328 AIR CLEANER INTAKE TUBE 
53 ELB0904028 4 X 2-3/4 X 90* RUBBER ELB 
54 F 0006793 AIR CLEANER WORM CLAMP-3 11 

55 TNK0014573 15 GAL FUEL TANK -PT 
55 TNK0908719 20.1 GAL FUEL TANK- OPTION 
56 SMS0000177 5/16 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
57 FD 0000035 DECAL, 11DIESEL FUEL ONLY 11 

58 F 0001689 FUEL TANK CAP 
59 KIT0026067 REPLACEMENT KIT FOR/STR14647 
59 STR0026067 FUEL TANK STRAP 
59 STR0028159 20 GAL. FUEL TANK STRAP 
60 F 0008189 SHUT-OFF VALVE 
61 HYD1069022 1/4HOS X 1/4NPT 90* MINI-BARB 
62 CLP705i170 HOSE CLAMP 
63 HYD0001571 3/8 HOS X 1/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB 
64 F 0008301 MINI HOSE CLAMP 
65 DTZ0007680 3/8 X8611 FUEL RETN LINE -DEUTZ 
66 DTZ0007681 3/16X8611 FUEL RETN LINE -DEUTZ 
67 BKT0025074 THROTTLE CABLE BKT-3 CYL DEUTZ 
68 SCCM010016 10M X 16M MC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 

QTY. 

USED 

3 

2 

2 

1 

2 

4 

8 

3 

1 

4 

1 

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

28 



29 

DEUTZ ENGINE AIR SCREEN ASSEMBLY 
KIT0000107 

REFERENCE #7 INCLUDES 
REF #8 

) 

~-12 
11--® 

I 

20 

3 
/ 

4 

~-14 
I 

15 



DEUTZ ENGINE AIR SCREEN ASSEMBLY 
KIT0000107 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

SCR0020449 FRONT SCREEN ASSEMBLY F/DEUTZ 
2 SCC0050012 1/2 X 3-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
3 WCTOOOOSOO 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 
4 SCR0021151 REAR PLATE F/DTZ AIR SCRN ASSY 
5 SPC0021015 SCREEN PANEL SPACER F/DEUTZ 2 
6 NCEOOOOSOO 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
7 DTZ0272401 BRUSH RING F/DEUTZ AIR SCREEN 1 

8 DTZ2234942 BRUSH ONLY F/DTZ272401 
9 SMS0000172 1/4 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 10 

10 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 
11 WLK0000313 5/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
12 SCCM108020 8M X 20M MC HEX HD CS-PLT-8.8 2 
13 SUP0021012 SCREEN PANEL SUPPORT F/DEUTZ 
14 RIV0000604 3/16X1/4 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET 4 
15 CLP0000130 HOOK-TYPE FASTENER 2 
16 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 10 
17 SHD0022039 BELT SHIELD F/AIR SCREEN-DEUTZ 1 
18 LTH0021009 SCREEN LATCH EYE 2 
19 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 
20 WEA0005650 5/16 X 3/4 WEATHERSTRIP A/R 

30 



WISCONSIN ENGINE COMPONENTS 

00 

l 

31 



WISCONSIN ENGINE COMPONENTS 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0001706 MUFFLER F/V465D 
2 BPE0003000 311 STD BLACK PIPE SCH 40 
3 F 0008305 1/4 HOS X 1/8 NPT MAL HOS CONN 
4 F 0008301 MIN I HOSE CLAMP 4 
5 F 0008304 1/411 RUBBER GAS LINE 711 

6 F 0008302 FUEL FILTER - 3031 
7 F 0008303 1/411 RUBBER GAS LINE 411 

8 F 0007049 FUEL LINE 6811 

9 F 0008191 FUEL LINE COVER-6811 

10 VLV3120404 VALVE-GAS TANK-1/4X1/4 
11 HYD3159020 1/4 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG 
12 TNK0014573 15 GAL FUEL TANK 
13 F 0000893 TANK FELTS-SET OF 4 
14 STR0026067 FUEL TANK STRAP 4 
14 KIT0026067 REPLACEMENT KIT FOR/STR14647 
15 F 0001689 FUEL TANK CAP 
16 SMS0000171 5/16 X 111 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 4 
17 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 
18 F 0008164 REAR FUEL TANK MOUNT BRACKET 
19 F 0001511 OIL FILTER CART,4-THREAD BASE 
19 F 0005922 ELEMENT,OIL FILTER BT-248 
20 BKT0007204 AIR CLEANER BRACKET -WISC ENG 
21 WLK0000313 5/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 
22 F 0006126 POLY SLEEVE F/GAS LINE 
23 F 0006127 BRASS NUT F/GAS LINE 
24 SCC0020003 5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 
25 SCC0020012 5/16 X 3-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
26 NCE0000313 5/1611 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 

27 STR0028159 20 GALLON FUEL TANK STRAP-PAIR 4 
28 TNK0908719 20.1 GAL FUEL TANK- OPTION 1 
29 CBL 1743180 18011 E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE CABLE 
30 BKT0023793 E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE CBL BKT-465 1 

31 SMR1032075 10-32X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 2 
32 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 3 
33 WLK0000100 #10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
34 CLV1756012 10-32 X 1/4 CLEVIS W/PIN & COT 

32 



w 
w 

22 

~~~ 10-~r~,, . ~~ 
~ ',,"~,cb 

10( ~"'', 
IJ 1o--r &'I 

~~ 

~:: 0 rrzo 
o"~J'f'i Q.~ .. ~17 . i ·7 

·I /16 _ 
f? .. /1s I 

10 8 ' 

~
/9/ 1 · 

4 0.td: .~ .. · .• ' cb. j , lc ~, t'' \--1 

Y~~~~)~~ 
n·/ ('g)~ 11 l 

12 ~~/, 
_.....~ .··• , I 

r.--~ ............ " ·:"' 
J'->r/ \~ I 

_,: ' ' s/ t'~' J ./ 
!<"'\' /,;!'f.P // 
{''\ ) \ /.~,~.<;:' ( 
'-Jk_..... 11:;;;,_::.-" 1 1 

'-..__.)!/"/ i i rL" e l®~~ 
~ ./ 

6 

6 

4 
/47 

_29 < 
30~ /"' 
28/ 48 

1];,... 52 
53 ~®/. 5/ 

@(J, 6 
/@ ·(~ 

27 ~)-. -51 

~'o/50. 
25/; '~ 

{1 

~ 
"""" z 
C/'1 

~ 
~ 
~ 
{1 
0 

~ 
~ 



CUMMINS ENGINE COMPONENTS 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

ACL6065261 AIR CLEANER F/CUMMINS-PT BALER 
2 ACL0114972 COVER F/AIR CLEANER ACL6065261 
3 ACL0101870 AIR CLEANER NUT ASSEMBLY 
4 ACL0148586 PRIM ELEMNT F/CMNS PT AIR CLNR 
5 ACL0119539 2NDARY AIR CLEANER ELEMENT 
6 ACL0106593 VACULATOR VALVE F/ACL6065261 
7 ACL0002014 RAIN CAP 
8 ACL0002251 MINI RESTRICTION INDICATOR 2011 

QTY. 

USED 

1 

2 

9 ACL0007191 611 MOUNTING BAND 2 
10 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 16 
11 F 0006793 AIR CLEANER WORM CLAMP-3 11 4 
12 F 0006795 RUBBER ELBOW - 311 X 90 DEGREE 2 
13 EXH0022572 311 EXHAUST TUBE -330/370 1 
14 NCC0003125 5/1611 NC CAGE NUT 12 
15 SUP0022578 REAR COWL SUPT ASSY-CUM 4B-330 
16 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 4 
17 CLP0035751 2-1/2 HD EXHAUST CLAMP 1 
18 DTZ0000524 SPARK ARRESTOR-FITS 2-1/2 TUBE 
19 EXH0011007 #6 EXHAUST CAP 2-1/2 - 2-11/16 
20 CUM3912220 EXHAUST TUBE GASKET 
21 EXH0022573 EXHAUST TBE ASB CUM B4-330/370 
22 CWL0022582 CUMMINS COWL -330/370 
23 CLP0000130 HOOK-TYPE FASTENER 2 
24 RIV0000606 3/16 X 3/8 STAINLESS RIVET 4 
25 SMS0000172 1/4 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 7 
26 LTH0021009 SCREEN LATCH EYE 2 
27 NCE0000250 1/411 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 7 
28 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 11 
29 WLK0000313 5/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 11 
30 WCT0000313 5/1611USS FLATWASHER-PLATED 11 
31 SMS0000177 5/16 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 6 
32 SCR0022456 CUMMIN 4B AIR SCRN ASY-330/370 1 
33 WEA0123450 3/16 X 1/2 WEATHERSTRIP X 10411 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

34 PNL0022566 ATTACHMENT PANEL ASSY F/SCREEN 
35 SCC0020003 5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
36 SUP0022577 FRONT COWL SUPT.CUM 4B-330/370 
37 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 
38 F 0006821 RADIATOR CAP 
39 HOS0022722 RADIATOR DRAIN HOSE 
40 CLP0726111 3/811 ADHESIVE BACKED CLAMP 
41 RAD0022564 CUMMINS 4B RADIATOR -330/370 
42 HYD0000120 1/411 ANGLE BIB DRAIN - WH 
43 HOS0022565 RADIATOR BTM HSE ASSY -330/370 
44 F 0006560 WORM GEAR HOSE CLAMP 
45 HOS0007967 RADIATOR TOP HOSE 
46 SHR0022569 ENG4390 FAN SHROUD-ASB-330/370 
47 SCCM108020 8M X 20M MC HEX HD CS-PLT-8.8 
48 WLKM100080 8 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
49 CUM3912750 FAN BLADE F/CUMMINS 4B - 1811 

50 CBL 1743180 18011 E-Z GLIDE THROTTLE CABLE 
51 BKT0024506 THROTTLE CBL BKT-CUMMINS-3XXPT 
52 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 
53 CLV1756012 CLEVIS YOKE 
54 FLW0022425 MODIFIED FLYWHEEL F/ENG4390 
55 PAN0022558 CUMMINS 4B PAN ASSY -330/370 
56 PNL0330370 CONTROL PANEL ASSY-CUMMINS 4B 
57 SUP0022561 RADIATOR&COWL SUPT ASSY-CUM 4B 
58 SCCM012035 12M X 35M MC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 
59 WLKM000120 12 MM LOCKWASHER 
60 WCTM000120 12 MM FLATWASHER 
61 SCCM012030 12M X 30M MC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 
62 CLP0000145 3/4 W 3/8 HOLE VINYL CLAMP 
63 SUP0022576 THROTTLE CONDUIT SUPT. -CUM 4B 
64 HOS0022724 FUEL LINE F/CUMMINS 48 
65 HOS0022725 FUEL RETURN LINE F/CUMMINS 4B 

QTY. 

USED 

3 

2 

1 

3 

1 

4 

1 

1 

4 
4 

1 

5 

18 
6 

13 

34 



35 

ROTARY SCREEN FOR CUMMINS ENGINE 

~ 

-~')~ <: /,,/'// ' ~ 
~ / 
~ 

-9 



ROTARY SCREEN FOR CUMMINS ENGINE 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

SCR0025576 ROTARY SCREEN & ADAPTER ASS 1Y 
2 KPR0025564 ROTARY SCREEN LATCH KEEPER 2 
3 RIV0000606 3/16 X 3/8 STAINLESS RIVET 34 
4 SMS0000172 1/4 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 4 
5 LTH0021009 SCREEN LATCH EYE 2 
6 HNG0025493 ROTARY SCREEN HINGE ONLY 1 
6 SUP0025502 ROTARY SCREEN SUPT ASSEMBLY 1 

7 CLP0000130 HOOK-TYPE FASTENER 4 

8 NCE0000250 1/411 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 

9 PNL0025496 ROTARY SCREEN PANEL ATTACHMENT 
10 WEA0123450 3/16 X 1/2 WEATHERSTRIP X 20811 

36 



ENGINE CONTROL PANELS 

37 



CIR0029071

ScottMorrison
Typewritten Text

ScottMorrison
Typewritten Text



w 
CD 

r---._-.____ ~/ JU 

I --- ..____ ---~ _/ 

.:1-51 

! •. 

~-52 

(( \~-

f'..._ 

5 

REFERENCE #22 INCLUDES 
REF. #23 THRU #26 

REFERENCE #27 INCLUDES 
REF. #28 THRU #30 

'2.7 

~~ 
IIIII ff~ ')lJ~3 ~~Ell i :l:l~~ l tJ ) ) I 

30-~ ' 31~ ' 
---- ®~32~ . ---, ---- ---- ------ ---- -- 33~ I I 

37 I 

----
' 

---- ---- ----
____ , 

---~\V ./ I "'..' _Lv.!jj II / \'\ /1 . ' --

II 
~ 

II~ 
~ 
1-1 
00 
~ 
"'C 

~ 
~ 

~ 
I 

0 
~ 



TWIN DISC POWER TAKE - OFF 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

DRV0005805 RING, DRIVING 1 ; 30 FITTING, F/HOS0001663 
2 DTZ0000163 DEUTZ CLUTCH PILOT BEARING-SKF 31 WASHER, INTERNAL STAR 
3 DTZ0001092 HUB NUT F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 32 NUT, JAM 
4 DTZ0001588 HUB NUT LOCKWASHER F/DTZ CLTCH 33 zz 0000103 1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK 
5 DTZ0000108 CLUTCH PLATE & RELEASE ASB-DTZ 34 SCREW, HEX-HEAD, CAP 
6 DTZ0003177 PRESSURE PLATE F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 35 WASHER, LOCK 
7 SPG0001473 COMPRESSION SPRING F/DTZ CLUTCH 6 36 DTZ0001983 RETAINER, LOCK, BEARING 
8 CLH006479E CLUTCH FACING F/DEUTZ (3-PC) 1 37 DTZ0002680 BEARING RETAINER F/DEUTZ CLTCH 
9 DTZ0003169 FLOATING PLATE F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 38 CLH0009120 HOUSING 

10 YOK0000070 YOKE ASSEMBLY F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 39 PLUG, F/HOUSING 
11 DTZ0002245 LOCK ADJUSTING PIN 40 FITTING 1/811 MALE 
12 DTZ0000115 SPRING, LOCK PIN, ADJUSTING 41 FITTING 
13 DTZ0001538 FINGER PIN F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 4 42 WLKM100100 10 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED 18 
14 DTZ0001990 ADJUSTING YOKE F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 1 43 SCCM010030 10M X 30M MC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 12 
15 DTZ0000103 FINGER LEVER F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 4 44 DTZ0001037 THROW-OUT YOKE F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 1 
16 DTZ0001535 COTTER PIN F/DTZ CLUTCH FINGER 4 45 DTZ0001590 SHAFT BEARING COMP F/DTZ CLTCH 
17 SLV0000080 SLIDING SLEEVE F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 1 46 DTZ0002033 1/2 X 4-7/8 KEY F/DTZ CLH SHF 
18 BRG0025584 BEARING CONE F/DTZ CLUTCH SHF 8 47 DTZ0003826 MAIN SHAFT F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 
19 DTZ0001192 LINK F/DEUTZ CLH SLIDING SLV 8 48 DTZ0002032 1/4 X 2-1/8 KEY F/DTZ CLH SHF 
20 DTZ0002137 SLEEVE ONLY F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 49 BRG0025521 BEARING CUP F/DEUTZ CLUTCH SHF 
21 DTZ0001537 LINK PIN F/DTZ CLH SLIDING SLV 8 50 SCCM010040 10M X 40M MC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 6 
22 DTZ0001178 COLLAR ASSY F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 1 51 LEV0003799 LEVER, HAND 
23 NFH0000375 3/811 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 2 52 SCC0050005 1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
24 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 53 DTZ0020222 WOODRUFF KEY F/DTZ CLUTCH LVR 2 
25 SHIMS, COLLAR ASSEMBLY A/R 54 DTZ0001144 LEVER SHAFT F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 
26 SFC0000305 3/8 X 1-3/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 2 55 PLT0001965 PLATE, COVER, INSTRUCTIONS 1 

27 DTZ0001663 HOSE ASSY F/DEUTZ CLUTCH 56 SMR0001000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 2 
28 HOSE, FLEXIBLE, F/HOS0001663 57 SCC0030004 3!8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
29 FITTING, F/HOS0001663 

40 



ROCKFORD POWER TAKE-OFF 

/ ' 
I \ 

I \ 
I \ 

\ 

41 

\ 

\\ 
\ 

' \ 
I 
I 

I 

I 



ROCKFORD POWER TAKE-OFF 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

W 63UPT769 SHIFTER LEVER ASSY-V465 CLUTCH 
2 SCC0000304 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 

QTY. 

USED 

3 WLK0003750 3/811 LOCKWASHER 3 
4 ZZ 0000446 1/2 X 1/2 X 3 KEY 1 
5 ZZ 0000100 1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 2 
6 ZZ 0000103 1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK 2 
7 SMR0000100 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW 2 
8 WIS0006250 5/8 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT 
9 NFJ0006250 5/811 NF JAM NUT 

10 W 63PT1059 BEARING RETAINER - V465 CLUTCH 
11 W 63PT44 LOCK PLATE -V465 CLUTCH 
12 WLK0003125 5/16 11 LOCKWASHER 
13 SCC0000200 5/16 X 1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
14 W 63CL9464 LEVER SPRING SET -V465 CLUTCH 
15 W63PT10263 GREASE TUBE ASSY - V465 CLUTCH 
16 W63UCL4861 RELEASE SLV & BRG -V465 CLUTCH 
17 NFE0000313 5/1611 NF ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
18 W63CL86111 RELEASE SLEEVE -V465 CLUTCH 1 
19 SFC0000205 5/16 X 1-3/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 2 
20 W 63UPT811 CLUTCH YOKE ASSY -V465 
21 SCC0000303 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 2 
22 ZZ 0000408 #15 WOODRUFF KEY 2 
23 W 63PT200 YOKE SHAFT -V465 CLUTCH 1 
24 W63CL85151 ADJUSTING RING -V465 CLUTCH 
25 W63CL88071 SCREW F/ADJ LOCK -V465 CLUTCH 
26 W 63CL3468 LOCKWASHER F/ADJ LOCK-V465 CLH 
27 W 63CL9216 ADJUSTMENT LOCK -V465 CLUTCH 
28 W63CL85131 PRESSURE PLATE -V465 CLUTCH 
29 W63CL70391 CLUTCH FACING - SET OF 3 -V465 
30 W 63CL6965 DRIVING RING -V465 CLUTCH 
31 W 63PT808i DRIVE KEY -V465 CLUTCH 1 
32 W 63CL8575 SEPARATOR SPRING -V465 CLUTCH 3 
33 W63CL85121 CLUTCH BODY -V465 1 
34 W 63CL8484 PIN F/LINK LEVER -V465 CLUTCH 3 
35 W 63PT7181 LOCKWASHER F/CLUTCH BODY -V465 
36 W 63PT706 NUT F/CLUTCH BODY -V465 
37 W ME203 PILOT BEARING -V465 CLUTCH 
38 W 63CL8400 PIN F/CONN LINK -V465 CLUTCH 6 
39 W63CL85561 CLUTCH LINK LEVER -V465 3 
40 W 63CL8557 CONNECTING LING -V465 CLUTCH 6 
41 W 63CL7130 RETAINING CLIP -V465 CLUTCH 6 
42 W 63CL7107 RETAINING CLIP -V465 CLUTCH 3 

42 



43 

MAIN FRAME AND TENSION RAILS 

21~ 

20-® 
i 

19 

3 

'',,, ''> 
",,_ 

',~"~ .... 



MAIN FRAME AND TENSION RAILS 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

FRM0022315 BALE CHAMBER FRM 16X22 STD-330 
FRM0025472 BALE CHAMBER FRM 14X22 STD-330 AIR 
FRM0025473 BALE CHAMBER FRM 15X22 STD-330 AIR 
FRM0025474 BALE CHAMBER FRM 17X22 STD-330 AIR 
FRM0025475 BALE CHAMBER FRM 14X22 +611 -330 A/R 
FRM0025476 BALE CHAMBER FRM 15X22 +611 -330 AIR 
FRM0025477 BALE CHAMBER FRM 16X22 +611 -330 A/R 
FRM0025478 BALE CHAMBER FRM 17X22 +611 -330 A/R 

2 TNS0022310 BOT TENS RAIL +6 11 -3 TIE (71 11 ) 2 
2 TNS0022355 BOT TENS RAIL-STD-3 TIE (65 11 ) 2 
3 F 0000600 TENS BOLT-3/4 X 28-1/4 NC-GR 5 2 
4 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 6 
5 TNS0027070 BOTTOM TENSION ANGLE 1411 -3 TIE 1 

5 TNS0027069 BOTTOM TENSION ANGLE 15 11 -3 TIE 
5 TNS0007049 BOTTOM TENSION ANGLE-16X22-330 
5 TNS0007596 BOTTOM TENS ANGLE 17X22 CHAMB 
6 TNS0018900 LH SIDE TENS RAIL-STD (57-3/411

) 

6 TNS0018901 RH SIDE TENS RAIL-STD (57-3/411 ) 

6 TNS0018902 LH SIDE TENS RAI L+6 CHMBR(63-3/4 11 ) 1 
6 TNS0018903 RH SIDE TENS RAIL+6 CHMBR(63-3/4 11 ) 1 
6 TNS0025479 LH SIDE TNS RAIL 1411 CHMR/STD(57-3/4)1 
6 TNS0025480 RH SIDE TNS RAIL 1411CHMR/STD(57-3/4)1 
6 TNS0025481 LH SID~ TNS RAIL 1411CHMR/+6 11 (63-3/4)1 
6 TNS0025482 RH SIDE TNS RAIL 1411CHMR/+611 (63-3/4)1 
7 SCC0050003 1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 16 
8 F 0000497 FLAT LINKAGE BAR 8 
9 NEJ0000500 1/211 NC ESNA JAM NUT - PLTD 16 

10 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
11 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS- PLATED 6 
12 PAD0018804 TENS RAIL SUPPORT PAD -200/330 2 
13 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 8 
14 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
15 SCC0050017 1/2 X 5-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
16 NCX0005000 1/211 NC FLEXLOCK JAM NUT 4 
17 SCC0050015 1/2 X 4-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 
18 TNS0022351 TOP TENS RAIL-STD-3 TIE (6311 ) 1 
18 TNS0022284 TOP TENS RAIL +611 -3 TIE (6911 ) 

19 TNS0027072 TOP TENSION ANGLE 1411 -3 TIE 
19 TNS0027071 TOP TENSION ANGLE 15 11 3 TIE 
19 TNS0007050 TOP TENSION ANGLE-16X22 -330 
19 TNS0007597 TOP TENSION ANGLE 17X22 CHAMB 
20 NCH0007500 3/411 NC HEX NUT 2 
21 NCJ0007500 3/4 11 NC JAM NUT 2 
22 FT 0000277 DUAL RAM ASSEMBLY COMPL-1981 1 

44 



~ 
U1 

I 

aof'J1 
(? fr\ 

15 14 

~~12 4 

I 
;;/'C~p 
I( 

~ 

i 
~ 
::s 
~ 
0 z 

~ 
~ en 

~ ee 
~ 



FLYWHEEL AND PINION SHAFf ASSEMBLY 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

QTY. 

USED 

ZZ 0002008 2-7/16 SET COLLAR W/SET SCREW 
2 BSH0007127 2-7/1611 FLYWHEEL BUSHING-PAIR 
3 SCC0000516 1/2 X 5 NC HT CAP SCREW W/NUT 
4 ZZ 0000103 1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK 
5 FLW0007127 FLYWHEEL F/2-7/1611 SHAFT 
6 F 0007000 DRIVE BELT-0165 -ENG/HITON PTO 
6 F 0007337 DRIVE BELT-D162 -HYD PTO 1 
7 SQS5003000 1/2 X 3 SQUARE HD SCREW 2 
8 NCJ0000500 1/211 NC JAM NUT - PLATED 4 
9 BAR0007975 PINION BEARING ANCHOR BAR 2 

10 SCC0050012 1/2 X 3-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
11 HUB0007157 SHEAR HUB F/2-7/1611 SHAFT 
12 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
13 F 0001614 FLYWHEEL SHEAR BUSHING-FLANGED 
14 SQS5002500 1/2 X 2-1/2 SQUARE HD SCREW 2 
15 F 0001132 SHEAR.BUSHING-FLYWHEEL HUB 
16 WCT0000750 3/4 11 FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 
17 WLK0000750 3/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 
18 SCC0080009 3/4 X 2-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 
19 ZZ 0000100 1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 2 
20 BRG0070670 2-7/1611 PINION BRG & HSNG COMP 2 
21 SHM0800400 20 GA. PINION SHIM F/2-7/16 A/R 
21 SHM0800401 16 GA. PINION SHIM F/2-7/16 AIR 
21 SHM0800402 10 GA. PINION SHIM F/2-7/16 A/R 
22 GER0007128 PINION GEAR F/2-7/1611 SHAFT 2 
23 SHF0007132 2-7/1611 PINION SHAFT -330/370 
24 F 0000072 1/2 X 1/2 X 3-1/2 KEY 
25 F 0007488 TAPERED KEY F/PINIONS 3-1/211 2 
26 BRG0000207 2-7/1611 PINION BEARING 2 
27 BRG0007067 2-7/16 PINION SHAFT BRG HSNG 2 
28 STS5000500 1/2 X 1/2 SOCKET SET SCREW 2 
29 ZZ 0000446 1/2 X 1/2 X 3 KEY 
30 STS5000750 1/2 X 3/4 SOCKET SET SCREW 
31 F 0007699 MOTOR PULLEY 10110D (ENG BALER) 

46 



FLYWHEEL BELT SIDELDS 

~ 
00 

0 
::?: 

~ l!")~ 
0..: C\J(/) 
_J 

cr:>< 
<( coo 
(.) O-l 
z ol:Y 
<( oi 
I o(J) 
(.) I!:J w 
::2: Cf}~ 

;r;/ 

j\ 

47 

cj 
z w 
z 
Ci5 z 

N 
0 

an 
(.) 
(J) 

0 ~ 
an 

1..1..1 
1-< 

~ 
Cl.' 
:::::E: 
o: 
(.) 



FLYWHEEL BELT SIDELDS 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

SCC0050006 1/211 X 211 

2 SCC0010002 1/4 X 1 

NC HT CS - PLATED 

NC HT CS - PLATED 

QTY. 

USED 

2 

4 

3 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 8 

4 BKT0006722 BELT SHIELD BRACE - HYDRO PTO 

5 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 10 

6 BKT0006727 BELT SHIELD BRACKET -HYDRO PTO 1 

7 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 

8 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 

9 F 0008350 DRIVE BELT SHIELD ONLY-ENG/HYD 1 
10 FD 0023581 11CAUTION! SHUT OFF MOTOR WHEN 11 

11 FD 0007114 RED 11 FREEMAN 11 DECAL 

12 FD 0023473 11CAUTION! 1 •• 2 •• 3 •• 8 WARNINGS 11 

13 SMR0001000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 6 

14 FD 0023572 11SHLDS ARE F /YOUR PROTECT ••• 11 1 
15 SHD0011063 BELT SHIELD EXT-HYDRO & ENGINE 

16 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 

17 BKT0011131 BELT SHD EXTENSION MNT BRACKET 

18 NMS0000117 5/16 11 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 

19 SCC0050006 1/211 X 211 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

20 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 7 

21 BKT0022279 BELT SHIELD BRACKET -HITON PTO 

22 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 

23 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 

24 FD 0023581 11CAUTION! SHUT OFF MOTOR WHEW' 1 
25 FD 0007114 RED 11 FREEMAN 11 DECAL 

26 FD 0023473 11CAUTION! 1 •• 2 •• 3 •• 8 WARNINGS 11 

27 F 0008325 DRIVE BELT SHIELD ONLY - PTO 

28 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 7 

29 SMR0001000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT ?· 

30 FD 0023572 11SHLDS ARE F /YOUR PROTECT ••• 11 

31 SHD0022278 PTO BELT SHD EXT-HITON GEARBOX 
32 SCC0050006 1/211 X 211 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

33 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 5 

34 BRC0025469 FRONT BELT SHIELD BRACE 1 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

35 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 

36 BKT0017814 BELT SHD BKT-4-CYL DTZ/CUMMINS 

37 BRC0028437 REAR BLT SHD BRC-4CYL DTZ/CMNS 

38 NMS0000117 5/16 11 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 

39 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 

40 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 

41 F 0008350 DRIVE BELT SHIELD ONLY-ENG/HYD 

42 FD 0023581 11CAUTION! SHUT OFF MOTOR WHEN 11 

43 FD 0007114 RED 11 FREEMAN 11 DECAL 

44 FD 0023473 11CAUTION! 1 •• 2 •• 3 •• 8 WARNINGS 11 

45 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 

46 SMR0001000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 

47 FD 0023572 11 SHLDS ARE F /YOUR PROTECT ••• 11 

48 SHD0011063 BELT SHIELD EXT-HYDRO & ENGINE 

49 BKT0011131 BELT SHD EXTENSION MNT BRACKET 

50 SCC0050006 1/211 X 211 NC HT CS - PLATED 

51 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 

52 F 0008352 FRONT BELT SHIELD BRACE-WISC 

53 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 

54 F 0007737 BELT SHIELD BRACKET - WISC 

55 F 0008349 REAR BELT SHIELD BRACE - WISC 

56 NMS0000117 5/16 11 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 

57 WLKOOOOSOO 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 

58 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 

59 F 0008350 DRIVE BELT SHIELD ONLY-ENG/HYD 

60 FD 0023581 11CAUTI ON! SHUT OFF MOTOR WHEN 11 

61 FD 0007114 RED 11 FREEMAN 11 DECAL 

62 FD 0023473 11CAUTION! 1. .2 .. 3 •• 8 WARNINGS 11 

63 SMR0001000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 

64 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 

65 FD 0023572 11SHLDS ARE F /YOUR PROTECT ••• 11 

66 SHD0011063 BELT SHIELD EXT-HYDRO & ENGINE 

67 BKT0011131 BELT SHD EXTENSION MNT BRACKET 

QTY. 

USED 

10 

5 

2 

2 

10 

10 

1 

2 

5 

10 

5 

2 

2 

10 

10 

48 



~ 
c,Q 

20 

1'~ 

fPO~ 

A11 8 42 ~ ~-~~ 3 39 41 I ~ 
AY ~~ ~/ / 43 "'sl ~ ~. /40 

37 / ~ 1 39 

36~~;/1~/ 
• ~45 --4442. "/~46 45 

-~ 

47 0 

48 49 

~-56 
~ 

8 

t= 

~ 
~ 
00 

~ 
~ 



BULLGEAR ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0007039 8-32 X 1/2 NC SOCKET HD CAP SC 12 29 F 0001134 CRANK PIN-GEAR END-2211 CHAMBER 
2 F 0007040 #8 MEDIUM LOCKWASHER 12 30 zz 0000456 5/8 X 5/8 X 2-1/2 KEY 
3 F 0007038 LOCKING WASHER 2 31 SHF0007093 BULLGEAR MOUNTING SHAFT-RH-77+ 
4 F 0007037 SIDE PLATE BRG ADJUSTING NUT)){&»ft?_ 32 PLT0016307 SIDE PLATE-RH-W/BRG CUPS 1611 CH 
5 F 0007035 SEAL F/SIDE PLATE 4 32 PLT0025771 SIDE PLATE-RH-W/BRG CUPS 1511 CH 
6 F 0007033 BEARING CONE F/SIDE PLATE 4 32 PLT0025773 SIDE PLATE-RH-W/BRG CUPS 1411 CH 1 

7 F 0007034 BEARING CUP F/SIDE PLATE 4 33 F 0008077 INNER RACE-CONN ROD-SWIVEL END 2 
8 PLT0016304 SIDE PLATE-LH-W/BRG CUPS 1611 CH 34 F 0008078 CONN ROD BUSHING-STEEL 
8 PLT0025770 SIDE PLATE-LH-WJBRG CUPS 1511 CH 35 ROD0023834 PLUNGER CON-ROD -AFT/8-90 -PT 
8 PLT0025772 SIDE PLATE-LH-W!BRG CUPS 1411 CH 36 SCC0080807 3/4 X 2 12PT GR8 CAP SCREW 2 
9 F 0001661 FITTING-HYD SHUT OFF-1/8 NPT 2 37 WAS0000075 3/411 HIGH COLLAR LOCKWASHER 2 

10 F 0007036 SEAL RACE-BULL GEAR BEARING 2 38 F 0007914 PLUNGER PIN 1 
11 F 0007032 L. H. BULLGEAR MOUNTING SHAFT 39 zz 0000200 1-3/4 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 
12 WLK0007500 3/411 LOCKWASHER 8 40 F 0007917 INTERNAL SNAP RING 2 
14 SHM1630900 16GA SHIM FOR 3/411 BOLT A/R 41 F 0001441 1/4 X 1/8 90* ELBOW 
14 SHM1630901 20GA SHIM FOR 3/411 BOLT A/R 42 F 0007545 GREASE TUBE -1/4 X 711 

14 SHM1630902 10GA SHIM FOR 3/411 BOLT A/R 43 F 0007916 FRACTURE BEARING 
15 SFC0000807 3/4 X 2-1/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 5 44 F 0000778 CONNECTOR FOR TUBE 
15 SFC0000808 3/4 X 2-1/2 NF HT CAP SCREW 3 45 F 0007418 1/4 X 1/8 STD BLK PIPE BUSHING 2 
16 F 0000225 1/211 X 1/211 X 211 KEY 46 F 0007651 ZERK 1/4 NPT 67-1/2* 9/16 HEX 
17 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 12 47 F 0008263 BRACKET-GREAS TUBE CON ROD CHL 
18 SCC0000507 1/2 X 2-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 12 48 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
19 F 0007239 3/8 X 1-1/2 ROLL PIN 2 49 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
20 F 0007438 BULL GEAR-88 TOOTH 2 50 SCC0010000 1/4 X 1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
21 F 0008080 1-1/4 NF ESNA NUT-PLATED 51 HSN0238330 PLUNGER BEARING HSNG W/BEARING 
22 WCT0001250 1-1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 52 F 0008281 CONNECTOR ROD COMPLETE W/ENDS 
23 zz 0000204 211 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 53 KIT0020683 PLUNGER CONN ROD CONV KIT-1990 
24 F 0008100 BEARING F/CONN ROD END-COMPL 2 54 PLT0163070 RH SIDE PLATE ASSY 1611+ CHMBR 
24 F 0008385 BEARING ONLY F/F8100 2 54 PLT0257710 RH SIDE PLATE ASSY 1511 CHMBR 
24 F 0008386 LOCKING COLLAR F/F8100 2 54 PLT025mO RH SIDE PLATE ASSY 1411 CHMBR 
25 F 0008229 CONN ROD BULLGEAR END HSG -330 1 55 PLT0163040 LH SIDE PLATE ASSY 1611+ CHMBR 
26 PIN0008670 CONNECTING ROD PIVOT PIN-GR 8 55 PLT0257700 LH SIDE PLATE ASSY 1511 CHMBR 
27 zz 0000100 1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 2 55 PLT0257720 LH SIDE PLATE ASSY 1411 CHMBR 
28 F 0000055 LOCK PIN F/CRANK PIN 2 56 F 0008230 BULLGEAR END HOUSING W/BEARING 

50 



51 

UBER ASSEMBLY BULLGEARL 

I 
0 
ll:t 



BULL GEAR LUBER ASSEMBLY 
LUB0007032 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

LUB0007600 BULL GEAR LUBER TANK & PUMP 

2 LUB0006789 BULLG.EAR LUBER TANK ONLY 

3 PPE3752500 3/8 X2-1/2 STD BLK PIPE NIPPL 

4 FT 0000547 LUBER PUMP 

QTY. 

USED 

4 SEL0460974 SEAL KIT FOR FT 547 PUMP A/R 

5 FT 0000548 GASKET - PUMP FLANGE 1 

6 ZZ 0000403 1/8 X 1/8 X 1 KEY 

7 NCH0000313 5/16 11 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4 

8 WLK0000313 5/16 11 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 

9 FT 0000103 3/8 X 1/4 BLK HEX PIPE BUSHING 

10 F 0008227 1/4 X 1/4 X 90* MALE ELBOW 

11 HYD0060020 1/411 CCJJIPRESSION SLEEVE 

12 HYD0061020 NUT ,BRASS COMPRESSION 

13 TUB0011188 BULLGEAR LUBER TANK TUBE 

14 F 0008221 1/4 MALE CONNECTOR - W/H 

15 HYD5924060 3/411 BULKHEAD NUT 

16 WIS0007500 3/4 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT 

17 FT 0000559 BULLGEAR LUBER TANK GASKET 

18 CRA0013775 BULLGEAR LUBER CRANK HANDLE 

2 

2 

1 

19 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 

20 WAS0725002 5/16 SEALING WASHER 4 

21 FD 0000044 DECAL-DIRECTION ARROW 

22 FD 0000020 DECAL- 11USE FREEMAN BULLGEAR •• 11 

23 FT 0000553 3/4 X 1 X 1/16 FIBER WASHER 

24 FT 0000549 

25 F 0007418 

26 LUB0070325 

27 F 0001441 

28 NYL0000250 

29 AO 0000312 

30 F 0005264 

31 F 0007550 

3/411 .BULKHEAD FITTING 

1/4 X 1/8 STD BLK PIPE BUSHING 

BULL GEAR LUBER MANIFOLD ASSY 

1/4 X 1/8 90* ELBOW 

1 I 411 NYLAFLOW TUBING- PER FOOT 

5/16 11 FAB WIRE LOOM-PER FOOT 

CLAMP 

GRCJJIMET F/BULL GEAR SHIELD 

2 

3 

3 

1 

32 F 0008312 1/4 SLEEVE F/F1441 A/R 

33 SMR1032050 10-32 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW 2 

34 WCT0000100 #10 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 

35 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 2 

36 WLK00001 00 #1 0 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 

37 CLP0000115 1/4 · W 9/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP 

38 PPE0040125 

39 PPE1250500 

40 FT 0000171 

41 LUB0323060 

42 LUB0070328 

1/8 STD BLK PIPE TEE 

1/8 X 5 STD BLK PIPE NIPPL 

1/8 STD BLK PIPE 90* ELBOW 

1/811 PRESSURE FITTING-VALVE 

BULLGR LUBER MANIFOLD ASSY-330 

2 

2 

2 

2 
2 

52 



53 

ASSEMBLY PLUNGE~ESS KNIVES) (SIDPPED 



REF PART 

NO. NO. 

F 0008056 
2 SCC0000313 
3 LOK0007729 
4 F 0008057 
5 SCC0000302 
6 WLK0000375 
7 WCT0000375 
8 F 0008058 
8 F 0008172 
8 PLG1804900 
9 NCH0000375 

10 WES0003750 
11 SQS5002500 
12 NCJ0000500 
13 SHM1630900 
13 SHM1630901 
13 SHM1630902 
14 PLG0020660 
15 F 0001537 
16 SC00000201 
17 F 0007766 
18 PIN0007831 
19 LOK0005857 
20 SMF0000101 
21 F 0000986 
22 F 0000774 
23 F 000775 

PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 
(SIDPPED LESS KNIVES) 

PLG0000701 
PLG0087330 
PLG0254080 
PLG0258770 
PLG0258780 

COMPLETE 15" PLUNGER -
COMPLETE 15.. PLUNGER -
PLGR COMP. L/KNIVES -
PLGR COMP. L/KNIVES 
PLGR COMP. L/KNIVES 

QTY. REF PART 

DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. 

R. H. ADJ PAD F/PLUNGER FACE 24 F oooms 
3/8 X 3-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 11 25 zz 0000103 
PLUNGER SINGLE NUT LOCK 26 NCG0002500 
CENTER ADJ PAD F/PLUNGER FACE 2 27 F 0001636 
3/8 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW 10 28 F 0008312 
3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 19 29 F 0001441 
3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 19 30 STS3125313 
L. H. ADJ PAD F/PLUNGER FACE 31 PLG0007840 
LH ADJ PAD F/PLUNG FACE-17X22 A/R 32 PLG0007839 
LH ADJUSTING PAD F/15 11 PLUNGER A/R 33 F 0001641 

3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 11 34 NCJ0000750 
3/811 EXT STAR WASHER-PLATED 2 35 WCT0000750 
1/2 X 2-1!2 SQUARE HD SCREW 2 36 NFE0000750 
1/211 NC JAM NUT - PLATED 4 37 PLG0000715 
16GA SHIM F/PLUNGER MNTG ANGLE A/R 37 PLG0025878 
20GA SHIM F/PLUNGER MNTG ANGLE A/R 37 PLG0025877 
10GA SHIM F/PLUNGER MNTG ANGLE A/R 37 PLG0025408 

LH BOT PLUNGER MNTG ANGLE ASSY 1 37 PLG0025409 
HARD SLIDE FOR PLUNGER 4 38 KNF0011157 
5/16 X 3/4 NC FH SOCKET CS 12 38 KNF0013381 
HARDSLIDE MOUNTING RAIL-LH-TOP 38 KNF0021901 
PLUNGER ROLLER PIN (INT LUBE) 4 38 KNF1115715 
PLUNGER BOLT LOCK 39 F 0000227 
1!4 X 3/4 FH MACHINE SCREW 8 40 F 0000073 
WIPER REAR 2 41 F 0000781 
WIPER FRONT 2 42 F 0000780 

PLUNGER ROLLER BEARING 4 43 F 0000779 

F/KIT 
MANUF BLR 
14 X 22 3 TIE 
16 X 22 
17 X 22 

n n 

n n 

DESCRIPTION 

RUBBER GROMMET 3/8X5/8X1/4 
1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK 
1/411 NC GRIPCO NUT 
TOP PLUNGER ROLLER 
1/4 SLEEVE F/F1441 
1/4 X 1/8 90* ELBOW 
5/16 X 5/16 SOCKET SET SCREW 
RH FRONT PLUNGER ROLLER ANGLE 
RH REAR PLUNGER ROLLER ANGLE 
3/4 X 2-1/2 SQ HEAD SET SCREW 
3/411 NC JAM NUT - PLATED 
3/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
3/411 NF ESNA NUT - PLATED 
15 11 PLNGR FRAME ONLY- F/KIT 401 
PLUNGER FRAME ONLY 17X22-3 TIE 

QTY. 

USED 

6 
4 
8 

AIR 
8 
4 

2 
2 

AIR 
AIR 

16 X 22 PLUNGER FRAME ONLY-3 TIE 1 
14 X 22 PLUNGER FRAME ONLY-3 TIE A/R 
15 X 22 PLUNGER FRAME ONLY-3 TIE A/R 
PLUNGER KNIFE - 1980 1 

LONG TAPER PLUNGER KNIFE-1980+ A/R 
PLUNGER KNIFE 1411 CHAMBER AIR 
15 11 PLUNGER KNIFE - 1980+ AIR 

PLNGR KNF BOLT-5/8X1 NF FH SOC 3 
1/2 X 4 SQUARE HEAD SET SCREW 2 

1/411 GREASE TUBE-LH-FRONT-1411 2 
1/411GREASE TUBE-RH-REAR-36 11 

1/411 GREASE TUBE-RH FRNT 30 11 

54 



55 

CHAMBER LINERS, HAY DOGS, PLUNGER RAILS 
AND STATIONARY KNIFE 

ENlARGED 
FOR DETAil 



REF PART 

NO. NO. 

F 0007812 
F 7812-15 
LIN0025607 
LIN0025608 

2 SMF0002003 
3 SMF0002001 
4 SMF0002002 
5 F 0007822 
6 0007813 
7 0007816 
8 F 0007818 
9 F 0007819 

10 CRB3750013 
11 F 0008379 
12 NCH0000313 
13 WLK0000313 
14 F 0007825 
14 F 0007826 
14 F 7825-15 
14 LIN0022401 
15 SMF0002004 
16 WCT0004375 
17 WCT0000375 
18 WLK0000375 
19 SCC0030004 
20 NCH0000375 
21 F 0000299 
22 SMF0002005 
23 PLG0026593 

CHAMBER LINERS, HAY DOGS, PLUNGER RAILS 
AND STATIONARY KNIFE 

QTY. REF PART 

DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

R. H. SIDE LINER F/CHMB -16X22 24 F 0007767 PLUNGER ROLLER RAIL-RH BOTTOM 
RH BALE CHAMB SIDE LINER-15X22 A/R 25 PLG0022398 L.H. TOP PLUNGER ROLLER RAIL 

QTY. 

USED 

RH SIDE LINER F/14 11 CHMB -330 A/R 26 PLG0026592 PLUNGER ROLLER RAIL-BOTTOM ONLY 
RH SIDE LINER F/1711 CHMB -330 A/R 27 F 0007762 PLUNGER ROLLER RAIL-LH BOTTOM 
5/16 X 1-1/4 FH MACH SC-PLTD 3 28 F 0000188 HAY DOG SPRING 8 
5/16 X 3/4 FH MACH SC-PLTD 3 29 F 0000220 HAY DOG PIN (1/2 X 3 CLEVIS) 8 
5/16 X 1 FH MACH SC-PLTD 30 30 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 16 
WIRE-TWINE TRACK BLOCK-BOTTOM 3 31 COT0000502 1/8 X 1 COTTER PIN 8 
R. H. LINER EXT F/BALE CHB-330 32 F 0007911 HAY DOG: TOP-LONG-TWO HOLES 4 
R.H. CENT CHMB BOTTOM LINE-330 33 SMS0000107 1/4 X 1/2 NC SELF-TAP CS-PLTD 16 
L. H. CENT BTM CHMB LINER -330 34 PAD0025218 PAD ONLY FOR F1589 4 
L.H CHBR BOT LINER EXT -330 1 34 PAD0025219 OUTSIDE HAY DOG SILENCER PAD 4 
3/8 X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 3 35 WCT0000313 5/16 11 USS FLATWASHER-PLATED 2 
BALE CHAMBER BOTTOM 36 F 0000837 HAY DOG: BOTTOM 4 
5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 58 37 SQS5001250 1/2 X 1-1/4 SQUARE HD SCREW 
5/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 56 38 NCJ0000500 1/211 NC JAM NUT - PLATED 2 
L.H 1611 LINER F/CHMB SIDE -330 39 SQS5001250 1/2 X 1-1/4 SQUARE HD SCREW 
LINE F/BAL CHMB SIDE-LH-17X22 A/R 40 F 0007439 KNIFE GUIDE UNDER FEED OPENING 1 

L.H. BALE CHMB LINER, SIDE 1511 A/R 41 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4 
L. H. 1411 CHAMBER LINER A/R 42 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 
5/16 X 1-1/2 FH MACH SC-PLTD 20 43 F 0000751 14 GA. SHIM F/STATIONARY KNIFE 1 
7/1611 FLATWASHER 6 43 F 0001512 20 GA. SHIM F/STATIONARY KNIFE A/R 
3/811USS FLATWASHER-PLATED 6 43 SHM0000738 28 GA SHIM F/STATIONARY KNIFE A/R 
3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 9 43 SHM0028359 28GA SHIM F/KNF0028358 A/R 
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 44 F 0001609 STATIONARY KNIFE-SQUARE HOLES 1 
3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 44 F 0007744 STATIONARY KNIFE F/1411 CHAMBER 
R. H. UPPER SLIDE PLUNGER FLAT 1 44 KNF0018468 STATIONARY KNIFE F/15 11 CHAMBER 
5/16 X 1-3/4 FH MACH SC-PLTD 2 44 KNF0028358 STA KNF-15 11 FRM W/1611 FEED HSE 
R. H. LOWER PLUNGER SLIDE 45 F 0001629 1/2 X 1-1/2 #3 PLOW BOLT W/NUT 4 

46 F 0007763 PLUNGER ROLLER RAIL-TOP ONLY 

56 



U1 
....... 

--<;:;,\ 
s~ ,,,;., 

~--1"z.>;.~==~ 
\'··· . .. / INCLUDES 

'-·=·'" 3 REFERENCE *Ii' #12 THRU #2< 

2 
REFERENCE # 1 INCLUDES 
ITEMS #8 AND #12 THRU #31 

::1 ~ ITEMS #8 AN 

REFEAEN TEMS ' ~ 4 INCLUDES 4 INCLUDE~~D #22 "'_ ~~~· [.. D REFEAENC~:o #

1

2 THAU ~ 
CE #21 ~..fk \l 11 

REFERENCE #2 INCLUDES 
ITEMS #5 THRU # 11 

#8, #U -" ~'> / ITEMS#: 

29 

THAU #3

1 

" 
f.; I:;D O'<W . '~/ #22, AN 

1

2 

- ' ~~ /:&.~ 12 33 ' -' 
~---- -21 v6:[J~I~ r" ~~ 'llr 13 /;34~ ~l~ ',I 20--~ I /1 I.<"' ~)) I 14 ' / ~ /l~l • ' ,~, '•/ .. 19~~-/ .~~24 0--1s 

3

2._ 'I;'\ /~--3~/ 18 ,/f~y ~"'~ 1 :::1 ~~ ~ .7 
17 ~ ..... m:- ·," 12 r , yt-"-16 \ .. ~v Y'\:1/ 16 ~))l ~ ~ ~ @lj , , 7 x") , o 14~~~ ~~· : 2 

25 
" ~)6ll~ 2~T· I itl::=-:s 31 4~ 

13 ..-.-:-~ /~ ~~~ II n--~~- /~ 
y"' @) 7 26 »• ' ,- li.!l 

6 
38 ®-- ---36 ~12 ~~ ~9 27 ~101~~·d§ ({\.@{...__ 7 ell" 

II '©'~ 0 ;:;;?.:: /~~8 3 7 
10 A,28 29"' J~t'12"" ~2 

::,Eg~::;~';,==~2 ~'J~1~~ l ~t· .. · P'f::l 0~ 
#8, #12 AN B ~~ I I ......... 30 I \ "'!'-

................. ->~ '"' I 9~7~~-I121 71 ~~~ I ) ~l., ~ Ci~ ~ / = ,, 
11 ~10 V 11 I 

~ 

(~} 

\) 

~ 
~ 
n 
0 

~ q 
~ z 
~ 

~ 
t7;; 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 



FEED ARM CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY 

REF PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

ARM0000027 1991 FEEDARM CONROD-BLK TO BLK 

QTY. 

USED 

2 PIN24065-1 1991 FEEDARM PIN KIT COMPLETE 2 
3 YOK24055-1 FEEDARM YOKE ASSY COMP-ARM END 1 
4 YOK24056-1 FEEDARM YOKE ASSY COMP-CRA END 1 
5 NMS0024111 FEED FORK CRANK PIN NUT -3 TIE 2 
6 PIN0024065 1991 FEEDARM CRANK PIN - 3 TIE 2 
7 BRG0048500 BEARING W/SEAL 4 
8 BRG0048510 BEARING CUP 4 
9 ZZ 0000228 1-1/4 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 

10 NSL0012500 1-1/411 NF SLOTTED NUT 2 
11 COT0001006 1/4 X 2-1/2 COTTER PIN 2 
12 F 0001661 FITTING-HYD SHUT OFF-1/8 NPT 6 
13 SCC0000101 1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 12 
14 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 12 
15 CVR0024052 FEEDARM YOKE BRG CAP -330/370 4 
16 RNG0002135 0-RNG 1-15/16X2-1/20D N70 DURO 4 
17 SPC0024066 FEED ARM BEARING SPACER -3 TIE 4 
18 SHM2406700 BRG SHIM(.020)F/FD ARM CRK PIN A/R 
18 SHM2406701 BRG SHIM(.007)F/FD ARM CRK PIN A/R 
18 SHM2406702 BRG SHIM(.05)F/FD ARM CRK PIN A/R 
19 BRG0012610 BEARING CUP 4 
20 BRG0012600 BEARING W/SEAL 4 
21 BLK0024063 BEARING BLOCK -330!370 2 

22 RNG5000256 SNAP RING 4 
23 ZZ 0000100 1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 1 
24 YOK0024055 1991 FEEDARM YOKE(ARM END)3TIE 
25 F 0008258 FEED ARM CONNECTING ROD 
26 ZZ 0000207 1-1/4 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 
27 F 0008140 211 NF JAM NUT - SQUARED 
28 F 0008259 FEED ARM SHAFT SWIVEL NUT 
29 NFH0625000 5/8 NF 2H HEX NUT 
30 YOK0024056 1991 FEEDARM YOKE(CRA END)3TIE 
31 SFC0080710 5/8 X 3 NF GR 8 CAP SCREW 
32 CRA0024058 STD CRANK ARM-AFT 12/90 -3 TIE 
33 STS5000250 1/2 X 1/4 HOLLOW SET SCREW 2 
34 STS5000500 1/2 X 1/2 SOCKET SET SCREW 2 
35 SFC0080514 1/2 X 4 NF GR 8 CAP SCREW 2 
36 WAS0000104 1/2 STRUCTURAL WASHER 2 
37 NHF0005000 1/211 NF HIGH NUT 2 
38 ZZ 0000456 5/8 X 5/8 X 2-1/2 KEY 
39 BLK0240630 BEARING BLK W/CUPS & SNAP RNGS 2 

58 



c.:n 
CD 

' 
37 . ~ 

u 

'"' .g 

~?®~-~ .. I' )~~ 
~ ·--~~ 
~31 /J.Y ·~ ""GJi~ 

' : 34 ~~,'-....._ -~ 

'---j"l 
'-.... -;;;:;~ --

'>.. '·, 33 <..J./ /" 2 5 <:·---._ ~· = 40~ k~ I / A--27 ~ ~~~ REFERENCE #1 INClUDES r-. '-. n~ /fY ITEMS #9 THRU #64 

41----® ~ ~ ' ~/ .. ·-. -.. 

REFERENCE 42------ "~,'-~ .//r' : 26 dj ,~~0 ::!·~~~.~.':',. ··1 

-l 

#43 INCLUDES ~;;-.....: / ~ '- LY !. 1

1 

ITEM #49 47 //~ I d,-25 ~ I y II 

46 ,./ AB roft(. ' i·~,_ · . 

43 ~ 6~9 ~"-31 
~ ~~-.---/1 32 
~ / l / ~---+--.6 62 

45 l-. I J~l3 j I 61 
1 ~ 1 60 

._[64 ~@~ 

51 

52~_/ ' 

~/53 54_j 
~-51 

l 
/ 

(llij-21 
~- 20 

1-....--------19 

13-c?u, lk~ 
5 ~ 
1i~@-n 

~-10 

·-14 

®-15 
~-14 
0-16 
0-17 

2 

~~ 
~ "'5 

6 

P'Ro~ 1 
~ 

~ 
~ 
:s 
~ ; 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 



REF PART 

NO. NO. 

FAF2410800 
2 F 0008137 
2 F 0008138 
2 F 8137-15 
3 F 0008185 
3 F 0008186 
3 F 8185-15 
4 SCC0080708 
5 WLK0006250 
6 SCC0080705 
7 NCH0800625 
8 SCC0080706 
9 F 0008135 

10 F 0008134 
11 F 0008133 
12 F 0008128 
13 F 0001661 
14 F 0008131 
15 F 0008132 
16 F 0008129 
17 F 0008130 
18 F 0008126 
19 SF01032375 
20 WLK0000100 
21 F 0008136 
22 FAF0024108 
23 F 0008187 
24 F 0008139 
25 F 0008141 
26 F 0008127 
27 SFC0080510 
28 F 0008334 
29 F 0008140 
30 zz 0000100 

FEED ARM PIVOT SHAFf ASSEMBLY 
FAF2410800 

QTY. REF PART 

DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

FEED ARM PIVOT SHAFT ASSEMBLY 31 WLK0005000 1/211 LOCKWASHER 
REAR PIVOT SHAFT STRAP -1611CHM 32 NFH0080500 1/211 NF HEX NUT - GRADE 8 
REAR PIVOT SHAFT STRAP -1711 CHM A/R 33 F 0007529 FEEDARM TORQUE SHAFT 
REAR PIVOT SHAFT STRAP -15 11 CHM A/R 34 NFH0005000 1/211 NF HEX NUT 
FRONT PIVOT SHAFT STRAP-1611CHM 1 35 F 0007533 ROLLER PLATE F/F7529 SHAFT 
FRONT PIVOT SHAFT STRAP-1711CHM AIR 36 SCS0000309 3/8 X 2-3/4 NC SOCKET HEAD CS 
FRONT PIVOT SHAFT STRAP-15 11CHM A/R 37 SFC0000309 3/8 X 2-3/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 
5/8 X 2-1/2 NC GR 8 CAP SCREW 2 38 F 0004089 ZERK 3/16 DRIVE STR 5/16 HEX 
5/811 LOCKWASHER 6 39 F 0004050 ROLLER 
5/8 X 1-3/4 NC GR 8 CAP SCREW 2 40 F 0007532 BOTTOM PLATE F/F7529 SHAFT 
5/8 NC HEX NUT GRADE 8 2 41 NFE0000375 3/811 NF ESNA NUT - PLATED 
5/8 X 2 NC GR 8 CAP SCREW 2 42 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
OIL SEAL 43 F 0007606 TRIP ARM W/BUSHING 
BEARING CONE 2 44 F 0000822 CAM FOLLOWER 
BEARING CUP 2 45 WLK0004375 7/1611 LOCKWASHER 
FEED ARM HOUSING 46 NFH0004375 7/1611 NF HEX NUT 
FITTING-HYD SHUT OFF-1/8 NPT 1 47 F 0001557 0-RING 
TAKEUP BEARING NUT 2 48 F 0008262 SPRING ARM SLEEVE 
W-12 LOCKWASHER 49 F 0001556 TRIP ARM BUSHING 
PLUG CAP 50 F 0008315 WASHER 1 /211X 7/811X .030 SEASTR 
RETAINING RING 51 F 0007610 QUAD-RING F/F8262 SLV 
FEED ARM PIVOT SHAFT 1 52 F 0007607 INNER RACE F/F7604 LATCH 
10-32 X 3/8 NF FH SOCKET CS 2 53 F 0007604 FEED ARM LATCH 
#10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 54 F 0001559 5/16 X 2-1/4 TRIP ARM PIN 
DUST CAP 55 F 0007605 LATCH HINGE PIN 
FEED ARM 56 NFH0003125 5/1611 NF HEX NUT 
2-5/8X3-1/2X14GA PIVOT SHF WAS 2 57 WLK0003125 5/1611 LOCKWASHER 
PIVOT SHAFT SLEEVE 1 58 NCH0000625 5/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
BUSHING F/TORQUE SHF BRG(PAIR) 59 SCC0000705 5/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 
TORQUE SHAFT BRG W/F8141 BSHGS 60 F 0008296 TRIP ARM SPRING-BALER 
1/2 X 3 NF GR 8 CAP SCREW 2 61 zz 0000220 3/4 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 
2-5/8X3-1/2X20GA PIVOT SHF WAS A/R 62 ROD0013590 TRIP ARM SPRING ROD 

zn NF JAM NUT - SQUARED 63 F 0001561 TRIP ARM SPRING ROD CLEVIS PIN 
1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 64 COT0000501 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER PIN 

QTY. 

USED 

4 
2 

3 
2 

3 
1 

2 

2 

60 



61 

RK ASSEMBLY FEEDFO 

#1 INCLUDES REFERENC~HRU # 17 
ITEMS #4 



REF 
NO. 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
14 
14 
15 

15 
15 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
17 
17 
17 

FEED FORK ASSEMBLY 
F 0007966 

PART 

NO. DESCRIPTION 

F 0007966 FEED FORK COMPL-STD CHM -3 TIE 
F 7966-14 FEED FORK COMPL-14" CHM -3 TIE 
F 7966-15 FEED FORK COMPL-15 11 CHM -3 TIE 
NFE0000375 3/811 NF ESNA NUT - PLATED 
SFC0000308 3/8 X 2-1/2 NF HT CAP SCREW 
F 0008231 FEED FORK FRAME ONLY -330/370 
WLK0004375 7/1611 LOCKWASHER 
NFH0000438 7/1611 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 
F 0001603 SHORT LEADING TINE F/1511 & 1611 

F 1603-14 TINE LEADING-SHORT 1411 -200/330 
F 0001193 FEED·FORK TINE BUSHING & STOP 
F 0001195 FEED FORK CLIP 
SFC0000404 7/16 X 1-1/2 NF HT CAP SCREW 
F 0007970 INSIDE STRAP-F/FEED FORK TINE 
F 0007971 OUTSIDE STRAP F/FEED FORK TINE 
SFC0000405 7/16 X 1-3/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 
F 0007967 TINE TRAILING- INSIDE 1611 

F 7967-14 INSIDE TRAILING TINE -14 11CHM 
F 7967-15 INSIDE TRAILING TINE -15 11 CHM 
F 0007968 TRAILING CENTER TINE-STD CHBR 
F 7968-14 CENTER TRAILING TINE -14 11 CHM 
F 7968-15 CENTER TRAILING TINE -15 11 CHM 
F 0007969 TRAILING OUTSIDE TINE-STD CHBR 
F 7969-14 OUTSIDE TRAILING TINE -14 11 CHM 

7969-15 OUTSIDE TRAILING TINE -15 11CHM 
TIN0007751 5-1/211 OFFSET TINE -1611 CHM 
TIN7751-15 5-1/211 OFFSET TINE -15 11 CHM 
F 0001189 LEADING TINE - 11 11 LONG 
F 1189-14 LEADING TINE F/1411 CHAMBER 
F 1189-15 LEADING TINE F/15 11 CHAMBER 

QTY. 

USED 

A/R 
AIR 

4 
4 

15 
15 
2 
2 

15 
3 

12 
3 
3 
3 

62 



63 

1-
z 

0 
LJ::.:: 

LL 

WIND GUARD 



WNG0008307 
WNG0022093 

REF 
NO. 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

WIND GUARD 

WIND GUARD ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 330 
WIND GUARD ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 37 0 

PART QTY. 

NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

GRD0022093 WIND GUARD ASSY ONLY -270/370 
WNG0008292 WIND GUARD ASSY ONLY -200/330 
SCC0070006 5/8 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

WLK0000625 5/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 

WNG0007980 L. H. WIND GUARD FLOATING BKT 1 

COT0001007 1/4 X 3 · COTTER PIN 2 
SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
WNG0007981 R. H. WIND GUARD FLOATING BKT 1 
WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 

64 



CD 
c.n 

R-Ro~ 1 ~~n·'-1 3 I·· rf ·l 

A/ 
~ )i) ··--4 

n ;~1:-s • . ~ <'-----6 

' / /?... /~7 411-2 
s / ~"'"'Ciln J--·--- )(1 ~ (j) 32 ~ 1 ~ -·12 . 

9-
1 

".... / 31 
13 A$'~ ~ ---6 \ 

~tit~ f;;l ~t- fo!_ E # 19 INCLUDES 30"- . 
• A • ~7 REFERENC AND #18 ~" 11 V-ee • #IS #17 ~ /// 1 . REF. ' ~' / ; +--18 

13--...____ .. ~.u .. ~/ ~(~.·~ 19 21 

JJ~-/ 8 I / !1 29 

9----d / ""' ~ m ~· ~ 1/ 17jt '"-: : __ : }2 REFERENCE ES C• ' , j)(, 
#16 INCLUD 15--~. 27 I ' // 

REF. #17 I 28 ' ' 

' " \ <1. ~ -20 
24-~ ~ 
7:::1 
6 

14 

~ 

--26 

-25 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

j 
~ 
00 

~ 
t:d 
~ 

~ 
~ 
0 

~ 



HAY SAVER WHEEL ASSEMBLY AND MOUNTS 
F 0001893 - 330 
F 1893-70 .. 370 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0001914 HAY SAVER MNTG BKT W/PIN & SPC 
2 MNT0204840 HAY SAVER MNT W/PIN 7011 PU 
3 SCC0050010 1/2 X 3 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
4 F 0001899 SPACER F/HAY SAVER MNTG BKT 1 
5 F 0001898 HAY SAVER MNT BKT - 200/330 1 

6 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 5 
7 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 5 
8 F 0001897 PIVOT PIN F/HAY SAVER BRACKET 
9 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 

10 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 
11 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 3 
12 MNT0020484 HAY SAVER MOUNT -270/370 
13 SCC0050002 1/2 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
14 F 0001894 HAY SAVER BRACKET & ARM ASSY 1 
15 MNT2048400 MOUNT & ARM ASSY - 270!370 

16 F 0001896 HAY SAVER STOP BOLT W/NUT 
17 NCH0000625 5/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
18 zz 0000103 1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK 
19 F 0001895 HAY SAVER ARM W/STOP BOLT 
20 F 0001900 HAY SAVER ROTARY CLAMP-COMPL 
21 F 0001901 U-BOLT F/HAY SAVER WHEEL 2 
22 F 0001902 SADDLE F/HAY SAVER ROTARY CLMP 1 
23 F 0001903 ROTARY CLAMP PLATE F/HAY SAVER 
24 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 
25 F 0001904 HAY SAVER DISC ASSY-COMPLETE 
26 F 0001913 HAY SAVER DISC W/STL B/UP RING 
27 COT0000503 1/8 X 1-1/4 COTTER PIN 
28 WCT0100000 111 FLATWASHER 
29 F 0001905 WHEEL AXLE ARM HS-11 
30 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 6 
31 WLK0000313 5/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 
32 F 0001906 BACKUP RING F/HAY SAVER DISC 1 
33 F 0001907 RUBBER RING F/HAY SAVER 
34 F 0001908 GREASE SEAL F/HAY SAVER(HS-16) 
35 F 0001909 BEARING CONE F/HAY SAVER 2 
36 F 0001654 OUTER BEARING CUP 2 
37 F 0001911 WHEEL DISC ONLY F/HAY SAVER 
38 CRB3130150 5/16X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 6 
39 COT0000505 1/8 X 1-3/4 COTTER PIN 
40 NSL0001000 111 NC SLOTTED NUT 
41 F 0001912 HUB CAP F/HAY SAVER WHEEL 

66 



en ....... 

65 

68 

2 

~Ro~ 1 

) 

~ 
~ 
0 

::s 
C1 

~ 
~ 
s 
~ 
~ 



330 PICKUP FEED HOUSE 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

FH 0007088 FEEDER HOUSE REAR&TOP SECTION 34 F 0007276 111 X 5/8 11 FERRULE 
FH 7088-14 FOR HOUSE TOP REAR(14 11 BALER) 35 F 0007275 1/2 X 2 ROLL PIN 2 

1 FH 7088-15 FOR HOUSE TOP REAR(15 11BALER) 36 RIV0000122 SS RIVET-3/16 X .126-250 GRIP 60 
2 FH 0004907 FEEDER HOUSE END 1611 -2TIE/3TIE 37 SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
2 FH 0022426 15 11 FEEDER HSE END PLT -ALL PT 38 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 7 
2 FH 0022427 14 11 FEEDER HOUSE END PLATE-330 39 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 7 
3 F 0007714 FEEDER HOUSE BOTTOM END SHIM 40 NFH0000375 3/811 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 
4 F 0007157 FEEDER HOUSE SUP ANGLE-200/330 41 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 5 
5 SHM0016828 SHIM, PICKUP STOP A/R 42 WLK0000750 3/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
6 F 0007394 PICKUP STOP 1 43 NCH0000750 3/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
7 F 0007159 CENTER HAY HOLD DOWN 44 F 0007713 FEEDER HOUSE BOTTOM 
8 F 0007152 FEEDER HOUSE BACK SHEET 1611 45 F 0007145 FEEDER HOUSE BOTTOM WEAR PLATE 
8 F 7152-15 15 11 FEEDER HOUSE BACK SHEET 46 SHD0014709 SHIELD OVER PICKUP-FRONT SECT 
8 FH 0011168 FEEDER HOUSE BACK SHEET 1411 47 SHD0014710 SHIELD OVER P/U REAR SECT -PT 
9 F 0007299 GUARD ANGLE ASSEMBLY 48 SHD0017373 SHD OVER P/UP COMPL-200/330 PT 

10 F 0007472 GUARD PIPE - OUTSIDE 49 SCC0020008 5/16 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
11 F 0008261 CENTER GUARD PIPE 50 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 11 
12 F 0007164 L. H. GUARD PIPE 51 WLK0000313 5/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 10 
13 FD 0007114 RED 11 FREEMAN 11 DECAL 3 52 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 10 
14 F 0007160 INSIDE HAY HOLD DOWN 53 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 10 
15 SUP0016310 GUARD PIPE SUPPORT -200/330 54 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 11 
16 SHD0007096 FEEDER HOUSE HOOD LATCH 55 SMT0000201 5/16 X 3/4 TH MACHINE SCREW 21 
17 05-130 SPACER 56 SMR0001000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 35 
18 SPG0007095 HOOD LATCH SPRING 57 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 23 
19 SHD0017235 SHIELD OVER P/UP REAR SECT TOP 58 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 35 
20 SHD0017232 RH SIDE SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT 59 SCC0020001 5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
21 SHM0007089 FEEDER HOUSE HOOD SHIM 60 SCC0040004 7/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
22 F 0008264 RUBBER BUMPER 1 --~6l~--~NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 5 
23 SUP0017229 SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT-ANGLE 2 62 SMS0000177 5/16 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 3 
24 HNG0014483 P/U SHLD HINGE-59-1/211 STNLS 63 WLK0004375 7/1611 LOCKWASHER 
25 SHD0017234 TOP SHIELD OVER P/U FRONT SECT 64 NCH0004375 7/1611 NC HEX NUT 
26 FD 0007115 11330 11 DECAL 3 65 F 0008375 R. H. DRIVE ARM SHIELD 
27 SHD0017231 LH SIDE-SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT 66 F 0007579 BRACKET-NDL YOKE DRIVE ARM SHD 
28 SUP0017230 SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT-GUSSET 67 F 0007654 BRACE F/F7579 BRACKET 
29 SHD0017233 P/U SHIELD/FRT SEC END-330/370 68 FD 0023581 11CAUTI ON! SHUT OFF MOTOR WHEN-1 

30 SHD0007077 FACE PLATE-SHIELD OVER PICKUP 69 FD 0023575 11DANGER!DO NOT RIDE ON BOX .•. 11 2 
31 BMP0004243 RUBBER BUMPER F/HOOD 2 70 FD 0025126 PICKUP HAZARD WARNING DECAL 
31 SMS0000190 #8 X 1/2 PAN HD SH METAL SCREW 2 71 WAS0750017 1/4 ID X .032 THK FIBER WASHER 35 
32 F 0000281 SPRING F/FEEDARM LATCH 72 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 9 
33 F 0001563 CATCH FOR HOOD 

68 



= CD 

I 

\~ 
54 

9 

I~ 
25 41 ~~ 

5 / 
/ ~ 4-f) 

44 ~Ro~ 1 
~ 

39~ 4~Jz39r 
.-~~~/ .~~ 

41 .· · .·Y r", .·· .'. 16-Jt .. ····· .. ·, "\-~ 0 "[' j"j ·.. ,r( 

~
~ j ,; l.·'"' 

. •. I /r "" 

~/~~'~ ~" ~~ ~ c ";; 5~ 4// ' t:~ \\ 6(1) 7~ 17 
3 . !(? . £/* "'-.,_ 49 

\ /~ /~·<) ~ 7 3. ~~39 44 42 43 

~.v3~./01r' \lt:~ \ .. /2y~~ \~ ~ ~ ~""- 8 \\1[{/ (tt 35\8 1 64 

39 ~ 
1 

t.H 
Vol 
Q 

I 
~ 
::s 
n 

~ 
~ 
00. 

~ 
~ 



330 STANDARD PICKUP ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0001226 PICKUP FINGER 6-1 /211 SHANK BENT 54 33 F 0007572 INSIDE FENDER 
2 F 0000100 PICKUP FINGER GUIDE 66 34 F 0007190 PICKUP CAM 
3 F 0007186 TOOTH BAR 6 35 F 0000101 PICKUP FINGER GUIDE PIPE-SHORT 42 
4 F 0000098 PICKUP TOOTH BAR PIN -STD P/U 6 36 SCC0050008 1/2 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
5 F 0008103 STANDARD PICKUP REEL W/FLANGES 37 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
6 F 0007187 TOOTH BAR BEARING - STD PICKUP 12 38 SCC0020006 5/16 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED 42 
7 F 0007597 CAM LEVER W/ROLLER-STD PICKUP 6 39 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 97 
8 F 0007598 ROLLER F/F7597 CAM LEVER 6 40 NCE0000313 5/1611 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 35 
9 F 0007148 R. H. OUTSIDE FENDER FLARE 41 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 56 

10 F 0007573 OUTS IDE FENDER 42 NFH0000438 7/1611 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 6 
11 F 0008383 FLANGETTE-NO ZERK F/F8102 2 43 WLK0000438 7/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 
12 F 0008380 BEARING ONLY F/F8102 2 44 SFC0000207 5/16 X 2-1/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 48 
13 F 0008382 FLANGETTE W/ZERK F/F8102 2 45 SCC0020001 5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
14 F 0008381 LOCKING COLLAR F/F8102 2 46 SCC0000100 1/4 X 1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 3 
15 F 0008102 BEARING ASSY F/PICKUP SHAFT 2 47 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 10 
16 F 0007194 PICKUP LIFT BRACKET 1 48 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 10 
17 F 0007151 L. H. INSIDE FENDER FLARE 49 SMT0002000 5/16 X 1/2 TH MACH SCREW-PLT 3 
18 F 0007382 P/U HANGER RHT SIDE -AFT/10-72 50 NCK0003125 5/1611 NC KEP NUT 48 
19 F 0007177 FRAME F/STANDARD PICKUP 51 NCG0003125 5/1611 NC GRIPCO NUT 44 
20 F 0007146 SKIRT F/FENDER 52 SMR0000201 5/16 X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW 48 
21 FEN0006802 SHORT FENDER EXTENSION 53 F 0007193 FENDER MOUNTING CLIP 4 
22 F ooom1 JOINT SHEET F/STANDARD PICKUP 54 SMT0000100 1/4 X 1/4 TH MACHINE SCREW 12 
23 F 0008113 CENTER BRACE F/FORM STRIP BAR 55 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 8 
24 F ooomo TOP STRIPPER BAR F/STD PICKUP 56 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS -PLATED 2 
25 F 0007741 OUTSIDE STRIPPER F/STD PICKUP 57 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS -PLATED 
26 F ooom4 CENTER STRIPPER F/STD PICKUP 17 58 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
27 F ooomz INSIDE STRIPPER F/STD PICKUP 59 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 5 
28 F 0007180 BOTTOM STRIPPER BAR 60 SMR0000202 5/16 X 1 RH MACH SCREW 5 
29 F 0007156 SPRING PLATE 61 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 
30 F 0007154 SPRING F/PICKUP BALANCE 2 62 F 0006410 BUSHING 2 
31 F 0000096 PICKUP LIFT SPRING EYEBOLT 2 63 NFE0000313 5/1611 NF ESNA NUT - PLATED 5 
32 HGR0022222 LH P/U HANGER -200!330!270!370 64 F 0007599 CAM LEVER F/F7597 ASSEMBLY 6 

70 



...... ....... 

44 

q 
fO~f 

r 

40 
36 

69~\; 
68~63 --~~0 

~
;r·A. I 

35----. "'' 

I -I ,;? 
-~- 52 ~ -\~~ 
,~~---, 69··· ' -, 0"" / 

57 .. ' ' ow 

t.H 
t.H 
Q 

~ 
~ 
t_.'fj 

n 
0 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
::s 
n 

~ 



330 ADVERSE CONDITION PICKUP 
PCY0002330 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

2 

0001226 PICKUP FINGER 6-1/211 SHANK BENT 
0000100 PICKUP FINGER GUIDE 

3 F 0000101 PICKUP FINGER GUIDE PIPE-SHORT 
4 BAR0006217 TOOTH BAR 
5 PIN0006220 PICKUP TOOTH BAR PIN -ADV P/U 
6 BAR0011323 TOOTH BAR LEVER ASSY -ADV P/U 
7 SC00000504 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC FH SOCKET CS 
8 BSH0006231 CAM LVR ROLLER BUSHING-ADV P/U 
9 BRG0002029 CAM FOLLOWER BEARING 

10 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
11 CAM0002029 CAM LEVER COMPLETE -ADV P/U 
12 F 0008102 BEARING ASSY F/PICKUP SHAFT 
13 FRM0025565 60 11 HEAVY DUTY PICKUP FRAME 
14 SHF0011305 ADVERSE PICKUP REEL W/FLANGES 
15 BRG0006219 TOOTH BAR BEARING-ADVERSE P/U 
16 WAS0011459 TOOTH BAR BRG WASHER -ADV P/U 
17 0007151 L. H. INSIDE FENDER FLARE 
18 0007194 PICKUP LIFT BRACKET 
19 0008383 FLANGETTE-NO ZERK F/F8102 
20 F 0008380 BEARING ONLY F/F8102 
21 0008382 FLANGETTE W/ZERK F/F8102 
22 F 0008381 LOCKING COLLAR F/F8102 
23 F 0004089 ZERK 3/16 DRIVE STR 5/16 HEX 
24 BAR0006213 BOTTOM STRIPPER BAR -ADV P/U 
25 SHD0006253 R. H. FENDER FLARE -ADV P/U 
26 SHD0013975 HEAVY DUTY PICKUP ACCESS COVER 
27 SHD0006254 R. H. DEFLECTOR -ADV P/U 
28 PCY0013910 R. H. FENDER ASSEMBLY -ADV P/U 
29 SHD0011344 SHORT FENDER EXTENSION-ADV P/U 
30 STR0006210 OUTSIDE STRIPPER -ADV P/U 
31 STR0006209 CENTER STRIPPER -ADV&7011 P/U 
32 STR0011312 INSIDE STRIPPER -ADV P/U 
33 MNT0011313 STRIPPER MOUNT ANGLE -ADV P/U 
34 HGR0022222 LH P/U HANGER -200/330/270/370 
35 F 0007382 P/U HANGER RHT SIDE -AFT/10-72 
36 PLT0011331 ADVERSE PICKUP SPRING MNT PLT 
37 PCY0006215 TOP STRIPPER BAR ASSY -ADV P/U 

QTY. 

USED 

54 
66 
54 
6 

'6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

2 

12 
24 

2 

2 
2 

2 
2 

17 
1 
2 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

38 MNT0011321 JOINT SHEET MOUNT 
39 SHD0006238 EXTENSION SHEET 

-ADV P/U 
-ADV P/U 

QTY. 

USED 

40 F 0007154 SPRING F/PICKUP BALANCE 4 
41 MNT0011400 SPRING MOUNT -ADV P/U 
42 F 0007156 SPRING PLATE 
43 MNT0011311 INSIDE STRIPPER MOUNT -ADV P/U 
44 PCY0062390 R. H. SIDE PLATE ASSY -ADV P/U 
45 SHM0017697 STRIPPER MOUNT SHIM -ADV P/U 1 

46 F 0000096 PICKUP LIFT SPRING EYEBOLT 4 
47 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 8 
48 F 0006410 BUSHING 4 
49 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 
50 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4 
51 SCC0050003 1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
52 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT.- PLATED 2 
53 SFC0000207 5/16 X 2-1/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 60 
54 WLK0000313 5/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 113 
55 NFX0000313 5/16 NF FLEX-LOCK NUT 60 
56 SMT0002002 5/16 X 1 TH MACH SCREW-PLT 6 
57 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 42 
58 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 
59 SCC0020003 5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 
60 SCC0020001 5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 24 
61 SCC0030009 3/8 X 2-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
62 WLK0000375 3/811 lOCKWASHER PLATED 6 
63 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 6 
64 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
65 SMT0002001 5/16 X 3/4 TH MACH SCREW-PLT 4 
66 SCC0020005 5/16 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 
67 SMS0000177 5/16 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 
68 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
69 SCC0030005 3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
70 SMT0001000 1/4 X 1/2 TH MACH SCREW-PLT 2 
71 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
72 NCG0003125 5/1611 NC GRIPCO NUT 42 
73 SHD0011309 L. H. DEFLECTOR -ADV P/U 

72 



370 FEED HOUSE SIDELDS 

'27 

I 

~-23 
I 
~-'24 

73 



370 FEED HOUSE SIDELDS 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

F 0008375 R. H. DRIVE ARM SHIELD 
2 FD 0023581 11CAUTI ON! SHUT OFF MOTOR WHEN 11 

QTY. 

USED 

3 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 8 
4 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 8 
5 F 0007579 BRACKET-NDL YOKE DRIVE ARM SHD 
6 F 0007654 BRACE F/F7579 BRACKET 
7 FD 0007114 RED 11 FREEMAN 11 DECAL 3 
8 FD 0020864 DECAL 1137011 3 
9 SHD0020852 SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT-CTR-370 

10 FD 0023575 11DANGER!DO NOT RIDE ON BOX ..• 11 2 
11 SHD0017231 LH SIDE-SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT 
12 SMR0001000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 37 
13 SUP0017230 SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT-GUSSET 1 
14 SUP0017229 SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT-ANGLE 2 
15 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 37 
16 SHD0017232 RH SIDE SHD OVER P/U REAR SECT 
17 HNG0020856 P/U HOOD HNG-71-1/2 STNLS -370 1 
18 RIV0000606 SS RIVET-3/16 X 3/8 11 72 
19 SHD0020853 SHD OVER P/UP FR SECT-TOP -370 
20 SHD0017233 P/U SHIELD/FRT SEC END-330/370 
21 FD 0025126 PICKUP HAZARD WARNING DECAL 
22 SHD0020834 FACE PLATE SHIELD ASSY -370 
23 BMP0004243 RUBBER BUMPER F /HOOD 2 
24 SMS0000190 #8 X 1/2 PAN HD SH METAL SCREW 2 
25 SHD0020836 FEED HOUSE HOOD-COMPL -270/370 
26 SHD0020837 P/UP SHIELD-FR-SECT-COMPL -370 
27 SHD0020838 SHIELD OVER P/UP-REAR SECT-370 
28 WAS0750017 1/4 ID X .032 THK FIBER WASHER 37 

74 



~ 
00 
~ 
0 

= Q 

~ 
~ u 
a-: 
Q 
t-... 
~ 

<> qo 

I 
~@\ 

~ 

0 
an 

... 
an 

\ 
!J 

I 

"V 

@}~~' 

I 
'e> 

... an 
MM 

\ I 
®~---~ 

~ ' 

a: 
w 
co 
~~ 
<eZ 
IO 
0 

::r .... 

N M 
an an 
\ I h 

~/' 

M 
~ 

VL __ "d 

<> 
N an~ 

I 

~ If\\ 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I ;/ 

1/ 

r.. 

" \ 1f II 

) 

\ \\\ \\1\ 
t 
o:::::! 
w~ 
<!lw 
~c 
-lO: zo 
WLL 

Ln ....... 



REF PART 

NO. NO. 

FH 0020212 
FH 0024482 

2 CVR0020465 
3 CVR0024416 
4 FH 0024402 
5 FH 0020867 
5 FH 0021410 
5 FH 0021633 
6 F 0007145 
7 FH 0020905 
7 FH 0021018 
7 FH 0021019 
8 FH 0020987 
8 FH 0020988 
8 FH 0020989 
9 FH 0020198 

10 FH 0004907 
10 FH 0022426 
10 FH 0022427 
11 F 0007714 
12 SUP0023008 
13 F 0007299 
14 F 0007472 
15 F 0008261 
16 F 0007164 
17 F 0007160 
18 F 0007159 
19 SUP0018768 
20 SPG0007095 
21 05-130 
22 SHD0007096 
23 F 0008264 
•u F 0000281 '-'"t 

25 F 0001563 
26 F 0007276 

370 PICKUP FEED HOUSE 

FH 0014370 - 14 11 CHAMBER 
FH 0015370 - 15 11 CHAMBER 
FH 0016370 - 16" CHAMBER 

QTY. REF PART 

DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

MAIN FEED HOUSE CHAMBER - 1611 27 SCC0040004 7/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
MAIN FEED HOUSE CHAMBER - 15 11 28 SCC0020008 5/16 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
P/U TOP FRONT COVER -200/370 29 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
AUGER COVER ASSEMBLY -14 11CHMBR 30 F 0007275 1/2 X 2 ROLL PIN 
FEEDER HOUSE PANEL MOO 1411 CHM 31 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
1611 FEED HOUSE BACK SHEET -370 32 WLK0004375 7/1611 LOCKWASHER 
14 11 FEEDER HSE BACK SHEET -370 33 NCH0004375 7/1611 NC HEX NUT 
15 11 FEEDER HSE BACK SHEET -370 34 SCC0020001 5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
FEEDER HOUSE BOTTOM WEAR PLATE 35 WLK0000313 5/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
1611 BACK SHEET EXTENSION PLATE 36 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
15 11 BACK SHEET EXTENSION PLATE 37 NFH0000375 3/811 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 
14 11 BACK SHEET EXTENSION PLATE 38 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 
1611 AUGER TROUGH EXT ASSY -370 39 NCH0000750 3/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
15 11 AUGER TROUGH EXT ASSY -370 40 WLK0000750 3/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
14 11 AUGER TROUGH EXT ASSY -370 41 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 
FEED HOUSE BOTTOM PLT ASSY-370 1 42 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
1611 FEEDER HOUSE END PLT -3TIE 1 ' 43 SMT0000201 5/16 X 3/4 TH MACHINE SCREW 
15 11 FEEDER HSE END PLT -ALL PT 44 SMR0001000 1!4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 
1411 FEEDER HOUSE END PLT -3TIE 45 SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
FEEDER HOUSE BOTTOM END SHIM 46 SCC0050003 1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
FEEDER HOUSE SUPPORT 47 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
GUARD ANGLE ASSEMBLY 48 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
GUARD PIPE - OUTSIDE 49 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 
CENTER GUARD PIPE 50 NMS0000375 3/811 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 
L. H. GUARD PIPE 1 51 SCS0000308 3/8 X 1 NC SOCKET HEAD CS 
INSIDE HAY HOLD DOWN 1 . 52 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
CENTER HAY HOLD DOWN 53 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
PICKUP GUARD PIPE SUP -270/370 54 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
HOOD LATCH SPRING 55 SCC0020003 5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
SPACER 56 F 0007394 PICKUP STOP 
FEEDER HOUSE HOOD LATCH 57 SHM0016828 SHIM - PICKUP STOP 
RUBBER BUMPER 58 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
SPRING F/FEEDARM LATCH 59 SMT0000206 5/16 X 2 TH MACHINE SCREW 

QTY. 

USED 

2 
16 
2 

31 

31 
12 

1 

7 

11 

12 
30 
15 
2 
2 
2 
2 

30 
3 
3 

15 
15 
11 

2 

1 

3 
2 

CATCH FOR HOOD 60 PLT0028360 WEAR PLT-15 11 FRM W/1611 FEED HSE 1 
111 X 5/811 FERRULE 61 SPC0028355 SPACER -1511 FRM W/1611 FEED HSE 2 

76 



370 ADVERSE CONDITION PICKUP ASSEMBLY 

22-""' 

39 

11 



REF PART 

NO. NO. 

MNT0018475 
2 FRM0025578 
3 MNT0018479 
4 SHF0018480 
5 BAR0018482 
6 SHF0018483 
7 F 0000100 
8 SFC0000206 
9 F 0001226 

10 F 0000101 
11 WLK0000313 
12 NFX0000313 
13 WAS0011459 
14 NCH0000313 
15 BRG0006219 
16 CAM0023640 
17 SC00000504 
18 BSH0006231 
19 BRG0002029 
20 NCXOOOSOOO 
21 LEV0023640 
22 SCC0020001 
23 PCY0020483 
24 F 0008102 
25 0008383 
26 0008380 
27 F 0008382 

370 ADVERSE CONDITION PICKUP ASSEMBLY 
PCY0000370 

QTY. REF PART 

DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

70 11 WIDE PICKUP TOP STRIP MNT 28 F 0008381 LOCKING COLLAR F/F8102 
70 11 WIDE PICKUP FRAME 270-370 29 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 
BOTTOM STRIPPER MOUNT -270/370 30 SCC0030009 3/8 X 2-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
70 11 PICKUP REEL SHAFT ASSY 31 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
PICKUP TOOTH BAR -270/370 6 32 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
PICKUP TOOTH BAR PIN -270/370 6 33 SCC0030005 3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
PICKUP FINGER GUIDE 78 34 SMT0002002 5/16 X 1 TH MACH SCREW-PLT 
5!16 X 2 NF HT CAP SCREW 84 35 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 
PICKUP FINGER 6-1/211 SHANK BENT 66 36 F 0004089 ZERK 3/16 DRIVE STR 5/16 HEX 
PICKUP FINGER GUIDE PIPE-SHORT 48 37 SHD0020829 7011 WIDE P/U EXTENTION SHEET 
5/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 177 38 MNT0023007 EXT SHEET MOUNT 270/370 
5/16 NF FLEX-LOCK NUT 84 39 SHD0011309 L. H. DEFLECTOR -ADV P/U 
TOOTH BAR BRG WASHER -ADV P/U 24 40 SHD0020832 R. H. DEFLECTOR -P/U 370 
5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 90 41 PCY0020861 R. H. FENDER ASSEMBLY -P/U 370 
TOOTH BAR BEARING-ADVERSE P/U 12 42 DEF0022860 AUGER DEFLECTOR -270/370 
CAM LEVER COMPLETE 6 43 SHD0006253 R. H. FENDER FLARE -ADV P/U 
1/2 X 1-1/2 NC FH SOCKET CS 6 44 STR0006210 OUTSIDE STRIPPER -ADV P/U 
CAM LVR ROLLER BUSHING-ADV P/U 6 45 STR0006209 CENTER STRIPPER -ADV & 70 11 P/U 
CAM FOLLOWER BEARING 9 46 STR0018478 INSIDE STRIPPER -F/70 11 PICKUP 
1/211 NC FLEXLOCK JAM NUT 6 47 F 0007151 L. H. INSIDE FENDER FLARE 
P/UP TOOTH BAR LEVER -200/330 6 48 MNT0011313 STRIPPER MOUNT ANGLE -ADV P/U 
5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 74 49 F 0007194 PICKUP LIFT BRACKET 
PICKUP CAM PLATE ASSEMBLY 1 50 SMT0001000 1/4 X 1/2 TH MACH SCREW-PLT 
BEARING ASSY F/PICKUP SHAFT 2 51 SMT0002001 5!16 X 3/4 TH MACH SCREW-PLT 
FLANGETTE-NO ZERK F/F8102 2 52 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
BEARING ONLY F/F8102 2 53 SMS0000198 5/16 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
FLANGETTE W/ZERK F/F8102 2 54 SMS0000173 1/4 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 

QTY. 

USED 

2 
7 
2 
6 
6 
2 
5 
3 
2 

21 

2 

6 
6 

51 

5 
2 

78 



370 ADVERSE CONDITION PICKUP AUGER ASSEMBLY 

79 



370 ADVERSE CONDITION PICKUP AUGER ASSEMBLY 
PART OF PCY0000370 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

AUG0020974 AUGER ASSEMBLY -270/370 

QTY. 

USED 

2 ZZ 0000450 1/4 X 1/4 X 1-1/8 KEY 1 
3 CRB3130225 5/16X 2-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 3 
4 AUG0022358 PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 
5 SCC0050014 1/2 X 4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
6 CRB5000400 1/2 X 4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 
7 F 0008011 BEARING CUP 2 
8 BRG0067000 BEARING COMPLETE 2 
9 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 7 

10 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 7 
11 CRB3750100 3/8 X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 3 
12 AUG0020830 AUGER SCRAPER -270/370 
13 CRB3750200 3/8 X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 4 
14 HSN0020985 P/U AUGER SHAFT BRG HSN -370 
15 SPC0017669 P/UP IDLER SPROCKET SPACER 2 
16 WLK0000313 5/16 11 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 3 
17 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 
18 SPK0040030 SPROCKET 1-1/4BORE 1/4KEYWAY 
19 WAS0015783 HARDENED ZZ228 MACHINE BUSHING 2 
20 NEJ0001250 1-1/411 NF ESNA JAM NUT - PL TO 
21 CHN0040125 CHAIN - RC40 X 125 PITCH 
22 F 0004074 CONNECTING LINK - RC 40 
23 F 0004073 OFFSET LINK - RC 40 
24 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
25 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
26 SPK0002318 IDLER SPKT 1/2PTCH 18T 1/2BORE 2 
27 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
28 F 0004159 1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 
29 SPK0040045 SPROCKET -40BTL45 1 
30 BSH0001610 1-3/8BR 5/16KW BUSHING 1 
31 STS3750625 3/8 X 5/8 SOCKET SET SCREW 2 
32 ZZ 0000428 5/16 X 5/16 X 1 KEY 
33 SHD0023680 AUGER DRIVE CHAIN SHIELD 
34 SMS0000198 5/16 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 3 
35 CVR0022648 CAM ROLLER ACCESS HOLE COVER 

80 



81 

370 PICKUP LIFf AND MOUNTING ASSEMBLIES 

REFERENCE # 10 - STANDARD 330-370 BALER 
# 11 - 330-370 BALER WITH HYDRO PTO 
# 12 - 330-370 HYDRO PTO W /ELECTRIC PICKUP 
# 13 - STANDARD 330-370 W /ELECTRIC PICKUP 



370 PICKUP LIFT AND MOUNTING ASSEMBLIES 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

F 0007540 P/U LIFT LEVER ADJUSTING PIN 
2 F 0007541 COMPRESSION SPRING 

QTY. 

USED 

3 WCTOOOOSOO 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 3 
4 F 0007539 PICKUP LIFT LEVER ARM 
5 COT0000502 1/8 X 1 COTTER PIN 
6 SQS3751250 3/8 X 1-1/4 SQUARE HD SCREW 1 
7 F 0008247 1-1/8 ID X 311 00 WASHER 3 
8 F 0000122 1/4 X 1/4 X 2-1/2 KEY 
9 PLF0024477 CROSS ROD LIFT LEVER ASSEMBLY 

10 BKT0016324 P/UP DAMPER SPRING BRACKET 
11 PLF0006672 CABLE CONNECTING LINK ASSEMBLY 
12 LNK0009636 LINK-ELCT PU LIFT CBL -HYD PTO 
13 BKT0008288 PICKUP LIFT CABLE BKT-ELE LIFT 
14 SCC0050002 1/2 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 
15 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
16 NCJ0007500 3/411 NC JAM NUT 4 
17 F 0007566 CUSHION SPRING F/LIFT CABLE 1 
18 ROD0016321 P/U LIFT SPRING ADJ ROD ASSY 
19 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 
20 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
21 LNK0016320 PICKUP LIFT LINK 
22 NEJ0000500 1/211 NC ESNA JAM NUT - PL TD 
23 CHN0016368 PICKUP LIFT CHAIN - BL523 
24 LNK0000523 CONNECT! NG LINK - BL523 2 
25 SHD0014244 SHIELD F/PICKUP LIFT CABLE 1 
26 SBH0000506 1/2 X 2 NC BUTTON HEAD CS 
27 F 0007607 INNER RACE F/F7604 LATCH 
28 IDL0016315 PICKUP CHAIN IDLER 1 
29 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 5 
30 HGR0022222 LH P /U HANGER -200/330/270/370 1 
31 SCC0050005 1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
32 F 0007156 SPRING PLATE 
33 F 0007154 SPRING F /PICKUP BALANCE 4 
34 PLT0022382 P/U LIFT SPRING PLATE -270/370 1 
35 F 0000096 PICKUP LIFT SPRING EYEBOLT 4 
36 MNT0022379 R. H. PICKUP MOUNT -270/370 
37 SCC0050006 1/2 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
38 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS- PLATED 2 
39 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 9 
40 F 0006410 BUSHING 4 
41 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 9 
42 BKT0022481 TWN BX BAS TBE RH END BKT-A/89 
43 MNT0011400 SPRING MOUNT -ADV P/U 
44 F 0000440 FERRULE 
45 SCC0040004 7/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS- PLATED 
46 NCH0000437 7/16 11 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
47 SCC0030015 3/8 X 4-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 

82 



= w 

27 

20 

23 

10 
1 2 

'~}2 
~~-

rr<of"i1 

2 

50 
2 

3 

:s 
t1 

~ 
n 

E z 

~ 
~ 



PICKUP CHAIN DRIVE 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

QTY. 

USED 

NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 10 
2 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 12 
3 BRG0000202 1-1/411 FLG BRG F/PU CHAIN DRV 
4 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
5 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
6 F 0008091 BRG MOUNT PLATE-PICKUP DRIVE 
7 ZZ 0000454 1/4 X 1/4 X 2 KEY 2 
8 SCC0050011 1/2 X 3-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
9 CLH0017773 P /UP CLUTCH ADAPTER 1 

10 BRG0020016 P/U DRIVE SHAFT BUSHING -1500 3 
11 CLH0021222 CLUTCH PLATE ASSY -P/U CHN DRV 1 
12 CLH0017849 P/U CLUTCH DISC - 270/370/1500 
13 F 0001791 CLUTCH PIN 2 
14 F 0001790 COMPRESSION SPRING F/PTO CLTCH 2 
15 SPK0021220 PICKUP DRIVEN SPROCKET-270/370 
16 HYD3169030 3/8 SOCKET HD STEEL PIPE PLUG 2 
17 ZZ 0000228 1-1/4 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 
18 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
19 F 0008090 BEARING MOUNT BRACKET-P/U DRV 
20 CHN0060139 P/U DRV CHN (#60X139P)-270/370 
21 F 0000760 CONNECTING LINK - RC60 
22 F 0000759 OFFSET LINK - RC60 
23 SCC0000507 1/2 X 2-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 2 
24 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
25 SPK0021221 P/U DRIVE SPROCKET -270/370 1 
26 ZZ 0000459 1/2 X 1/2 X 1-3/4 KEY 
27 PWB3751500 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC PLOW BOLT 2 
28 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 
29 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 
30 CRB5000125 1/2 X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 4 
31 F 0007063 1-3/811 KNOTTER SHAFT BEARING 
32 F 0001797 CLUTCH PLT COMPRESSION SPRING 6 
33 F 0001793 FRICTION DISC F/PTO CLUTCH 2 
34 SCC0030011 3/8 X 3-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 
35 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS- PLATED 2 
36 SHF0021219 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT -270/370 1 
37 SQS3751000 3/8 X 1 SQUARE HD SCREW 2 
38 ZZ 0000101 1/4-28 90* 3/8 HEX ZERK 2 
39 F 0008337 P/UP DRIVE SHAFT-MALE END-3TIE 
40 F 0008339 U-JOINT REPAIR KIT-P/U DRV SHF 2 
41 F 0008336 P/UP DRV SHAFT-FEMALE END-3TIE 
42 ZZ 0000445 1/4 X 1/4 X 1-1/4 KEY 
43 F 0008338 P/UP DRIVE SHAFT COMPLETE-3TIE 
44 SCC0010003 1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS- PLATED 
45 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
46 F 0008163 BRACE F/PICKUP DRV SHFT SHIELD 1 
47 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKirJASHER - PLATED 2 
48 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
49 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
50 NCE0000313 5/16 11 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
51 F 0008162 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT SHIELD 1 
52 SCC0010001 1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 

84 



= c.:n 

12 

n 

-~-9 

'-8 
~'~ 

s~>V 
4 3 

I 

~ 

--2 

16 

46 

44 18 
~-43 

35 

/ 34 

'~~ //33 
~ 

rf\of'J1 

::s 
n 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
;3 



PICKUP BELT DRIVE 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0000129 PICKUP TIGHTENER SPRING 
2 SCC0020004 5/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
3 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
4 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 9 
5 F 0000840 IDLER PULLEY-P/U BLT TIGHTENER 
6 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 7 
7 SCC0050008 1/2 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
8 COT0000802 3/16 X 1-1/4 COTTER PIN 
9 SCC0050007 1/2 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 

10 F 0007546 BELT TIGHTENER ARM 
11 NCJ0000500 1/211 NC JAM NUT - PLATED 
12 PWB3751500 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC PLOW BOLT 2 
13 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
14 zz 0000100 1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 2 
15 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
16 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
17 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 
18 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 
19 F 0007063 1-3/811 KNOTTER SHAFT BEARING 2 
20 F 0008091 BRG MOUNT PLATE-PICKUP DRIVE 
21 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
22 0000126 PICKUP CLUTCH SPRING 
23 F 0000007 PICKUP CLUTCH RING 
24 F 000008A DRIVEN PICKUP SHEAVE 1 

25 F 0004160 1-3/8 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 
26 CRB5000125 1/2 X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 4 
27 F 0008090 BEARING MOUNT BRACKET-P/U DRV 1 
28 SQS3751000 3/8 X 1 SQUARE HD SCREW 2 
29 F 0008336 P/UP DRV SHAFT-FEMALE END-3TIE 1 

30 F 0008339 U-JOINT REPAIR KIT-P/U DRV SHF 2 
31 F 0008337 P/UP DRIVE SHAFT-MALE END-3TIE 
32 zz 0000101 1/4-28 90* 3/8 HEX ZERK 2 
33 F 0000083 3/8 X 1-1/4 WOODRUFF KEY 
34 F 0008092 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT 
35 F 0000122 1/4 X 1/4 X 2-1/2 KEY 
36 SCC0010001 1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
37 F 0008338 P/UP DRIVE SHAFT COMPLETE-3TIE 
38 zz 0000445 1/4 X 1/4 X 1-1/4 KEY 
39 SCC0010003 1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
40 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
41 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
42 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
43 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
44 NCE0000313 5/1611 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
45 0008163 BRACE F/PICKUP DRV SHFT SHIELD 
46 0008162 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT SHIELD 
47 F 0007535 PICKUP DRIVE BELT - CX105 

86 



::::!! 
<( 
a: 
(!:)0 
<1.0 
-0'> 
Cli.O 

(!)~ zo -u 
!±o 
~Cl 
a:w 
ow u...cn 

87 

ELECTRIC PICKUP LIFr CONTROL 
PART OF KIT0000148 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
\ 
I 
I 
I 

I ..... 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I I I 

I I I 

0. 

I oo 

~J 

I 
00 

~ 
0 ..... 



ELECTRIC PICKUP LIFT CONTROL 
PART OF KIT0000148 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

QTY. 

USED 

GRM0002285 7/810 1-1/BOD 1/16GRV GROMMET 2 
2 CLP7701152 5/16 INSULATED HOSE CLAMP 1 
3 BKT0008288 PICKUP LIFT CABLE BKT-ELE LIFT 
4 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
5 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
6 F 0001517 RETURN SPRING 
7 SCC0050002 1/2 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 
8 LNK0009636 LINK-ELCT PU LIFT CBL -HYD PTO 
9 ANC0009635 ANCHOR, ELECT LIFT SPR-HYD PTO 

10 BKT0013705 SLACK PULLER SPRING BKT 
11 ANC0008289 FIXED SPRING ANCHOR-ELECT LIFT 
12 ELC0008296 ELEC LIFT CABLE-STARTER TO BOX 
13 ELC0008297 ELEC LIFT CABLE-BX TO ACTUATOR 
14 CLP7701153 3/8 W 9/32 HOLE INSUL CLAMP 
15 BOX0000100 ELEC LIFT CONTROL BOX COMPLETE 
16 CNR0000193 1/211 STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR 2 
17 RIV0000107 RIVET· AAD6-4 2 
18 SMR1032500 10-32X1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 2 
19 03-159 3-POST TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
20 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
21 WLK0000100 #10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
22 CBK0005540 40-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
23 SWI0005025 TOGGLE SWITCH F/ELEC P/U LIFT 
24 CAP0001030 CAP (BOOT) F/SWI5025 
25 CNR0007573 1/4 FEM. QUICK SLIDE CONNECTOR 
25 TER0007573 TERMINAL INSERT 2 
26 NMS0000150 1/2 CONDUIT LOCKNUT-STEEL 2 
27 BOX0008202 ELECTRIC LIFT CONTROL BOX ONLY 
28 BRG0000128 INNER RACE BEARING 

88 



89 

ELECTRIC PICKUP LIFf ASSEMBLY 
PART OF KIT0000148 



ELECTRIC PICKUP LIFf ASSEMBLY 
PART OF KIT0000148 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 9 

2 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 

3 PLF0018168 ANC BKT PU LIFT 1611 CHMB 
3 PLF0021082 ANC BKT PU LIFT 1411 CHMB 
3 PLF0021088 ANC BKT PU LIFT 15 11 CHMB 
4 SCC0000508 1/2 X 2-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 2 

5 ACT7102001 ACTUATOR - ELECTRIC LIFT 1 
6 PLF0820700 LH LIFT ARM -ELECTRIC P/U 
7 PLF0820701 RH LIFT ARM -ELECTRIC P/U 
8 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 9 

9 WLK0000313 5/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 
10 NCH0000313 5!1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4 
11 PLF0008206 LIFT ARM BKT -ELEC PICKUP LIFT 
12 F 0006804 EXHAUST CLAMP - 2-1/411 STD DUTY 2 

90 



WIRE KNOTT 
F 0007980 ER 

91 



REF PART 

NO. NO. 

F 0004089 
2 F 0001576 
3 WES0003750 
4 F 0000246 
5 SCC0000100 
6 WLK0000250 
7 PIN0020739 
8 KPR0020740 
9 NCE0000500 

10 F 0007519 
11 F 0004115 
12 COT0000301 
13 CLH0020799 
14 0008315 
15 F 0004136 
16 F 0004159 
17 F 0004161 
18 F 0004133 
19 F 0004135 
20 F 0004134 
21 F 0000755 
22 SCC0030002 
23 SCC0050007 
24 NCH0000500 
25 F 0007987 
26 WCT0000375 
27 WLK0000375 
28 SCC0030005 
29 NCE0000375 

WIRE KNOTTER 
F 0007980 

QTY. REF PART 

DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. 

ZERK 3/16 DRIVE STR 5/16 HEX 4 30 F 0000099 
KNOTTER SHAFT END BOLT 1 31 0007349 
3/811 EXT STAR WASHER-PLATED 3 32 F 0007432 
KNOTTER BRAKE DISC WASHER 33 F 0004159 
1/4 X 1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 33 F 0004160 
1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 33 F 0004161 
CLUTCH PAWL PIN - 1987+ 34 SCC0050004 
CLUTCH PAWL PIN KEEPER - 1987+ 35 F 0007346 
1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 36 F 0004137 
1-3/811 KNOTTER CLUTCH W/PAWL 37 F 0007345 
SPRING 38 WCT0000500 
3/32 X 3/4 COTTER PIN 39 WLK0000500 
KNOTTER CLUTCH PAWL - 1987+ 40 SCC0050004 
WASHER 1/211X 7/811X .030 SEASTR 2 41 F 0007063 
1-3/8 IDX2-1/2 OD .062 WASHER 2 42 SCC0050009 
1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 43 F 0004138 
1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 44 F 0007072 
CLUTCH DISC W/F4134 BEARING 45 F 0007247 
INNER RACE F/F4133 46 SCC0050010 
BEARING F/F4133 47 F 0007571 
SPROCKET-KNOTTER CLUTCH 48 F 0007076 
3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 49 F 0007431 
1/2 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 50 F 0007257 
1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 51 F 0007069 
SHIELD FOR KNOTTER CLUTCH 52 F 0007904 
3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 53 zz 0000401 
3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 54 F 0007456 
3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 55 F 0007461 
3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 5 56 F 0007570 

QTY. 

DESCRIPTION USED 

1-3/811 SET COLLAR 2 

L.H. KNOTTER BRACE ASSEMBLY 
INTERMITTENT GEAR 
1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 
1-3/8 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 
1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 
1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 

CENTER KNOTTER BRACE ASSEMBLY 1 

1-1/2 X 1-3/8 X 2 BUSHING 2 
R.H. KNOTTER BRACE ASSEMBLY 
1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 
1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 
1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 

1-3/811 KNOTTER SHAFT BEARING 2 
1/2 X 2-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
CLAMP COLLAR F/KNOT SHAF 1-3/8 
PINION FRAME 
7/8 X 1 X 1 BRONZE BUSHING 2 
1/2 X 3 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
L. H. WIRE KNOTTER MOUNT 
SPIRAL ROLL PIN 2 
TWISTER PINION 
TWISTER DRIVE SPROCKET 
WIRE KNOTTER PINION SHAFT 
3/8 X 3/8 X 2 KEY 
3/8 X 3/8 X 2-3/4 KEY 

KNOTTER SHAFT -330W 
NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ARM -330/200 
R. H. WIRE KNOTTER MOUNT 

92 



to w 

11 

f~ ~ 
~~ 

'~-5 

C'/ 

6 

, __ 57 
I 

£-' 

53 \J 
52 

~Ro~ 1 

;s 
~ 
2 
~ 
1-3 

~ 

~ 
tf.j 



WIRE KNOTTER FRAME 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

SHD0007494 SHIELD, TWISTER DRIVE CHAIN 30 SCC0020001 5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
2 F 0007796 TWISTER DRIV CHAIN-330 76P#40 31 SFC0030008 3/8 X 2-1/2 NF HT CS - PLATED 3 
3 F 0004073 OFFSET LINK - RC 40 32 WLK0000313 5/16 11 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 12 
4 F 0004074 CONNECTING LINK - RC 40 33 NFH0000313 5/16 11 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 12 
5 F 0007346 CENTER KNOTTER BRACE ASSEMBLY 34 SFC0000205 5/16 X 1-3/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 12 
6 SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 20 35 0007084 GRIPPER TOP PLATE 6 
7 BRC0018870 ANGLE F/WIRE KNTR CENTER BRACE 1 36 0007085 WIRE GRIPPER 6 
8 F 0000440 FERRULE 2 37 F 0007086 GRIPPER SPACER, BOTTOM 6 
9 BAR0018872 BAR F/WIRE KNTR CENTER BRACE 38 F 0007087 WIRE KNIFE 3 

10 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 18 39 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
11 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 18 40 SCC0050006 1/211 X 211 NC HT CS - PLATED 
12 BRC0018871 ANGLE F/WIRE KNTR CENTER BRACE 41 F 0007065 RIGHT SIDE KNOTTER MOUNT ANGLE 
13 0007075 SHUTTLE BAR DRIVE CAM 42 F 0007329 CHAIN TIGHTENER PULLEY BRKT 
14 0007076 SPIRAL ROLL PIN 2 43 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
15 0007227 TWISTER SHAFT BUSHING 8 44 F 0007330 CHAIN TIGHTENER PULLEY 
16 F 0007349 L.H. KNOTTER BRACE ASSEMBLY 45 WES0005000 1/211 EXT STAR WASHER-PLATED 
17 0007062 L.H. KNOTTER MOUNT ANGLE 1 46 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
18 0004089 ZERK 3/16 DRIVE STR 5/16 HEX 7 47 F 0007793 TWISTER-SHUTTLE BAR-FRM 330-22 
19 F 0007794 UPPER WIRE GUIDE BRACKET -330W 48 F 0007345 R.H. KNOTTER BRACE ASSEMBLY 1 

20 F 0007077 CAM SHAFT 49 F 0007318 WIRE HOLDER ROD - WIRE KNOTTER 3 
21 F 0007078 SHUTTLE BAR CRANK FLANGE 50 SQS3750750 3/8 X 3/4 SQUARE HD SCREW 6 
22 F 0007079 CAM FOLLOWER 51 F 0007248 5/16 X 3/4 NF SOC HD CAP SCREW 3 
23 WES0003750 3/811 EXT STAR WASHER-PLATED 52 F 0004046 WIRE TWISTER HOOK 3 
24 NFH0000375 3/811 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 53 0007089 TWISTER SHAFT 3 
25 F 0007081 SHUTTLE BAR ADJUSTING SCREW 6 54 0000172 3/411 SET COLLAR 3 
26 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 6 55 F 0004024 TWISTER SHAFT SPROCKET-15TX3/4 3 
27 F 0007792 SHUTTLE BAR W/ADJ SCREWS -330W 56 zz 0000220 3/4 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 3 
28 F 0007313 WIRE GRIPPER TONQUE 3 57 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 
29 KNT0011276 WIRE DIVIDER 3 58 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 

94 



95 

KNOTTER ASSE 
KNT0006ooFLY 

24 

31 

EARLY 
MODELS 

LATE 
MODELS 



REF 
NO. 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
21 
21 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
39 
40 
41 

4~, 

KNOTTER ASSEMBLY 
KNT0006006 

PART 

NO. DESCRIPTION 

KNT0060060 KNOTTER FRAME ONLY 
F 0008050 KNIFE ARM COMPLETE 
F 0008275 SNAP RING F/KNIFE ARM ROLLER 
F 0008274 ROLLER F/KNIFE ARM 
F 0008280 1 MM WASHER-WORM SHF & KNF ARM 
F 0007893 NUT F/KNIFE ARM PIN 
WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
F 0007892 SPACER WASHER F/KNIFE ARM PIN 
F 0007884 KNIFE ARM PIN 
F 0008049 TWINE KNIFE 
F 0007859 TWINE KNIFE SCREW 
RS 0006022 KNIFE ARM BUSHING F/KNT60060 
F 0007868 TWINE HOLDER 
RS 0006055 TWINE.DISC ASSY F/KNT6006 
F 0007870 TWINE DISC CLEANER 
RS 0006002 BILL HOOK BUSHING F/KNT60060 
RS 0006035 BILL HOOK F/KNT6006 
RS 5187344 ROLL PIN F/KNOTTER TRIGGER 
RS 0006036 TRIGGER ONLY F/RS6035 BILL HK 

0007876 KNT lrJORM & SHAFT (COMPL ONLY) 
F 0000658 14 GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER 
F 0000659 18 GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER 
F 0001680 28 GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER 
RS 0010500 .SMM WASHER-IrJORM SHF & KNF ARM 
RS 0006003 TWINE DISC BUSHING F/KNT60060 
RS 5227344 SPIRAL PIN F/KNOTTER GEARS 
SCCM010030 10M X-30M MC HEX HD CS 

0008052 TWINE HOLDER SPRING 
0007871 TWINE HOLDER DISC PINION 
0007976 SNAP RING F/KNIFE ARM SHAFT 

F 0007860 KNIFE ARM WASHER 25 X 20 X .5M 
NCHM010150 10M X 1.50 MC HEX NUT-GR 8.8 
WLKM000080 8M LOCKWASHER 
SCCM108025 8M X 25M MC HEX HD CS 
F 0007948 KNOT HOOK CAM ADJUSTiNG SCREW 
F 0007947 KNOTTER HOOK CAM ADJUST SPRING 
WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
F 0007949 KNOTTER HOOK CAM ADJ SCREW-NUT 
F 0008051 KNOTTER HOOK CAM 
GER0007862 HARDENED BILL HOOK PINION 
GER0007873 HARDENED KNOTTER WORM PINION 
F 0008068 SPACER F/BILL HOOK PIN - .020 
F 0008069 SPACER F/BILL HOOK PIN - .035 
RS 3451926 PIN F/BILL HOOK CAM & SPRING 
SPG0025466 KNT HOOK CAM ADJ SPRING-FORMED 
SCCM8025NP BMM 1.25 P 25MM HH CAP W/PELLE 

QTY. 

USED 

3 
1 

2 

2 

A/R 
A/R 
A/R 
A/R 

1 

3 
1 

3 

A/R 
1 

AlR' 

2 

*fR 

A/R 
AIR 

2 
A1ft 

1 

96 



CD 
""'-~ 

P'Ro~, 1-3 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
00 

~ 
~ 



KIT0008214 
TKN0007130 
TKN0007131 

TWINE KNOTTER SHAFf ASSEMBLY 

TWINE KNOTTER SHAFT ASSY-NO CLUTCH OR BRAKE 
TWINE KNOTTER SHAFT ASSY-WITH CLUTCH, BRAKE & MNTS 
TWINE KNOTTER SHAFT ASSY-WITH CLUTCH & BRAKE ONLY 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

F 0004089 ZERK 3/16 DRIVE STR 5/16 HEX 
2 F 0007988 SNAP RING F/KNOTTER SHAFT 
3 F 0004136 1-3/8 IDX2-1/2 OD .062 WASHER 
4 F 0007904 3/8 X 3/8 X 2 KEY 
5 F 0008370 1-3/811 TWINE KNOTTER SHAFT-3TIE 

QTY. 

USED 

6 F 0004161 1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 
7 F 0004160 1-3/8 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 
8 NCH0000437 7/16 11 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4 
9 WLK0000438 7/16 11 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 

10 F 0008369 LH MOUNT F/1-3/811 TWN KNOTTER 
11 WCT0000438 7/16 11 FLATWASHER - PLATED 8 
12 SCC0040004 7/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 
13 F 0007063 1-3/811 KNOTTER SHAFT BEARING 2 
14 F 0000099 1-3/811 SET COLLAR 1 
15 F 0008054 3/8 X 3/8 X 3! 4 KEY 
16 CAM0007180 CAM FOR TWINE FINGER 
17 F 0004159 1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 
18 ZZ 0000431 3/8 X 3/8 X 1-1/2 KEY 3 
19 KNT0006006 KNOTTER HEAD ASSY 3 
20 F 0007977 1-3/8X1-7/8X.010 SPACER WASHER AIR 
20 F 0007978 1-3/8X 1-7 /8X. 005 SPACER WASHER AIR 
20 SHM0000103 1-3/8 X 1-7/8 X.015 STEEL SHIM A/R 
20 SHM0000105 1-3/8 X 1-7/8 X.020 STEEL SHIM A/R 
21 GER0006068 KNOOULAR CAM GEAR 3 
22 ZZ 0000419 3/8 X 3/8 X 3-1/2 KEY 1 
23 SCC0050010 1/2 X 3 NC HT CS - PLATED 
24 NEJ0013750 1-3/811 NF ESNA JAM NUT - PLTD 
25 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
26 F 0007461 NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ARM -330/200 
27 F 0008368 RH MOUNT F /1-3/811 TWN KNOTTER 
28 ANC0023975 KNOTTER HEAD ANCHOR ASSY -3TIE 1 
29 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 7 
30 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 3 
31 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
32 SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
33 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 

98 



(,Q 
(,Q 

,// .. ·:::~;~~~: 
: ,.'!•.' : 15 
\ i' ·':;~/. 14 
\:,\_.:/,' ~ ~ / 

/~ 
6
' 
'II ·-

o <j, /8 \\\. jlrr// 9 ~ """ 18~ ~@i ~·-7 /7 
'·... '--. ' / 19 @ r:''.a_20 ... 6 

35 - ~ ,I~ ~ ~ 19 ~ _ (J~.r'->@/-/21 21. ~21~1.1. /s 
• '!/ '· "'~ 2 '• ~ 

/ • 31• ' ' ' c 
34' <7/' l>tl 2 ,, ' . ' 
/ -..._ .~ .. 3 ,/ ; ® ~-"'-' 32. ,_--lfl ,/ 27 

' . ~-@. ./~~ /' ~ 3'1 'to 23/ ,..~e?',-£;J'' ~ ' 28 
-.. '·, G. ,........-• \ ?".)@1".: 26 ~/ 

39 ·-. ,, • .. 1 .9.2 2427' 25 ~T ~19 ·-~~~®- 1 29 ·~ 40'· . ~./19 30 

43. 19~ 2o>;1/" I 

42 d1 .-~ 
/;Y· \./;~.~·. 

\ .:cc:'.;-•;p'~:.;;,;.f/ //:';;; .. ·., ; ' 
\,', ,'/ ;><- L-'// /:-.;/,>;';);/~ // ', 

,"~· .. /' ;;-::: __ p:· ·' .,,,~ 
.·/ # .. ;:yy . 

.· .· ;,(<·;~IfF -.. 1 
~) ~· .· •• f./c:/~ "" \ .. --·-v/·>/"''"r. -.::: .... ... 57 .· ;~; .•.. .s~,h~ . ·.,~; \ / / /rr 

@
"'"'--;:r:r .. :: ..... ·> .·. ·.: .. · . ~-'- .. if~.·· .. ·.· .. ·.····· .· _ __.ff.~,u-) SL ' ' 7'• : . ,>' ' I ~,#.?1 ~l(J). u . : " / ..... . l . '~ \;. 

)1

,... . n < ·,~-/~01~./
7

• 
II. yy /' ' ' '-, ~ '[0 c'' '59 

! I . . . : J '" 

o/ 38 

---"' - 37 1 

':f!J~;/ 
~ ~ 

45 45/;>-
. ·· .. -.?4 7 46 

"'-...~. . 'VI 

"··-~-'2 '•, ~~& 51-. -~37 // t;~' 48 
'~ A,_ 

/ 42 
/ '-49 < I PICKUP DRIVE 

PICKUP DRIVE /~<{k_·y.~IJ -50 SPROCKET 
PULLEY ~y~-. -42 - 370 ONLY -

- 330 ONLY _ I&J./ - '-49 

s/ 
sf~ 

60 

<I 
rf\o~' 

~ 
~ 
1-3 

~ 
n 
§ 
n 
= 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
CJ'.) 

~ 
~ 

~ 



KNOTTER CLUTCH AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 SCC0000302 3/8 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW 6 31 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 

2 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 32 F 0000440 FERRULE 1 

3 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 33 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 

4 F 0007987 SHIELD FOR KNOTTER CLUTCH 34 COT0000501 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER PIN 
5 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT. - PLATED 2 35 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
6 F 0007988 SNAP RING F/KNOTTER SHAFT 1 36 F 0008156 INNER KNOTTR DRV CHN SHD -WIRE 
7 F 0007519 1-3/811 KNOTTER CLUTCH W/PAWL 36 F OOOB3n INNER KNOTR DRIV CHN SHD-TWINE 1 

8 SCC0050007 1/2 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 37 NCC0003125 5/1611 NC CAGE NUT 7 
9 0004136 1-3/8 IDX2-1/2 OD .062 WASHER 2 38 F 0008112 KNOTTER DRIVE CHAIN HOLD DOWN 

10 0004159 1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING AIR 39 F 0008083 CHAIN TIGHTENER BRACKET 
10 0004160 1-3/8 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING AIR 40 F 0008084 CHAIN TIGHTENER ADJUST BOLT 
11 0004161 1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 41 SCC0050010 1/2 X 3 NC HT CS - PLATED 
11 F 0007978 1-3/8X1-7/8X.005 SPACER WASHER AIR 42 WLK0000500 1/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
12 F ooo79n 1-3/8X1-7/8X. 010 SPACER WASHER AIR 43 F 0007397 SPROCKET 1/211BORE F/CHN TI GHTN 2 
12 SHM0000105 1-3/8 X 1-7/8 X.020 STEEL SHIM A/R 44 F 0008153 CHAIN SHIELD CENTER BRACKET 
13 F 0004133 CLUTCH DISC W/F4134 BEARING 1 45 WLK0000313 5/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
14 0004135 INNER RACE F/F4133 1 46 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 1 
15 0004134 BEARING F/F4133 47 SCC0020001 5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
16 0000755 SPROCKET-KNOTTER CLUTCH 48 SPK0021221 P/U DRIVE SPROCKET -270!370 
17 0007904 3/8 X 3/8 X 2 KEY 49 SCC0000509 1/2 X 2-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 2 
18 F 0008086 CHAIN IDLER BRACKET 50 F 000009A PICKUP DRIVE SHEAVE 1 
19 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 13 51 F 0000753 KNOTTER DRIVE SPROCKET-60A32RC 
20 F 0000883 IDLER PULLEY F/KNOT CHAIN DRIV 2 52 SMF0002003 5/16 X 1-1/4 FH MACH SC-PLTD 
21 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 3 53 F 0000225 KNOTTER DRIVE SHAFT KEY-ZZ 424 
22 F 0008154 CHAIN SHIELD REAR BRACKET 1 54 F 0000759 OFFSET LINK - RC60 
23 F 0008315 WASHER 1/211X 7/811X • 030 SEASTR 2 55 CHN0006240 TWINE KNOTTER CHAIN #60 X 240P 
24 CLH0020799 KNOTTER CLUTCH PAWL - 1987+ 56 F 0000760 CONNECTING LINK - RC60 
25 COT0000301 3/32 X 3/4 COTTER PIN 57 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 7 
26 F 0004115 SPRING 58 F 0008152 FRONT KNOTTER CHAIN SHIELD 
27 KPR0020740 CLUTCH PAWL PIN KEEPER - 1987+ 59 FD 0007112 FREEMAN DECAL, RED 
28 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 60 FD 0023572 "SHLDS ARE F/YOUR PROTECT ••. " 
29 PIN0020739 CLUTCH PAWL PIN - 1987+ 61 FD 0023581 "CAUTION! SHUT OFF MOTOR WHEN" 
30 SCC0000100 1/4 X 1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 62 F 0008155 REAR KNOTTER CHAIN SHIELD 

100 



..... 
Q ...... 

\h P'Ro 
~~ 

I 

~9 

l 24 

' 25 ~ 26 

~l>--~28 
A ~-~~~31 
~30 

l8 
2,3 

57 11--47 

5_6 
2l/. ~ .. ·· ... (~CJ f:ts.--45 

. .~~8 
• 'l~ .• - "' I 

!~ .. ····. /\. ~.>.• '· I ~~l ~/\'\\...:', 
~<J ~/~·~··.'···.·~ . 

. v ,:\ \ \' 56 

ill@\ ' 57 

50 
35 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
'"'= 
~ 
00 

~ o= 
~ 



KNOTTER TRIP ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 F 0001515 CLUTCH STOP LEVER 28 F 0007391 MOUNTING BKT F/BALE COUNTER 
2 F 0001568 BUSHING FOR F1515 RESET LEVER 29 F 0001608 METER WHEEL SHIELD 
3 F 0001514 RESET LEVER 30 NCH0000440 4-40 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
4 zz 0000101 1/4-28 90* 3/8 HEX ZERK 31 SMS0000211 10-32X3/8 HEX WASH SELF-TAP CS 2 
5 F 0001572 CAM FOLLOWER FOR RESET LEVER 32 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
6 F 0007227 BUSHING 33 NCJ0000500 1/211 NC JAM NUT - PLATED 3 
7 zz 0000220 3/4 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 34 zz 0000210 1/2 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 
8 F 0001513 KNOTTER TRIP MOUNT 35 WLK0000313 5/16 11 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 5 
9 SHM0001250 11GA KNOTTER TRIP MOUNT SHIM AIR 36 NFH0000313 5/1611 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 1 

10 SHM0000250 1/411 KNOTTER TRIP MOUNT SHIM A/R 37 SFC0020006 5/16 X 2 NF HT CS - PLATED 
10 SHM0001875 3/1611 KNOTTER TRIP MOUNT SHIM A/R 38 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
11 F 0001517 RETURN SPRING 1 39 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
12 F 0001686 KNURLED METER TRIP 1 40 SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
13 F 0000440 FERRULE 41 NCE0000313 5/1611 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 
14 0000278 RETURN SPRING 42 COT0000803 3/16 X 1-1/2 COTTER PIN 4 
15 0001632 METER TRIP BAR STOP W/BOLT 1 43 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
16 0008023 GUIDE WASHER 2 44 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 

17 0001687 KNURLED FRICTION DISC 45 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 
18 0001617 METER WHEEL SHAFT BRACKET 2 46 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
19 F 0001889 FLANGETTE F/F1618 BEARING 2 47 SCC0030001 3/8 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 
20 F 0001619 BEARING ONLY 2 48 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 8 
21 F 0001890 LOCKING COLLAR F/F1619 BEARING 2 49 SMT0000201 5/16 X 3/4 TH MACHINE SCREW 4 
22 0001531 METER WHEEL - STAR WHEEL ONLY 50 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4 
23 F 0001618 METER WHEEL SHAFT BRG W/CLAMPS 2 51 COT0000502 1!8 X 1 COTTER PIN 
24 F 0000637 BALE COUNTER CHAIN #16 JACK 1 52 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT PLATED 
25 F 0000638 BALE COUNTER SPRING 1 . 53 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
26 SMR4403750 4-40 X 3/8 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 2 54 NCJ0000375 3/811 NC JAM NUT - PLATED 2 
27 BC00002315 BALE COUNTER 55 WES0000375 3/811 EXT STAR WASHER 
27 F 0000635 BALE COUNTER ARM W/SCREW 56 F 0008022 METER WHEEL SHAFT ONLY - 3 TIE 
27 F 0000636 BALE COUNTER RESET KNOB 57 STS3750375 3/8 X 3/8 SOCKET SET SCREW 2 

102 



....... 
= w 

~ rro~1 
~ 

0 
NOTE: REFERENCE # 13 
INCLUDES 2 LINERS 
AND 6 RIVETS 

16 

4 

NOTE: REFERENCE #7 SHOWN FOR 
ASSEMBLY REFERENCE ONLY, AND 
IS SUPPLIED WITH OPTIONAL AUTO 
LUBER ASSY ONLY. 

~13 

~/12 

I 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
00 

~ = ~ 



KNafTER BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

NEJ0013750 1-3/811 NF ESNA JAM NUT - PLTD 
2 F 0004159 1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 
3 F 0004160 1-3/8 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING A/R 
3 F 0004161 1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING AIR 
4 F 0007461 NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ARM -330/200 1 
5 SCC0000510 1/2 X 3 NC HT CAP SCREW 
6 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
7 F 0008202 41A40 X 1-3/8 SPROCKET 1 

8 NCH0002500 1/411 NC HEX NUT 4 
9 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 

10 F 0007453 BRAKE PLATE SPRING 2 
11 F 0007450 OUTSIDE BRAKE PLATE W/LINING 1 

12 RIV0000106 RIVET F/KNOTTER BRAKE LINING 6 
13 F 0007454 BRAKE LINING W/RIVETS (PAIR) 
14 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
15 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
16 F 0007528 BRAKE DISC W/HARD NOTCH 
17 SCC0000511 1/2 X 3-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 
18 F 0007449 INSIDE BRAKE PLATE W/LINING 
19 F 0007451 BRAKE PLATE STUD 
20 zz 0000419 3/8 X 3/8 X 3-1/2 KEY 1 

21 NFH0003750 3/811 NF HEX NUT 5 
22 NCH0003750 3/811 NC HEX NUT 4 
23 SCC0000304 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 1 

24 SCC0010012 1/4 X 3-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
25 SCC0000312 3/8 X 3-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
26 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
27 F 0001572 CAM FOLLOWER-RESET-SADDLE LEV 
28 F 0007560 SADDLE LEVER-UPPER HALF 
29 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
30 F 0007448 SADDLE LEVER SPRING EYEBOLT 
31 F 0007559 SADDLE LEVER SPRING 
32 SCC0000203 5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 2 

33 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
34 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
35 F 0000246 KNOTTER BRAKE DISC WASHER 2 
36 F 0007587 SADDLE LEVER ANCHOR SEAL 2 
37 LEV0025133 LOWER SADDLE LEVER ASSY W/BUSH 
38 F 0000802 1-3/811 X 20 GA WASHER 
39 F 0007585 SLEEVE F/SADDLE LEVER ANCHOR 1 

40 NCE0000313 5/1611 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
41 F 0007586 BUSHING F/SADDLE LEVER ASSY 

104 



TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

\~1' // 
\ 

105 



TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0008330 3/8X7/8 GR-8 TWINE FINGER BOLT 3 

2 F 0008146 TWINE FINGER WASHER 3 
3 F 0008335 TWINE FINGER 3 
4 F 0008144 TWINE FINGER BUSHING NUT 3 
5 F 0008147 TWINE FINGER DRIVE ROD BUSHING 3 
6 WIS0003125 5/1611 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT 3 
7 SFC0000201 5/16 X 3/4 NF HT CAP SCREW 3 
8 ROD0020044 TWINE FINGER DRIVE ROD-330/370 3 
9 NFH0000375 3/811 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 7 

10 F 0000159 TWINE FINGER LINK BLOCK 3 
11 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 6 
12 WLK0000313 5/1611 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 
13 F 0006004 FLANGETTE F/F8095 4 
14 F 0006003 BEARING FOR F8095 2 
15 F 0008384 LOCKING COLLAR F/F8095 2 
16 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
17 F 0007958 TWINE FINGER DRIVE SHAFT-3 TIE 1 

18 COT0000502 1/8 X 1 COTTER PIN 3 
.19 SCC0010003 1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 

/! 
20 ; SCC0020004 5/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
21 HTB0030006 3/8 X 2 NC HEX TAPBOLT-ZP 
22 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
23 F 0007959 TWINE FINGER STOP BRACKET 1 

24 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
25 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
26 F 0008095 TWINE FING DR SHAFT BRG-COMPL 2 
27 SCC0010003 1!4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 
28 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
29 NCX0000250 1/411 NC FLEXLOCK NUT 
30 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
31 F 0001572 CAM FOLLOWER 
32 F 0001517 RETURN SPRING 

106 



..... 
Q ...... 

y--47 e---48 ENLARGED 

{t 
FORDETAIL 

49 46 Sl ~ ,:~E!e~ EJ 
1

0 ,e~ ~~-ffioe ,"\)~~~ :-J--- -44 
' '""'~ ~~--~-1): / 

I ~ /37 36 "':~~ - -

f

. rillfl;,_/ ·q34 \ REFERENCE #44 INCLUDES 

I <-:- -. I ~ I #IT4E6MS #34, 35, 43, 45 AND 

' ' --- :·~. I ' THRU #47 

I I ~ :::::::.:::-a 35 o-45 

I I J6 0~ ! 43 
I I !~ I ' / 

I ~ -~ct!:J I ~~~1-®>l( 
I 

l ~ ~>,. . ..~~~-~~~ _____ )>;: ~ I I 
I 38 \ :_;c~<<':'~ ' 4\ 42 

I \ --· 3;-~1~~1 rl 
~ l. ___ . -~~ ~~~l 

\4 
~\,~ 52 

~ 
53 

~Ro~~ 

39 40 
55--

30 

32 I 
31 

2 

29 

~-~/-~6 

~ r-~~, -7 

27 r;:=~ 
I~-~ 

~ I
I I 

l J I 

I J I 

---: -;_ 5~ [i--24 23 2 2 

~~26 1 27 
28 

I 

_j 
~17 

I 

---~:';),__ ~_c:_:_~~ 
~~~~ 

I -1 

~ -<::_~ -=~ 

0 

~ 
0 
~ 
~ es~ l-3n 

g~ 
~~ 
0\1-3 

~ 

~ 
~ 



AUTOMATIC KNOTTER LUBER 
KIT0000156 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

F 0008210 AUTO LUBER TANK & PUMP ASSY 
KIT0000156 AUTO LUBER KIT -330/370 

2 FIL0010003 FILTER CAP COMPLETE W/SCREEN 
3 SMR1032075 10-32X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 
4 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 
5 FT 0000538 5/16 COPPER SEALING WASHER 
6 F 0008197 TANK COVER F/F-8196 
7 F 0008198 COVER TO TANK-AUTO LUBER GSKT 
8 F 0008196 LUBER TANK & BRACKET 
9 FD 0023572 "SHLDS ARE F /YOUR PROTECT ... " 

10 F 0008203 AUTO LUBER CHAIN SHIELD 
11 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
12 STS2500250 1/4 X 1/4 NC SOCKET SET SCREW 
13 F 0008201 SPROCKET, WITH 2 SET SCREWS 
14 FT 0000113 CONNECTING LINK - #41 CHAIN 
14 FT 0000114 OFFSET LINK - #41 CHAIN 
14 FT 0000165 PUMP DRIVE CHAIN-93 PITCH RC41 
15 SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
16 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
17 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 
18 F 0008205 AUTO LUBER CHN SHIELD BRACKET 
19 SCC0050001 1/2 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
20 WLKOOOOSOO 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
21 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
22 NMS0000375 3/811 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 
23 F 0008206 AUTO LUBER PUMP BRACKET 
24 F 0008199 SITE GAUGE F/AUTO LUBER TANK 
25 IMP0026106 3/8 NUT & SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 
26 IMP0026006 3/811 PLASTIC SLEEVE 

QTY. 

USED· 

6 

8 

4 

1 

2 

2 

2 

4 

6 

1 

2 

2 

4 

2 

1 

2 
4 
4 

27 F 0008209 3/811X 1/41190*BRASS MALE ELBOW 4 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

28 PPE0500250 1/2 X 1/4 STD BLK HEX BUSH 
29 ZZ 0000403 1/8 X 1/8 X 1 KEY 
30 PMP4731107 AUTO LUBER PUMP 
30 SEL0047311 SEAL KIT F/PMP4731107 
31 HYD3069132 1/4X3/8 NPT X 2-1/2 HEX NIPPLE 
32 HYD3409020 1/4 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBOW 
33 FIL0067012 FILTER F/AUTO LUBER TANK 
34 HYD9525250 1/4 X 1/4 X 90* ELBOW 
35 F 0008312 SLEEVE ONLY 
36 NYL0000250 1/411 NYLAFLOW TUBING-PER FOOT 

QTY. 

USED 

2 

2 
3 

37 AO 0000250 1/411 FABRIC WIRE LOOM-PER FOOT 3 
38 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
39 HTB0030006 3/811 X 211 NC HEX TAPBOLT 1 
40 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 
41 WLK0000313 5/1611MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 
42 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
43 LUB0028152 KNOTTER LUBER MANIFOLD 
44 LUB0028179 KNOTTER LUBER MANIFOLD COMPLETE 
45 VLV5093551 10 PSI LUBER CHECK VALVE 1 
46 F 0008284 AUTO LUBER VALVE 18 
47 HYD0060010 1/811 BRASS NUT 18 
48 HYD0061010 1/811 BRASS SLEEVE 18 
49 HYD0066010 1/8 BRASS-FEMALE CONNECTOR 18 
50 F 0007400 1/811 NYLAFLOW TUBING-3211 PC 18 
51 F 0008306 FERRULE F/AUTO LUBER FITTING 18 
52 F 0008287 STR AUTO LUBER FITTING 6 
53 F 0008288 90* AUTO LUBER FITTING 12 
54 F 0008290 3/16 X 5-7/8 CABLE TIE - BLACK 18 
55 F 0008202 41A40 X 1-3/8 SPROCKET 

108 



I 
3 

109 

~ 
~ 

29 

20 

OPTIONAL KNO'fTER FAN ASSEMBLY 
KITOOOOlll 

~.---·-

I 

® 

14 

14-, 1 

24-$ /;~ 
23 ! . 

/ 16\ !/~-26 
28 17~~~~ 

¥ 
14-1 (' 
24-·-~ 22-® 

i 

22-~ w-21 



OPTIONAL KNOTTER FAN ASSEMBLY 
KITOOOOlll 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

MTR0293818 MOTOR F/KNOTTER BLOYER 
2 GRD0004432 CAGE F/KNOTTER BLOWER-COMPLETE 
3 SCC0010001 1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 9 
4 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 10 
5 CIP0022526 FAN GUARD CLIP 8 
6 NCE0000250 1/411 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 8 
7 FAN0250937 FAN BLADE F/KNOTTER BLOWER 
8 CVR0022813 KNOTTER FAN SHROUD -330/370 
9 HRN0022923 HARNESS: BATTERY TO BREAKER 

10 GRM0005008 1/211 STD SNAP BUSHING GROMMET 1 

11 SCC0020001 5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
12 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
13 NCE0000313 5/1611 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
14 SMR1032500 10-32X1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 7 
15 CBK0005520 20 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 
16 WLK0000100 #10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 
17 NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 4 
18 SWI0050002 18-20 AMP SP PULL SWITCH 
19 HRN0022921 HARNESS, FAN SWITCH TO BREAKER 
20 HRN0022924 HARNESS, FAN GROUND 
21 ST00022419 KNOTTER COVER STOP -330/370 2 
22 NFE0001032 10-32 NF ESNA NUT - PLATED 5 
23 WCT0010000 #10 FLATWASHER 4 
24 BMP0004243 RUBBER BUMPER 3 
25 SUP0024161 KNOTTER FAN SUPPORT -3 TIE PT 
26 CLP0000130 HOOK-TYPE FASTENER 
27 FD 0023583 11WARNING! KEEP HANDS CLEAR ••. 11 

28 MLD7500317 BLACK QUICKEDGE TRIM MOLDING 3 
29 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 
30 CLP0726111 3/811 ADHESIVE BACKED CLAMP 

110 



..;,.,]~, 

..;,.,]~, 

..;,.,]~, 

(? 
rro~~ 

5 

,,,f11fA 4 
J ~~/ 

AI' 
3/1/ 2 

/1)1! 
I 

~ 
t-' 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
00. 

~ 
~ 



NEEDLES AND NEEDLE YOKE ASSEMBLY 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0007568 R. H. NEEDLE GUARD 29 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 10 
F 0007569 L. H. NEEDLE GUARD 1 30 COT0000801 5/16 X 1 COTTER PIN 3 

2 SCC0050005 1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 31 SCC0030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
3 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 6 32 SCC0030005 3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 5 
4 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 33 SPG0020662 PLUNGER LATCH SPRING 
5 F 0008177 WIRE NEEDLE 3 34 zz 0000208 7/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 
6 SC00000101 1/4 X 3/4 NC FH SOCKET CS 3 35 F 0007845 7/8 X 1 X 3/4 BRONZE BUSHING 2 
7 F 0004015 BUSHING F/F4014 6 36 LEV0015639 PLUNGER DOG RETURN LEVER ASSY 
8 F 0004014 ROLLER F/WIRE GUIDE & NEEDLE 6 37 COT0000803 3/16 X 1-1/2 COTTER PIN 3 
9 0001611 TWINE NEEDLE - CURVED 3 38 F 0007527 CLEVIS PIN F/F7526 CLEVIS 

10 F 0007973 HOLDER F/NEEDLE TWN GUIDE BUSH 3 39 F 0007526 CLEVIS F/PLUNGER DOG RET ROD 
11 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 40 NFH0000625 5/811 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 

F 0000857 SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING 6 41 F 0007903 NEEDLE YOKE -3 TIE 
13 F 0000856 TWINE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING 6 42 F 0007524 PLUNGER DOG RETURN ROD 
14 F 0001552 BOLT-DRV ROD TO NDL YOKE-W/NUT 2 43 F 0004205 LOWER WIRE GUIDE W/BUSHINGS 3 

15 zz 0000220 3/4 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 4 44 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 
16 F 0001549 RH NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ROD END 2 45 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 

17 NFH0000750 3/411 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 2 46 zz 0000209 111X 211X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 
18 F 0007554 NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ROD 2 47 STS2500750 1!4 X 3/4 SOCKET SET SCREW 
19 NFL0007500 3/411 NF LH HEX NUT 2 48 COT0000801 3/16 X 1 COTTER PIN 
20 F 0001550 LH NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ROD END 2 49 zz 0000211 5/8X1 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 
21 F 0001551 BOLT-DRIVE ROD TO CLUTCH-W/NUT 2 50 0007547 PLUNGER STOP DOG 
22 F 0007523 BALL BEARING 2 51 0007588 PLUNGER DOG PIN 
23 F 0007522 LH NEEDLE YOKE BEARING COMPL 52 0008104 BOTTOM TWINE GUIDE ROD -3 TIE 
24 F 0001702 SHIM F/NEEDLE YOKE BEARING A/R 53 0008105 BOTTOM TWINE GUIDE PIPE -3 TIE 
25 F 0007521 RH NEEDLE YOKE BEARING COMPL 1 54 F 0004222 WIRE GUIDE FRAME ONLY-LOW REAR 3 
26 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 55 SCC0010002 1/4 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 
27 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 56 NCE0000250 1!4•• NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 6 
28 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4 57 F 0007552 NEEDLE TO YOKE CARR BOLT W/NUT 6 

112 



113 

WIRE BOX, GUIDES AND OPTIONAL CARRIER ASSEMBLIES 

VEIW OF BOTTOM 
OF BALE CHAMBER 

33 
32 I 

31 I ~ 
I~ 

lii'T 

___.66 

Q tt-65 
~~---64 

~ \ 
43-
42.----® 

35 33 
33 I 

11 ~ 

tt H 
28 

REFERENCE #28 INCLUDES 
REF #29 THRU #35 

60~ 
REFERENCE #60 INCLUDES 
REF #61 THRU #63 

REFERENCE #53 INCLUDES 
REF #38, 39, 45, 51 
AND #54 THRU #56 

53-~ 
41 

REFERENCE #41 INCLUDES 
REF #42 THRU #52 

BACK OF FEED HOUSE 

REFERENCE # 1 INCLUDES 
REF #2 THRU #27 AND #67 



WIRE BOX, GillDES AND OPTIONAL CARRIER ASSEMBLIES 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0007515 6-COMP WIR BOX-COMPL W/BRACES 34 F 0007232 PIPE SPACER-WIRE CARRIER-LONG 4 
2 COT0000302 3/32 X 1 COTTER PIN 2 35 F 0007231 PIPE SPACER-WIRE CARRIER-SHORT 4 
3 F 0004190 R. H. MOUNTING BRACKET 36 SMR0002002 5/16 X 1 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 3 
4 F 0007645 ANGLE F/WIR ALARM MOUNT ANG RH 37 F 0004163 REAR WIRE GUIDE BRACKET 3 
5 F 0007639 WIRE BOX SIDE-REAR -330 38 F 0000857 SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING 6 
6 F 0007640 WIRE BOX BOTTOM SLATS 6 39 F 0000856 TWINE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING 6 
7 F 0007608 ROD F/WIRE ALARM 1 40 F 0007705 RH WIRE BOX BKT BRACE F/F7557 
8 F 0007644 ANGLE F/WIR ALARM MOUNT ANG LH 1 41 F 0008174 LOW FRONT WIRE GUIDE COMPLETE 
9 SMR0000200 5/16 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW 28 42 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 8 

10 WLK0000313 5/16 11 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 28 43 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8 
11 NCH0000313 5/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 44 44 F 0008311 BOTTOM WIRE GUIDE BRACKET -330 1 
12 SMR0001000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 2 45 NCE0000250 1/411 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 9 
13 HRN0000115 WIRE HARNESS 330 WIRE CAN-PULL 46 F 0008176 13/3211 SPACER 3 
14 HRN0000123 GROUND WIRE FOR F946 47 F 0004067 NYLON WIRE GUIDE ROLLER 3 
15 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 48 F 0008173 LOWER FRONT WIRE GUIDE BRACKET 
16 WLK0000250 1/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 49 F 0004068 BUSHING F/F4067 ROLLER 3 
17 F 0000946 WIRE ALARM SWITCH 1 50 F 0008175 1-1/411 SPACER 3 
18 F 0004210 SPRING FOR WIRE ALARM 51 SCC0010002 1/4 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 9 
19 F 0007643 WIRE BOX DIVIDE BASE W/END PLT 52 PWB3753000 3/8 X 3 NC PLOW BOLT 2 
19 SUP0023657 WIRE BOX SUPPORT -270W/370W 53 F 0004205 LOWER WIRE GUIDE W/BUSHINGS 3 
20 F 0007641 WIRE BOX-LEFT END 54 F 0004015 BUSHING F/F4014 6 
21 SMT0002001 5/16 X 3/4 TH MACH SCREW-PLT 10 55 F 0004014 ROLLER F/WIRE GUIDE & NEEDLE 6 
22 SCC0020015 5/16 X 4-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 9 56 F 0004222 WIRE GUIDE FRAME ONLY-LOW REAR 3 
23 F 0007642 WIRE BOX DIVIDER ANGLE 2 57 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 
24 F 0007637 WIRE BOX DIVIDER 2 58 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 

25 F 0007638 WIRE BOX SIDE-FRONT -330 59 CRB3751500 3/8 X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT 6 
26 SCS0000308 3/8 X 1 NC SOCKET HEAD CS 2 60 F 0004203 UPPER WIRE GUIDE COMP(WASF4009 3 
27 BKT0022481 TWN BX BAS TBE RH END BKT-A/89 1 61 F 0005159 SNAP RING F/WIRE GUIDE F5158 6 
28 F 0004228 WIRE CARRIER COMP W/CLMP-BOLTS 62 F 0004225 UPPER WIRE GUIDE BRACKET-ONLY 3 
29 SCC0050016 1/2 X 5 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 63 F 0004204 UPPER GUIDE WEAR PIN 3 
30 CLP0017241 TWINE & WIRE CARRIER CLAMP BKT 3 64 SCC0050017 1/2 X 5-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
31 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 16 65 F 0007556 BOTTOM SUPPORT PLATE F/F7555 1 
32 F 0007230 WIRE CARRIER STAY BOLT -330 4 66 F 0007555 LH WIRE & TWINE BOX MOUNT BKT 
33 PLT0017249 WIRE CARRIER END PLATE 3 67 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 9 

114 



115 

BOX17418PT- 330 
BOX1741870- 370 

. 0 . 

I 



9 COMPARTMENT TWINE BOX 
BOX17418Pf - 330 
BOX1741870 - 370 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

HAN0017239 HANDLE F/TWINE BOX LID 

QTY. 

USED 

2 SCC0010000 1/4 X 1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 30 
3 BOX0017243 TWINE BOX LID -9 COMP 1 
4 BOX0017245 RH TWINE BOX END -9 & 12 COMP 
5 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 30 
6 BKT0017240 TWINE BOX END BKT -AFT/10-84 2 
7 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 9 
8 SCC0050017 1/2 X 5-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 
9 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 7 

10 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
11 BKT0022481 TWN BX BAS TBE RH END BKT-A/89 
12 SCC0050005 1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
13 F 0007705 RH WIRE BOX BKT BRACE F/F7557 1 
14 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 
15 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 5 
16 F 0007938 TWINE BOX BASE TUBE -200/330 1 
16 TBX0020849 TWINE BOX BASE TUBE -270/370 
17 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
18 CLP0017241 TWINE & WIRE CARRIER CLAMP BKT 2 
19 BOX0017247 TWINE BOX FRONT PNL-6 & 9 COMP 1 

20 SBH0003002 3/8 X 1 NC BUTTON HD - PLT 6 
21 F 0007889 TWINE TENSION BASE ASSEMBLY 
22 F 0007890 TWINE TENSION TOP 
23 F 0007541 COMPRESSION SPRING 
24 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
25 NCE0000313 5/1611 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
26 SCC0050001 1/2 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
27 WLK0000500 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
28 0007556 BOTTOM SUPPORT PLATE F/F'7555 
29 F 0007555 LH WIRE & TWINE BOX MOUNT BKT 1 

30 F 0000856 TWINE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING 9 
31 F 0000857 SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING 9 
32 F 0000525 HOLDER F/TWINE GUIDE BUSHING 
33 SCC0030001 3/8 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
34 F 0007891 TWINE TENSION ASSEMBLY 3 
35 BKT0017242 TWINE GUIDE BRACKET-BT TWN BOX 
36 BOX0017244 LH TWINE BOX END -9 & 12 COMP 
37 BOX0017246 TWINE BOX BOTTOM -9 COMP 
38 BOX0017248 TWINE BOX REAR PNL -6 & 9 COMP 
39 SMT0001000 1/4 X 1/2 TH MACH SCREW-PLT 12 
40 HNG0000810 HINGE FOR TWINE BOX (PAIR) 
41 SMR0001001 1/4 X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 2 
42 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 5 
43 NCE0000250 1/411 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
44 PRP0010000 PROP FOR TWINE BOX LID 

116 



117 

OPTIONAL 12 COMPARTMENT TWINE BOX 
BOX17419Pr- 330 
BOX1741970 .. 370 

0 0 

1,{) 

C/)C\1 
U.Jo oz 
3< 
(.)~ 
~C\1 
~cti 
wC\1 
~ ~ 

C\1 
UJC\1 
(.) ~ 
z..­
wN 
0:::~ 
UJ • 
u..u... 
UJW 
c:::a: 

/ 

0 



OPTIONAL 12 COMPARTMENT TWINE BOX 
BOX17419Pr- 330 
BOX1741970- 370 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

HAN0017239 HANDLE F/TWINE BOX LID 

QTY. 

USED 

2 SCC0010000 1/4 X 1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 30 
3 BOX0018359 TWINE BOX LID -12 COMP 
4 BOX0017245 RH TWINE BOX END -9 & 12 COMP 
5 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 30 
6 BKT0017240 TWINE BOX END BRACKET 2 
7 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 9 
8 SCC0050017 1/2 X 5-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 
9 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 7 

10 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
11 BKT0022481 TWN BX BAS TBE RH END BKT 
11 BKT0023328 BRACKET-12 COMPART TWN BOX (330) 
12 SCC0050005 1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
13 F 0007705 RH WIRE BOX BKT BRACE F/F7557 
14 NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 
15 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 5 
16 F 0007938 TWINE BOX BASE TUBE -200/330 
16 TBX0020849 TWINE BOX BASE TUBE -270/370 1 
17 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
18 CLP0017241 TWINE & WIRE CARRIER CLAMP BKT 2 
19 BOX0017257 TWINE BOX FRONT PANEL -12 COMP 
20 SBH0003002 3/8 X 1 NC BUTTON HD - PLT 6 
21 F 0007889 TWINE TENSION BASE ASSEMBLY 1 
22 F 0007890 TWINE TENSION TOP 
23 F 0007541 COMPRESSION SPRING 
24 WCT0000313 5/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
25 NCE0000313 5/1611 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
26 SCC0050001 1/2 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
27 WLKOOOOSOO 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
28 F 0007556 BOTTOM SUPPORT PLATE F/F7555 
29 F 0007555 LH WIRE & TWINE BOX MOUNT BKT 
30 F 0000856 TWINE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING 9 
31 F 0000857 SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING 9 
32 F 0000525 HOLDER F/TWINE GUIDE BUSHING 1 
33 SCC0030001 3/8 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
34 F 0007891 TWINE TENSION ASSEMBLY 3 
35 BKT0017242 TWINE GUIDE BRACKET-BT TWN BOX 
36 BOX0017244 LH TWINE BOX END -9 & 12 COMP 
37 BOX0018358 TWINE BOX BOTTOM -12 COMP 
38 BOX0017256 TWINE BOX REAR PANEL -12 COMP 
39 SMT0001000 1/4 X 1/2 TH MACH SCREW-PLT 12 
40 HNG0000810 HINGE FOR TWINE BOX (PAIR) 
41 SMR0001001 1/4 X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 2 
42 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 5 
43 NCE0000250 1/411 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
44 PRP0010000 PROP FOR TWINE BOX LID 

118 



119 

TENSION CONTROL PUMP ASSEMBLY - Ff 0015049 
AND FRONT MOUNT TENSION GAUGE KIT - KIT0027946 

14 

I 

l/ 

j"<-;_:_ -~---- \);))- 36 

---~<~>--- ~-37 
/' ' '~ <- '1-.~ 

// _/ 38 '::: ~<;::: ~'---

----'-~~~~~:~;;o-~:--f 

/' 

/ 
,/ 

KIT0027946 - INCLUDES 
REFERENCES #36 THRU #42 

31 



TENSION CONTROL PUMP ASSEMBLY .. Ff 0015049 
AND FRONT MOUNT TENSION GAUGE KIT - KIT0027946 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

FT 0000530 BREATHER CAP 

QTY. 

USED 

2 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 8 
3 FT 0000538 5/16 COPPER SEALING WASHER 8 
4 COV0016871 TENS CNTL TANK COVER -AFT/7-84 
5 FT 0000559 BULLGEAR LUBER TANK GASKET 
6 TNK0015049 TENS CONTROL TNK ONLY-PULL TYP 
7 HYD5924060 3/411 BULKHEAD NUT 
8 WIS0007500 3/4 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT 2 
9 FT 0000553 3/4 X 1 X 1/16 FIBER WASHER 

10 FT 0000549 3/411 BULKHEAD FITTING 2 
11 FT 0000219 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE CONN 
12 FT 0000225 1/4X84 HYD HOSE-PUMP TO BYPASS 
13 FT 0000191 1/2 X. 93 11 BYPASS RETURN HOSE 
14 FT 0000546 FILTER F/TENSION CONTROL PUMP 
15 FT 0000252 1/211 MIN I- HOSE CLAMP 
16 FT 0000193 3/811 X 1/211 HOSE COUPLER 
17 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 
18 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
19 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
20 ZZ 0000403 1/8 X 1/8 X 1 KEY 1 
21 STS2500250 1/4 X 1/4 NC SOCKET SET SCREW 2 
22 FT 0000555 DRIVE SPROCKET-40B15-9/1611 BORE 1 
23 F 0004074 CONNECTING LINK - RC 40 
24 F 0004073 OFFSET LINK - RC 40 
25 FT 0000556 DRV CHAIN #40 X 73P W/0/l 8 C/L 
26 SPK0004030 SPRKT 2-7/16 BORE W/SET SCREWS 
27 HYD0069033 3/81190*MALE BRASS ELBOW 
28 HYD0060030 3/8 SLEEVE 2 
29 HYD0068030 3/8 X 1/4 BRASS MALE CONNECTOR 
30 FT 0000562 TUBE 3/811 FOR TENS ION PUMP 
31 FT 0000548 GASKET - PUMP FLANGE 
32 FT 0000547 PUMP, WEBSTER 
32 SEL0460974 SEAL KIT FOR FT 547 PUMP 
33 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 4 
34 HYD2501023 1/411 JIC 3/811 NPT 90*MALE ELBOW 
35 TBE0016135 TUBING ASSY-TENSION PUMP 
36 GAG0010000 TENS CONT GUAGE 1000#-LIQ FILL 
37 HYD5275032 3/8JICX1/4NPT FELM BULKHD CONN 
38 WIS0005625 9/16 INTER.STAR LOCK WASHER -P 
39 HYD5924030 3/8 BULKHEAD NUT 
40 HOS0027946 TENSION GAUGE HOSE 
41 HYD5706030 3/811 JIC SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE 
42 BKT0027960 GAUGE MOUNT BRACKET 

120 



121 

TENSION CONTROL BYPASS BOX ASSEMBLY 
FT 0000192 

..... 
N 

, I 

~ 
\ 

0= 

I 



TENSION CONTROL BYPASS BOX ASSEMBLY 
Ff 0000192 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

FT 0000050 COVER F/BYPASS BOX 
2 SCC0010000 1/4 X 1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
3 FT 0000280 BYPASS ASSEMBL COMPL-1981 1 

4 SCC0010003 1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
5 NCH0000250 1/411 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 1 

6 FT 0000055 5/811 NC JAM NUT 2 
7 FT 0000054 BYPASS PLUNGER-LESS NUTS 1 
8 FT 0000053 "O"RING-BYPASS 
9 SPG0013400 SPRING-BYPASS CHECK PIN 

10 FT 0000087 BYPASS CHECK PIN 
11 FT 0000184 BYPASS CYLINDER BODY 
12 FT 0000223 1/4 X 3 EX HEAVY NIPPLE 
13 FT 0000224 3/811 JIC X 1/411 NPT FEM RUN TEE 
14 FT 0000188 3/8 X 90* STREET ELBOW 
15 FT 0000193 3/811 X 1/2" HOSE COUPLER 
16 FT 0000252 1/211 MINI-HOSE CLAMP 
17 FT 0000191 1/2 X 93 11 BYPASS RETURN HOSE 
18 FT 0000225 1/4X84 HYD HSE-PUMP TO BYPASS 
19 FT 0000221 1/4X2411 HYD HOSE-BYPASS TO RAM 
20 FT 0000058 #06 "U"BOLT 
21 zz 0000701 1/4 X 1-1/4 ROLL PIN 
22 FT 0000245 BYPASS BOX LEVER 
23 SPG0013399 TENSION CONTROL ADJUST SPRING 
24 SCC0030000 3/8 X 1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
25 FT 0000194 TENSION CONTROL BY-PASS BOX 
26 FT 0000246 PENETRATION WHEEL ARM 
27 F 0000172 3/411 SET COLLAR 
28 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 
29 FT 0006205 ADJUSTING SCREW 
30 FT 0000062 3/8 NC WING NUT 

122 



123 

TENSION RELEASE KIT 
KIT0000154 

14 

13 ""' 12~ --~ 
11 ~ -l2l 

~~ 



REF 
NO. 

2 
3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 

TENSION RELEASE KIT 
KIT0000154 

PART 

NO. DESCRIPTION 

NCH0000375 3/811 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
F 0000159 TWINE FINGER LINK BLOCK 
FT 0000239 15 11 RELEASE ROD -AUTO TENS REL 
GAG0010000 TENS CONT GAUGE-1000#-LIQ FILL 
WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 
FT 0000244 TENSION RELEASE ROD GUIDE 
FT 0000243 TENSION RELEASE ROD SLEEVE 
NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
FT 0000240 TENSION RELEASE LEVER W/BUSH 
F 0007586 BUSHING 
SCC0030009 3/8 X 2-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
F 0000246 KNOTTER BRAKE D'l SC WASHER 
F 0007587 SEAL 
F 0007585 SLEEVE 
FT 0000241 21 11 OPERATING ROD - TENS REL 
COT0000101 1/16 X 3/4 COTTER PIN 

QTY. 

USED 

8 
3 

1 

3 

2 

3 

124 



2 

125 

TENSION CONTROL DUAL 4" RAM ASSEMBLY 
(Ff 0000277) 

I 

'~ 

-18 

-9 

I 

(])+--10 

Cb 
11+---11 

111----+---15 



TENSION CONTROL DUAL 4" RAM ASSEMBLY 
(Ff 0000277) 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

TNS0013280 3-TIE TENS RAM FRAME F/4 11 ens 1 

2 FT 0000276 411 TENSION CYLINDER COMPLETE 2 

3 FT 0000220 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE BR TEE 
4 FT 0000216 RAM TO RAM STEEL TUBE -330 
5 FT 0000075 1/411 STEEL HEX HEAD PIPE PLUG 
6 FT 0000219 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE CONN 
7 HYD3759020 1/4 NPT STEEL MALE RUN TEE 
8 NFH0003750 3/811 NF HEX NUT 4 
9 CYL0013276 TENS CYL HEAD PLATE - 4 INCH 1 

10 RNG0002342 TENSION CYL 0-RING - 4 INCH 2 

11 CYL0013278 TENS en BARREL - 4 INCH 1 

12 RNG0008342 TENS CYL BACKUP RING - 4 INCH 2 

13 NEJ0005000 1/211 NF ESNA JAM NUT 
14 cn0013279 TENS CYL PISTON - 4 INCH 
15 ROD0013505 TENSION CYLINDER PISTON ROD 
16 CYL0013277 TENS CYL BASE PLATE - 4 INCH 
17 FT 0000019 1 X 1-1/4 X 5/8 BRONZE BUSHING 
18 SFC0000321 3/8 X 7-1/2 NF HT CAP SCREW 4 

126 



OPTIONAL TANDEM TENSION CONTROL RAM ASSEMBLIES 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

127 



OPTIONAL TANDEM TENSION CONTROL RAM ASSEMBLIES 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 FT 0000221 1/4X2411 HYD HOSE-BYPASS TO RAM 
2 F 0006638 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB A/R 
3 HOS0022950 HOSE F/DUAL TANDEM RAMS - 2611 A/R 
4 FT 0000282 SINGLE RAM COMPLETE-1981 -330 A/R 
5 FT 0000277 DUAL RAM ASSEMBLY COMPL-1981 A/R 
6 FT 0000075 1/411 STEEL HEX HEAD PIPE PLUG A/R 
7 GAG1765122 TENS CONT GAUGE-2000#-LIQ FILL A/R 

128 



.....II. 

N 
c,Q 

1 

21 

3 

15 

r I 

9-~ 
23~ 

19 

~ 15 

~~~ 0 
f~OI" 

r 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

R 
d 
~ 



BALE CHUTE AND WEIGHT INDICATOR 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

CHU0017876 BALE CHUTE -330/370 
2 F 0007624 FLAT CHUTE ATTACH F/COMB 23 11 

3 F 0000998 BALE WT INDICATOR HAND 
4 F 0000268 INDICATOR RETURN SPRING 
5 F 0000997 WEIGHT INDICATOR BRACKET 
6 F 0001639 BALE WT INDICATOR CABLE BKT 
7 F 0007236 SHEAVE COOPLETE 
8 F 0007655 BALE TURNER 1 

9 F 0007657 BALE SKID BRACKET 2 
10 F 0001019 HAIRPIN COTTER .148 F/5/811 PIN 2 
11 F 0007659 BALE CHUTE CHAIN 
12 F 0000985 BALE CHUTE SPRING -330/370 
13 F 0000993 BUSHING,3/8X1-1/2 PIPE 2 
14 F 0000988 SHOCK ABSORBER F/BALE WT INDIC 1 
15 SCC0040010 7/16 X 3 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 
16 SCC0030005 3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
17 NCH0000437 7/1611 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
18 F 0000990 1/811 CABLE CLAMP 2 
19 F 0007661 INDICAT CABL 1/811 -AIRCRAFT-6511 

20 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 3 
21 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 1 
22 SBH0005006 1/2 X 2 NC BUTTON HD - PLT 2 
23 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 
24 WCT0000438 7/1611 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
25 NCEOOOOL.38 7/1611 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 

26 SBH0005004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC BUTTON HD - PLT 2 
27 WCT0000500 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 1 

28 SCC0050017 1/2 X 5-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
29 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
30 F 0001638 BALE WT INDIC SHOCK ABS BKT 
31 SCC0010003 1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
32 F 0000994 SHIELD F/CABLE SHEAVE ROLLER 
33 F 0004068 BUSHING F/F4067 ROLLER 
34 F 0004067 NYLON WIRE GUIDE ROLLER 
35 F 0000995 PLATE F/CABLE SHEAVE ROLLER 
36 NCE0000250 1/411 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
37 F 0000999 MOUNTING ANGLE F/CABLE SHEAVE 
38 SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 

130 



\--

131 

SPINDLES, TIRES AND WHEELS 

0 
N 



SPINDLES, TIRES AND WHEELS 

REF PART 

NO. NO. 

F 0008005 
F 0008030 

2 F 0000212 
2 F 0000215 
2 F 0008028 
3 VLV0000415 

~~"'it"'"'-fo'-

4 F 0008072 
5 F 0008004 
5 F 0008013 
6 F 0008347 
7 F 0008014 
8 F 0007999 

COT0000504 
10 F 0007998 

F 0008012 
12 F 0008011 
13 F 0008344 
14 F 0008345 
15 F 0008346 
16 F 0008010 
17 F 0008348 
18 F 0008343 

DESCRIPTION 

STD 6-HOLE WHEEL & TIRE ASSY 
6-HOLE FLOAT TIRE & WHEEL ASSY 
750X16X6 TIRE&TUBE RIBD W/TUBE 
750 X 16 INNER TUBE 
TIRE 11L15 8-PLY FLOT TUBELESS 
VALVE STEM 
LUG BOLT- 6-HOLE HUB 
6-HOLE WHEEL - DROP CENTER 
FLOTATION WHEEL-6 HOLE-RH 
SING WHEEL HUB W/BEAR 6-HOL-RH 
HUB CAP- 6-HOLE HUB 
NUT F/WHEEL SPINDLE 
1/8 X 1-1/2 COTTER PIN 
WASHER F/WHEEL SPINDLE 
OUTER WHEEL BEARING CONE 
OUTER WHEEL BEARING CUP 
HUB W/CUPS - 6-HOLE 
INNER WHEEL BEARING CUP 
INNER WHL BRG CONE- 6-HOLE HUB 
GREASE RETAINER - 6-HOLE HUB 
HUB & SPINDLE ASSY - 6-HOLE 
SPINDLE ASSY - 6-HOLE 

QTY. 

USED 

2 

6 

19 F .. ~,£J,Q.G.:l.Q90 STD 8-HOLE WHEEL & TIRE ASSY 1 
11)·····F-'ls~~1il,G,i:uS3····H:::flT'AT'''T1"RFW&···liJHt''''ASSY"'8~·HGI::E· ····~· ···1 

20 F·,-.00800.~.3 TIRE W/TUBE 7.50-16 8-PLY IMPL 

·20 .... I,t .. ~7501506""''TtRE''750~T5''6"P[Y'S'rB[E .. lJ7tOBE 
.20 · · T l·RB0750~·5···,··TUBE·~·F·1tOMPJI:CTOR''TlRE"'1St'r:'15'···. 

20 .. JJ.R7.fii0··~·608····T·I,RE-P·2351·85R1t>"ii'l"ftHWA'Y'"''1'0PL 1 

21 F 0008001 LUG BOLT F/8-HOLE HUB 8 
22 F 0007989 8 HOLE WHEEL-DROP CENTER 1 
·22·····F····0()()8t84····gHr-F7FtOT''TlRE''1'1'C1'5~·8='HOtE''" 

-2.2~~·WHL::01·(}6897···wHC'F7lMP&'HQY TIRE'''1!5X8''8~'HOCE: 

22 .... JJHt..Q427a95·····\.JHL·,F/'STUBBt:E·T·HtE··,1~5X'6"'8"''HC!tE· ,,, ····'1'·· 
23 F 0008002 SINGLE WHEEL HUB W/BEAR L/SPIN 
24 F 0008000 HUB CAP- 8-HOLE HUB 
25 F 0007997 OUTER WHL BRG CONE- 8-HOLE HUB 
26 F 0007996 OUTER BEARING CUP 
27 F 0007992 HUB W/CUPS - 8-HOLE 
28 F 0007993 INNER WHEEL BEARING CUP 
29 F 0007994 INNER WHL BRG CONE- 8-HOLE HUB 
30 F 0007995 GREASE RETAINER- 8-HOLE HUB 
31--F 0008003 HUB & SPINDLE ASSY - 8-HOLE 
32 .f...,:~~:.rl)'Gf9i7<')411 SPINDLE ASSY - 8-HOLE 

132 



....... 
w w 

3 5 

I 

e 

~///;"L--------6 

:;// 

~ 
rPo~1 

14 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
ts 
~ 
~ 

~ 
(I] 

~ 
t= 
~ 
1-1 

~ 



AXLE AND TANDEM WHEEL PLATE ASSEMBLIES 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0008003 HUB & SPINDLE ASSY - 8-HOLE A/R 
2 PLT0027546 STANDARD TANDEM WHEEL PLATE A/R 
2 PL T0007318 TANDEM WHEEL PLATE-FLOTAT TIRE A/R 
3 F 0007636 SPACER PLATE A/R 
4 F 0008348 HUB & SPINDLE ASSY - 6-HOLE A/R 
5 F 0007756 MOUNTING CHNL F/RH WHEEL HUB 1 

6 AXL0022389 AXLE ASSEMBLY -PULL TYPE 370 1 

6 F 0007750 AXLE ASSEMBLY -PULL TYPE 330 1 

7 SCC0050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS ~PLATED 7 
8 NCE0000500 1/211 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 7 
9 RD 0708600 TRUSS ROD - 41 11 -330/370 

10 NMS0007125 3/411 NF TRUSS ROD NUT 2 
11 SFC0070006 5/8 X 2 NF HT CS - PLATED 20 
12 WES0006250 5/811 EXT STAR WASHER-PLATED 20 
13 NFH0000625 5/811 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 20 
14 F 0008018 TANDEM WHL ASSY-1 HUB,WHL,TIRE A/R 
15 F 0008019 TANDEM WHL ASB COMPL,LH SIDE A/R 
16 F 0008020 TANDEM WHEEL ASBLY,RH SIDE A/R 
17 F 0008021 TANDEM WHL ASB COMPL,RH SIDE A/R 
18 NFJ0000750 3/411 NF JAM NUT - PLATED 2 
19 SFC0070012 5/8 X 3-1/2 NF HT CS - PLATED 10 
20 SFC0070008 5/8 X 2-1/2 NF HT CS - PLATED 10 

REF PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

14 F0008018 Tandem wheel assembly, L.H. side 
to replace single assembly. 
Including one F7757 plate, one 
F8003 hub and spindle. and one 
F7990 wheel and tire. 

15 F0008019 Tandem wheel assembly complete. 
L.H. side. inciuding one Fn57 
plate, two F8003 hub and spindle, 
two F1990 wheel and tire. 

16 F0008020 Tandem wheel assembly, R.H. side 
to replace single assembly. 
Including one F1757 plate, one 
F8348 hub and spindle, and one 
F8005 wheel and tire. 

17 F0008021 Tandem wheel assembly complete, 
R.H. side. Including one F7757 
plate. two F8348 hub and spindle, 
two F8005 wheel and tire. 

134 



135 



SIDELDS 

REF PART 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

SHD0008648 BULLGEAR SHIELD COMPLETE 
SHD0086480 BULL GEAR SHIELD-W/LUB-ENG 
SHD0086481 BULL GEAR SHIELD-W/LUB-PTO 

QTY. 

USED 

2 NMS0000250 1/411 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 8 
3 SHD0008028 BULLGEAR SHIELD-FRONT SECT 
4 SHD0025363 BULLGEAR SHIELD 
5 SMR0001000 1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 8 
6 FD 0023473 11CAUTION! 1 .. 2 .. 3 .. 8 WARNINGS 11 2 
7 F 0008148 REAR SECT BULLGEAR SHIELD 
8 NP 0000100 SERIAL NUMBER ID PLATE 
9 FD 0022124 DECAL,PATENT NUMBERS-HAY EQUIP 

10 WCT0000375 3/811 FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
11 WLK0000375 3/811 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2 
12 SCC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
13 CLP0000130 HOOK-TYPE FASTENER 
14 BOX0007161 TOOL BOX -PT 
15 LID0013053 TOOL BOX LID ASSEMBLY -PT 
16 COV0008025 P/U DRIV BELT SHD ACCESS COVER 
16 HNG0007094 7-1/2i1 TOOL BOX/DOOR SHD HINGE 2 
16 RIV0000122 SS RIVET-3/16 X .126-250 GRIP 12 
17 FD 0007126 DECAL - NEEDLE ADJUSTMENT 
18 FD 0008193 DECAL- 11AVOID EQUIPMENT DAMAGE 11 

19 NMS0000117 5/1611 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 10 
20 COV0008038 COVER PLATE 1 
21 NCC0003125 5/16 11 NC CAGE NUT 5 

22 BKT0008024 REAR BKT-PICKUP DRIVE BELT SHD 
23 BKT0008037 FRONT BKT-PICKUP DRIV BELT SHD 1 
24 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 8 
25 SHD0008040 PICKUP DRIVE BELT SHIELD 
25 SHD0008026 PICKUP DRIV BELT SHD-MAIN SECT 
26 F 0006108 CATCH FOR INSPECTION COVER 
27 NCE0000250 1 I 411 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
28 SHD0006906 MOUNT F/DRV ARM SHD FRONT SECT 
29 NCH0000500 1/211 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
30 SHD0006905 CRANK ARM SHIELD FRONT SECTION 
31 SHD0016332 BRACE-CRANK ARM SHIELD 
32 WLK0000750 3/411 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
33 NFH0000750 3/411 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 

4 

34 SMS0000177 5/16 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 
35 FD 0025126 PICKUP HAZARD WARNING DECAL 
36 SHD0006687 CRANK·ARM SHIELD-SIDE SECTION 
37 SHD0007002 CRANK ARM SHD TOP SECTION-3TIE 
38 SCC0010003 1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 4 
39 WCT0000250 1/411 FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 
40 F 0007550 GROMMET F/BULL GEAR SHIELD 4 

136 



(~4:~::~~ 'I 
4 

\~.:-'"/ 

137 

ENGINE FILTERS AND ANCILLARY PARTS 

CUMMINS 

6 

5 

WISCONSIN 

9 

DEUTZ 

ENLARGED FOR 
DETAIL 



ENGINE FILTERS AND ANCILLARY PARTS 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 FIL1160243 FUEL FILTER F/DEUTZ & CUMM1NS 
2 FI L3903410 WATER SEP.-CUMMINS B-SERIES 
3 FIL3903224 OIL FILTER -CUMMINS 4BT3.9 
4 DTZ1176023 OIL PRESSURE SENDER -DEUTZ 
5 w YQ27 ROTOR & CAP F/V465-1988+ 
5 w YQ31 POINTS & CONDENSOR F/V465-88+ 
6 w L0127A PRE-CLEANER F/V465D 
6 w L0146B PRE-CLEANER SCREEN F/465 ENG. 
6 W 22P20227 PLASTIC BOWL ONLY F/V465D 
6 W 22P20648 PRECLEANER TOP-V465 
6 W 22P20650 SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 
7 F 0005922 ELEMENT,OIL FILTER BT-248 
8 DTZ2235175 COOLING FAN BELT-DEUTZ 
9 DTZ2235178 ALTERNATOR BELT F/DEUTZ ENG 

10 DTZ1236291 OIL FILLER CAP-DEUTZ ENGINE 
11 FI L1160024 OIL FILTER F/DEUTZ 
12 KIT0031910 DIPSTICK KIT F/ DEUTZ-COMPLETE 
12 DTZ1171394 DIPSTICK ONLY F/DEUTZ 
12 DTZ2168855 BRACKET ONLY F/DEUTZ DIPSTICK 
12 DTZ2169403 TUBE ONLY F/DEUTZ DIPSTICK 
13 DTZ1118688 WASHER 2 
14 DTZ1290579 BANJO FITTING 
15 DTZ1119246 BANJO BOLT 
16 HYD0001571 3/8 HOS X 1/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB 
17 DTZ9990172 SHUTDOWN SOLENOID KIT 
18 DTZ0272326 BROKEN BELT STOP SWITCH 
19 DTZ0271160 OIL TEMPERATURE SWITCH 
20 DTZ1173470 TEMPERATURE SENSOR 

138 



BATTERY AND LIGHTS 

eo 

I 
'----- -E!Il)))))))))) ~ 

139 



BATTERY AND LIGHTS 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

SWI0005066 3 POST LIGHT SWITCH 
2 HRN0000115 WIRE CAN HARNESS-330 PULL TYPE 
2 HRN0000117 HOODLIGHT HARNESS -PULL TYPE 
2 HRN0016503 CHAMBER WIRING HARNESS 
3 F ooon43 BATTERY CABLE-INSULATED-12V 
4 NCE0000375 3/811 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
5 CIP6651501 BATTERY HOLD DOWN-GRP 27 SIZE 
5 F 0005499 BATTERY HOLD DOWN-GRP 24 SIZE 
6 F ooon42 BATTERY GROUND STRAP 12 VOLT 
7 BAT0277000 BATTERY-12V 7000HD-GROUP 27 
7 F 0006639 BATTERY 12 VOLT - GROUP 24 WET 
8 CRB3750009 3/8 )( 9 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 2 
9 SCC0030002 3/8 )( 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 

10 HOR7301046 WIRE ALARM HORN 
11 NMS0000375 3/811 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 2 
12 LIT0020171 HALOGEN WORK LIGHT 3 
12 LIT7346801 REPL LAMP F/HALOGEN SEAL BEAM 3 

13 WCTOOOOSOO 1/211 FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 
14 F ooo65n FRONT LIGHT BRACKET 
15 WLKOOOOSOO 1/211 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4 
16 NFHOOOOSOO 1/211 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 4 
17 SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
18 NMS0000117 5/16 11 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 3 
19 SMS0000815 5/16 X 1-1/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLTD 1 
20 F 0008062 R. H. REAR LIGHT MOUNT BRACKET 
21 CLP0000711 3/8 W 11/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP 9 
22 SCC0030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
23 LIT0001157 REPLACEMENT BULB F/LIT27020 
23 LIT0027020 RED TAIL LIGHT -200/330 1 

24 F 0008061 LEFT REAR LIGHT BRACKET 2 
25 CIP0000117 LARGE FRAME CLIP 4 

140 



141 

¢ 

\ 

N 

\ 
~ 
~ 

EXTRA ITEMS 

..0 

\ 



EXTRA ITEMS 

REF PART QTY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

F 0000649 ONE GALLON RED BALER PAINT AIR 
F 0000942 ONE QUART RED BALER PAINT AIR 
F 0001675 ONE GALLON WHITE BALER PAINT AIR 
F 0001676 1 QUART WHITE BALER PAINT A/R 

2 F 0000770 FREEMAN RED PAINT-SPRAY CAN A/R 
2 F 0001677 FREEMAN WHITE PAINT,SPRAY CAN A/R 
3 GAG1765122 TENS CONT GAUGE-2000#-LIQ FILL 1 

4 BKT0001935 FLAG BAR AIR 
5 FLA0000001 FLAG-SAFETY AIR 
6 F 0007609 FREEMAN BULLGEAR GREASE-1 QT AIR 
6 F 0007626 FREEMAN BULLGEAR GREASE-1 GAL A/R 
7 F 0004193 WIRE SPLICER COMPLETE 1 

8 F 0008362 WRENCH F/211PIVOT SHAFT JAM NUT 
9 FD 0003700 DECAL SET - 370 PULL TYPE 
9 FD 0007506 DECAL SET - 330 PULL TYPE 

142 



INTENTIONALLY BlANK 



INTENTIONAllY BLANK 






